Docket: - A.15-07-001
Exhibit Number : ORA -
Commissioner - Catherine J.K. Sandovdl
Administrative Law Judge . Gerald F. Kelly
ORA Witnesses - Michael Conklin
Lisa Bilir
Alex Lau
Pat Ma
Wenli Wei
Sung Han

OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
CALIFORNIA PuBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Report on
The Results of Operations
Great Oaks Water Company
Fiscal Test Year 2016/2017 General Rate Case
A.15-07-001

San Francisco, California
October 19, 2015




Memorandum

This report was prepared by the Office of Ratep&yhrocates (ORA) of the California Public
Utilities Commission (Commission) in proceeding B-A7-001. In this application, Great Oaks
Water Company (GOWC) requests authorization toemee rates by $1,442,313, or 8.5% in
Fiscal Test Year (FTY) 2016/20% by $1,051,887, or 5.71% in Escalation Year (EY)
2017/2018, and by $683,236, or 3.51% in EY 2018220&OWC bases its requests on its

currently authorized rate of return on rate bas@. t¥ as established in D.13-05-027.

Michael Conklin serves as ORA’s Project Managehis proceeding and is responsible for the
overall coordination of this report, which was paegdl under the general supervision of Program
& Project Manager Danilo Sanchez and Program &detdpupervisor Lisa Bilir. ORA’s
witnesses’ Statements of Qualifications are coethin Appendix A to this report. Shanna

Foley serves as ORA legal counsel.

1 GOWC is on a 14-month schedule for processing GREBWC's requested rate increase would take effect
beginning July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, anfdh for escalation years.



Table of Contents

Chapter 1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

................................................................................. 1
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...ttt ermme e ettt e e et e et e e e e e e eebs e e e e eeneeennnn e eaeas 1
B. KEY RECOMMENDATIONS ...t e e 2
Chapter 2. OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF EARNINGS....cc.coiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 6
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...ttt emme ettt e e et e et e e e e e e eean e e e e e aeneeesnnn e eeeas 6
B. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS. ...ttt 9
Chapter 3: WATER CONSUMPTION, REVENUE & RATE DESNG...........ooooiiiiiiiiiiinnee 12
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...ccie e emmr e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennnn e 12
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ...t 13
C. DISCUSSION .t eemm ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e eeaa e e aaeennessanaeaeennes 13
D CONCLUSION .o e e e e e s e e e e e nnn e e 24
Chapter 4: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ...cc.ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 26
A INTRODUGCTION: ...ttt ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eba e aeaaaeeaeesnnnnns 26
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: ...t 26
C. DISCUSSION: ..t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeennennn e aeerennes 27
1. Groundwater Charges, ACCOUNL 700 ........oummmmmssrreeeeeeeeeeeerrreereennnnnnnnn o 28
2. Operation Labor and Expense, ACCOUNt 702.....cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 37



3. Maintenance of WellS, ACCOUNT 711 ... ... oot 37

4. Miscellaneous Pump EXPenses, ACCOUNE 725. cooceeeireniiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiii e 38
5. Purchased POwer, ACCOUNE 726 ...........coemmmmeeeieeeiiieeee ettt e e 39
6. Maintenance of Pumping Equipment, ACCOUNt 732 .........ccovviiiiiiiiiniiiiiiaaaeeee e 39
7. Chemical and Filtering Materials, ACCOUNt 744..........cccoovieiiieeeeeiieieeeeeeeii e 40
8. Meter EXPense, ACCOUNL 754 ... ..o eeeee ettt r e eenas 41
9. Miscellaneous EXPenses, ACCOUNE 756 ..o 41
10. Maintenance of Transmission & Distribution MaiAccount 761 ................ccvvvveveneee. 42
11. Maintenance of Services, ACCOUNT 763 ....cooceiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiiee e eenee e 43
12. Maintenance of Hydrants, ACCOUNL 765 ....cuueieiiiiiiiiieeeeiis e e e eeaee e 44
13. Meter Reading EXPENSES, ACCOUNT 772 .....ciieeeeeiiiieeeieiiiiiiiee e a e e 44
14. Customer Records and Collection Expenses, AXCOIB.............cceeevvvveevevvrnnnnnnn.. . 45,
15. Uncollectible Accounts, ACCOUNE 775 .....cooirriiiiiiiiieeeeee e e 46
D. CONCLUSION L r e e e e e s e e e e e e e e nnn e e e a7
Chapter 5: ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSE oo oo 48
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...ttt emmt ettt e e e e et b e e e e e e raa e e e e e eeeeeesnnneeas 48
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ...t 48
C. DISCUSSION ...t emmm e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e enneenn e eeeennes 49



1.  Account 792 — OffiC@ EXPENSE .......ccceeiiiicceeeeeeeeetteiss s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeesnnnnnnenes 49

2. Account 793 — Property INSUMANCE ........c.uvveieueiiiiiieeeeiieeeeee e vnae s 50
3. Account 794 - INJUreS & DAMAJES ... .oovvieieeeeieeeeieeeeeeeii e 51
4.  Account 795 — Employee Pensions & BenefitS.....cccoooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineeeeeee 52
5.  Account 796 - Franchise ReqUIFEMENLS...... .o e srrrrnnnnnnieeaeeeeeeeeesreeeeeerenninnne 66
6.  Account 797 — Regulatory Commission EXPENSES........ccocevvvvviivveeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e 67
7. Account 798 - OULSIAE SEIVICES .........uuiteeeeaeeeeeeeeieiiaaiiiie e e e e e 68
8.  Account 799 — Miscellaneous General EXPENSES . uuuiiaiiieeeeeeiiiieeeeieiiviinanns 4.7
9.  Account 805 - Maintenance of General Plant ............cccccceeiiiiiiii e, 76
10.  AccoUNt 811- RENTS .....ccooiiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeee e 77
11. Account 903- Transportation EXpenses - Clearngu.......cccueeeereeeiiiiieeeeennnnnns 78
D. CONCLUSION: et eeee e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e et e aaaeeneeennnn e eeeas 79
Chapter 6: PAYROLL EXPENSES........cooiee e 80
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...ttt emmr e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e ennnn e 80
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... 80
C. DISCUSSION ..t eemm ettt e e e ettt e e e e e eeeaa e e e aaeeneessanaeaeennes 81
Projected BaSe YA ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiit ettt 82
Labor INflation FACIOIS .......ooiiiiiiiie e 84



Capitalized Payroll............oeuiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 86
D. CONCLUSION . e e e e e s e e e e e e e e nnnn e e 89
Chapter 7: INCOME TAXES ...ttt e e e e e 90
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...ttt emma ettt e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e eeeeeennnneeas 90
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... 90
C. DISCUSSION ..t emmm e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennennn e eeeennes 90
Basis for Regulated TaX EXPENSES..... .o 90
Domestic Production Activities Deduction (DPAD)...........uuuueiiiiiineeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieeee 91
Tangible Property RegQUIALION ..............uiieeeeeieeeiiiiiiiis e e e e eeeeene s 91
Deferred Income Taxes and INVEStMENT TAX ..ccerrueeeiiiiiiiiiieiieieeeee e 93
Interest EXPense DeAUCTION ......oooi i 95
INCOME TAX RAIES ....eeiiiiiii i e 96
D. CONGCLUSION .o e et e ettt e e e e e e n s e e e e e eneeeennn e eeeas 96
Chapter 8: TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME ...ttt 97
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...t emmr e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennn e eas 97
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... 97
C. DISCUSSION ..ttt eemm ettt e e e ettt e e e e e e eebna e e aaeennessanaeaeennes 97
Ad VAIOTEIM TAXES ...eeiiieeiiiiiiei e mrree et e e e s e e e e s nnr e e e s s nnn e e e e e 97



oY (0] | I 1= V=T 97

D. CONCLUSION . e e e e e s e e e e e e e e nnnn e e 99
Chapter 9: UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE (CAPITAL ADDITONS) ....cooeeiieiiiiiiiieeeeiiiiiiees 100
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...t ermem et e et e e e e e e e e e e eeennnsaaa e eeas 100
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ...t 100

C. D] T 40 A1) [ ] PP 100
1. CONUINGENCY ..ttt e ettt et ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaeeeaaeaeeeeeeessnnnnnnns 103
2. Coyote Valley Area ProjeCt REQUESTS.....ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiie e 103
3. Wells 23A and 24A (GOWC Proposed Additions: $880 and $396,000) ................ 110
4. Well 25 (GOWC Proposed Addition: $798,500)..cc....ceeerirrriiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 111
5. Coyote Valley Storage Tank (GOWC Proposed Addit{1,123,000)...........cccceennn.. 111
6. Country View Drive Main Extension (GOWC Propogettition: $334,000)............. 111
7. Chlorine Ports at Well Sites (GOWC Proposed Addi $70,000).............cccccvvvrnnnnee. 115
D. CONCLUSION . e e e e e e e e e e e 116
Chapter 10: RATE BASE ..ot ettt e e 117
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...t ermmm et e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e eeennnseaa e eeas 117
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... e 117
C. DISCUSSION ..t e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e ennn e e e e 117

Vi



Rl e N OF: (o0 | =140 o IR 117

Accumulated Deferred Federal Income Tax and Investriax Credit.............c.cccvveeeee. 119
WOTKING CASN ..ot e e e e e e e 119
Accumulated Depreciation RESEIVE...........ccuiieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieaas e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenen 120
D. CONCLUSION . e e e e e e e e e e e e e 120
Chapter 11: CUSTOMER SERVICE ........coiiiiieeeeiieeeeee it e e 121
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...t ermmm e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e eeennnsaaa e eeas 121

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... 121
C. DISCUSSION ..o e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e ennn e e e e 121
D CONCLUSION . e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennn s 128
Chapter 12: WATER QUALITY L.t eeem ettt e e e 129
A INTRODUGCTION: ...ttt e e et e e e e e ee e e e e e eesanaaaaaeeaeeeenns 129

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: ...t 130
C. DISCUSSION: L. e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e ennn e e e e 130
D. CONCLUSION: Lt r e e e e e e e e e e e e eas 133

Chapter 13: AFFILIATE TRANSACTIONS & NON-TARIFFEDRODUCTS AND

SERVICES .. e 134
A. INTRODUCTION ... oottt mmmm e 134
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... 134

Vil



C.  DISCUSSION ...cooiiiiiiiiiiii s 135

Revenue Sharing RUIE X.C ......oooviiiiiiiiiceeemmmi st erree e e e e e e e e e 135
Notification of Provision of New NTP&S ..o 137
Annual Reporting of NTP&S ACHVILIES ........o o 138
AFfiliate TranSACHONS. ......ueviiiiiiiii it cere et e e ees 140
D CONCLUSION . e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnn s 141
Chapter 14: ESCALATION AND ATTRITION FILINGS .....ciiiiiiiiieeeeiii 421
A INTRODUGCTION . ...t emmmm e e e e e e e e e eeennmnnn s 142
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... 142
C. DISCUSSION .. e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e ennnne e 143
D. CONCLUSION . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 145
Chapter 15: BALANCING AND MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS.......outiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 146
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...t ermem et e e e e et e e e e e e b e e e s eeennnssan e eas 146
B. KEY RECOMMENDATIONS ...t 147
C. DISCUSSION .. emmmmr e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e ennn e e e e 152
D. CONGCLUSION .t e e et e e e et e e e e et e e e e e eneeenaan e eas 184
Chapter 16: LOW-INCOME CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAVRELATED
MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT ... e e e e e e e e e e e ennnnans 185
A. INTRODUGCTION . ...t emmmm e e e e e e e e e e e e e ennmnnn s 185



B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... 186

C. DI S CU S ST ON .. e e ettt 187
LICAPMA DAIANCES ... oot e e e e e e aneanns 187
D. CON CLUSION . e e 203

Chapter 17: SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT LITGATION EXPENSE

MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT ...t e s aeeenneeesananes 204
A. INTRODUCGTION ... .ottt mmmme ettt e e e n e e 204
B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS ... e 204
C.  DISCUSSION ...coiiiiiiiiiiiii s 204
D.  CONCLUSION ....ooiiiiiiiii e 208

APPENDIX A (ORA Statements of Qualifications)

APPENDIX B (GOWC'’s Low-Income Customer AssistancedPam Application)
APPENDIX C (Santa Clara Valley Water District Growater Charges Documents)
APPENDIX D (GOWC Advice Letter 169-W)

APPENDIX E (GOWC Pump Tax Workpapers)

APPENDIX F (ORA Results of Operations Tables)

APPENDIX G (ORA Testimony Section Regarding CityS#n Jose Litigation Memorandum
Account)

APPENDIX H (GOWC Responses to ORA’s Data Requests)



10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Chapter 1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A. INTRODUCTION

In this Report on the Results of Operations thec®fdf Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) presents
its analyses and recommendations on the requests iméhe General Rate Case Application
15-07-001 (GRC A.15-07-001) filed by Great Oaks &&@ompany (GOWC) for its FTY
2016/2017. GOWC's Application requests an incred®5% in FTY 2016/2017 and increases
of 5.71 % and 3.51% in the EYs 2017/2018 and 2@1&2respectively. ORA recommends a
decrease of 12.63% in FTY 2016/2017, an increa8el®® in EY 2017/2018, and an increase
of 2.7% in 2018/2019.

ORA reviewed GOWC's application, performed in-degitbcovery, performed on-site
inspections, and conducted interviews with utipgrsonnel in order to develop its
recommendations for GOWC’s FTY 2016/2017. ORA’'oramendations are incorporated into
ORA's revenue requirement calculations for GOWCahhare presented in ORA’s Results of
Operations tables contained in Appendix Fhi$ repor? ORA's recommendations are
explained in detail throughout the seventeen chgtethis report, organized in the following

chapters:

2 Appendix F to this report includes EY 2017/2018 2018/2019 comparison tables for illustrative pses.

1



o O A WN

10
11
12

Chapter Subject Matter ORA Witness
1 Executive Summary Michael Conklin
2 Summary of Earnings Michael Conklin
3 Water Consumption and Operating Revenues MichaaklG o
4 Operations and Maintenance Expense Wenli Wei, Migbanklin
5 Administrative and General Expense Wenli Wei
6 Payroll Expense Michael Conklin
7 Income Taxes Sung Han
8 Taxes Other Than Income Sung Han
9 Utility Plant in Service Alex Lau
10 Rate Base Alex Lau, Michael Conklin
11 Customer Service Michael Conklin
12 Water Quality Alex Lau
13 Affliate Transactions & Non-Tariffed ProductsdaBervices | Michael Conklin
14 Escalation and Attrition Filings Michael Conklin
15 Balancing and Memorandum Accounts Lisa Bilir
16 Low-Income Customer Assistance Program & Memo AntjPat Ma, Lisa Bilir
17 Santa Clara Valley Water District Memorandum Agtto Michael Conklin
Appendix A-H Multiple Multiple

The remainder of this report is organized in tHfeing manner: A summary of ORA’s Key

Recommendations, followed by an overview of ORAimgary of earnings and then individual

chapters detailing the main individual areas of GO8\application reviewed by ORA. This

report will conclude with Appendices containing ORResults of Operations Tables,

witnesses’ qualifications and supplemental mateefdrenced in ORA’s testimony.

B. KEY RECOMMENDATIONS

The following are ORA’s key recommendations whichke up the majority of the difference

between GOWC

's and ORA's forecasts:

1) Adopt ORA’s weighted pump-tax rate of $679.12 peréAFoot for FTY
2016/2017 and a ratio of 60.06% for Zone W-2 an®8% for Zone W-5 for the

entire rate case cycle, because ORA’s methodobbgsed on the tax rates




o~ OO O AW N B

25
26

27
28

2)

3)

4)

5)

actually imposed on GOWC'’s water production andbagted on maximum well

production capacity.

Deny GOWC's requests for three additional wells toxdhe Coyote Valley
Storage Tank due to existing sufficient water sy@pid the inclusion of land that

is not to be placed in service during this GRC eycl

Approve GOWC'’s capital addition requests for that8al eresa Area Pressure

Sustaining Valve and for the Santa Teresa Area tBo&tation.

Adopt ORA’s methodology to forecast payroll expenssang recorded
2013/2014 data as a base year and escalated t@EIT6/2017 using labor
inflation factors published by ORA Energy Cost ei8ce (ECOS) and Water

Branch.

Adopt ORA’s methodology to forecast GOWC’s Pensapense which is based
on the amount specified in the Settlement Agreeradapted by D.13-05-020.

6) Adopt ORA’s recommendation for GOWC's Deferred ImeoTax and

7)

Investment Tax Credits balances, based on GOWGlated information.

Deny GOWC'’s request for $200,000 annually to expgwaterSmart software
program, but allow GOWC to submit the results @f flot program in its next

GRC for evaluation.

8) Adopt GOWC's Water Sales forecasts for FTY 201672fik all customer

9)

classes with the exception of the Business/Comialecastomer class.

Require GOWC to implement a post-test year ratamgakechanism for
2017/2018 and 2018/2019 whether GOWC is over-oerxedrning.



N

0o N oo 0o b~ W

10
11
12

13
14

15

16
17

18
19
20
21
22

10) Require GOWC to properly share revenues fromatstariffed products and

services with ratepayers in accordance with D.1-D34, Rule X.C.6.

11) Authorize GOWC to amortize ORA’s adjusted memotandind balancing
account balances as of June 30, 2015 as well @siaébalances remaining at the
time the final decision is issued in this GRC. O&#imates the combined
account balances and residuals as of June 30,t8015($283,895.20).
Additionally, the Commission should require GOW(ite an Advice Letter to

close memorandum and balancing accounts that d@nger necessary.

12) Disallow GOWC'’s calculated Low Income Customeri8ssce Program
(LICAP) overhead expense allocation amounts (asdaated interest expense)
because GOWC has not shown that these are incrahoests not already

covered in rates.

13) Deny GOWC'’s request to remove the $100,000 capp@ianta Clara Valley
Water District Litigation Memorandum Account.

Whenever appropriate, ORA’s recommendations haea becorporated into ORA’s revenue

requirement calculations, presented in ORA’s RexflOperations tablés.

For ORA’s recommendations that necessitated fotecphe effects of inflation, ORA’s report
generally used the labor, non-labor and compensgigo-hour inflation factors appearing in the
June, 2015 Memorandum published by ORA ECOS an@MBatnches. ORA recommends
that these factors be updated to reflect the neastnt inflation forecasts when GOWC'’s FTY

2016/2017 revenue requirement is adopted by then@ssmon.

% See Appendix F and Chapter 2, Tables 2-C and 2-D.

4



A WN B

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

While the majority of ORA’s discovery was performiadough ORA Data Requests (DR),
additional methods used to obtain information ideldi but are not limited to email
communications, telephone conversations, on-s#igeiction and interviews of GOWC
personnef.

ORA's silence on any particular matter does noiciaig endorsement of GOWC's practices,

policies, or methodologies.

* See Appendix H (GOWC Responses to ORA’s Data Retg)ie

5



o N o o1 b~

10

11

Chapter 2: OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

A. INTRODUCTION

In Application 15-07-001, GOWC is requesting inaesof $1,442,313, or 8.5% in FTY
2016/2017, $1,051,887, or 5.71% in EY 2017/2018,%683,236, or 3.51% in EY 2018/2019.
As shown inTable 2-A below, ORA is recommending a decrease from presges of
$2,158,900, or 12.63%, in FTY 2016/2017 followedtgreases of $470,800, or 3.15% in EY
2017/2018 and $416,000, or 2.7% in 2018/2019.

Table 2-A: Comparison of Forecasted Increases (Dexases)

ORA
GOWC Requested GOWC Recommended SRR
Year Requested % Increase/
($) Increase (%) Increase/
Increase % (Decrease)
(Decrease)
2016/2017 $1,442,313 8.50% ($2,158,900) (-12.63%)
2017/2018 $1,051,887 5.71% $470,800 3.15%
2018/2019 $686,236 3.51% $416,000 2.70%




10
11
12
13

GOWTC'’s last GRC was authorized by D.13-05-020 wilaidbpted a settlement that resulted in
an increase of $1,045,213, or 7.73% in FTY 2013420he increase granted by D.13-05-020
resulted in overall revenues of $14,561,442 for P0L3/2014.

Effect of Pump Tax Surcharges on Present Rates

In the years since D.13-05-020, a sizable propomioGOWC's overall revenue has become
presently recoverable through surcharges implerdenteecover the annual increases to the
pump tax levied by the Santa Clara Valley Water Distfict.

For FTY 2016/2017 proposed rates, ORA and GOWC fwytast pump tax expense based on
the most recent pump tax rates, which incorpotaadvenue requirement effect of the current
surcharge&. As a result, in order to facilitate a meaningfamparison when comparing
revenues at present rates with revenues at propates] the revenues at present rates must
include the amount recovered through the currentptax surchargesliable 2-B below

illustrates the significance of this methodology:

®D.13-05-020, CoL 4.

® Pump-tax expenses are also commonly referred ‘grasndwater charges”.

" See GOWC Advice Letters AL 231-W, AL 241-W, and 246-W.

8 See Chapter 4 Operations and Maintenance Expésrsestailed discussion of ORA’s and GOWC's pump ta
expense forecasting methodologies.



1

© 00 N o o1 b~ W

10

11
12

Table 2-B: Effect of Pump Tax Surcharges on GOWC'Revenue Comparison

Present surcharge revenues $2,719,074 (b) Separgietgusurcharges

GOWC revenue at present rates $14,251,420 (a) Nodinglsurcharge revenu

11%

Total revenue at present rates (a+b)  $16,970,494 (omb@ed present revenues
Revenue at proposed rates $18,412,807 (d) Surcharpesided in rates

Proposed GOWC increase: 29.20% % Increase from (a) to (d)
(if surcharge revenue not included)

Proposed GOWC increase: 8.50% % Increase from (c) to (d)

As seen imable 2-B, excluding the current pump tax surcharge revérame the comparison

would result in a distortion of the requested iaseand would appear that GOWC is proposing

a 29.2% increase. This is because approximateR19274 that is currently being recovered

through the surcharges in 2015/2016 will becomeestdéd in rates beginning in FTY

2016/2017 and the surcharges will cease. Therébaagoid this distortion, including pump tax

surcharges when calculating revenue at presers ilateecessary to be comparable with

proposed rates because proposed rates includeasgeatevenue within the forecast.

Effect of Depreciation Expense Work Paper Error

ORA became aware of what appears to be an er@OWC'’s depreciation expense work

paper® GOWC's formula appears to understate depreci@imense by not properly

° Source: GOWC Exhibit E, tab “WP2a- Revn at CurteRA
1 GowcC Exhibit E, tab WP22- Depreciation Calc Detadllumn AX.

8



ga b~ W N B

10
11
12
13

14

accounting for the depreciation expense for FTY&2PQA17 new plant additions. Because ORA
used GOWC'’s work paper as the basis for its calicuathe error is also in ORA’s calculation
resulting in ORA’s depreciation expense forecastedhe same as GOWCs.0RA

recommends that this potential error in depreamagiopense and any related flow-through effects

on other ratemaking areas be corrected in the fieaision of this GRC.

B. RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The followingTables 2-C and 2-Dcompare GOWC'’s and ORA’s estimates on the resiilts
operations for FTY 2016/2017 under present ratedsuader proposed rates. As recommended
by ORA, the total revenue from present rates thihallow GOWC to recover forecasted
expenses and have the opportunity to earn its dméftbrate of return on investment results in a

decrease of 12.63% from present rates in FTY 2@1&/% For the purpose of calculating

revenue requirements, ORA used the rate of retu®l®o as authorized for GOWC by the
Commission in D.13-05-027.

! See Tables 2-C and 2-D.
12[(Total Revenue at Proposed Rates)/(Total ReveauPsesent Rates)-1]

9



Table 2-C: Summary of Earnings at Present Rates

Great Oaks Water Company
A.15-07-001
Summary of Earnings
Fiscal Test Year 2016/2C

(At Present Rates)

ltem ORA GOwC GOWC Exceeds ORA
Amount %
(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues:
Metered Water Service Revenues 17,009.1 16,889.7 4119. -0.7%
Fire Protection Revenue 80.7 80.7 0.0 0.09
Other Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
Total Operating Revenues 17,089.8 16,970.4 -119.4 -0.7
Expenses
O&M and A&G (O/T Payraoll) 10,007.3 12,593.8 2,586.5 0.520
Payroll Expenses 1,826.1 1,975.2 149.1 7.69
Depreciation Expenses 1,092.8 1,092.8 0.0 0.04
Taxes Other Than Income 341.2 381.5 40.3 10.64
CCFT 297.6 36.3 -261.3 -719.0%
FIT 472.6 155.1 -317.5 -204.8%
Total Expenses 14,037.6 16,234.7 2,197.1 13.59
Net Income 3,052.2 735.7 -2,316.5 -314.9%
Ratebase 12,586.9 17,620.4 5,033.5 28.69
Rate of Return 24.25% 4.18%

o o ©

10



Table 2-D: Summary of Earnings at Proposed Rates

Great Oaks Water Company
A.15-07-001
Summary of Earnings
Fiscal Test Year 2016/2C

(At Proposed Rates)

ltem ORA GOwC GOWC Exceeds ORA
Amount %
(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues:
Metered Water Service Revenues 14,850.2 18,332.1 9481  19.0%
Fire Protection Revenue 80.7 80.7 0.0 0.09
Other Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
Total Operating Revenues 14,930.9 18,412.8 3,481.9 %d8.9
Expenses
O&M and A&G (O/T Payroll) 10,003.2 12,593.8 2,590.7 0.620
Payroll Expenses 1,826.1 1,975.2 149.1 7.69
Depreciation Expenses 1,092.8 1,092.8 0.0 0.04
Taxes Other Than Income 341.2 381.5 40.3 10.64
CCFT 107.2 163.8 56.6 34.6%
FIT 415.2 602.1 186.9 31.0%
Total Expenses 13,785.5 16,809.2 3,023.7 18.09
Net Income 1,145.4 1,603.6 458.2 28.6%
Ratebase 12,586.9 17,620.4 5,033.5 28.69
Rate of Return 9.10% 9.10%

o o ©

11



=

© 00 N o o1 b

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25

Chapter 3: WATER CONSUMPTION, REVENUE & RATE DESIG N

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter presents ORA’s analysis and recomntiemdafor the forecasted water
consumption and operating revenues of GOWC. OR#fopured a review of GOWC'’s
consultant’s testimony, supporting work papers, igthethod for estimating water
consumption and operating revenue. In D.04-06{@i8Rate Case Plan), the Commission
requires that water utilities and ORA use the “Neé@mmittee Method” in determining
forecasted sales for residential and business massd® The New Committee Method provides

the following direction:

1) Use monthly data for 10 years, if available. IfyHars data is not available, use
all available data, but not less than five yeardaié. If less than five years of
data is available, the utility and ORA will havejtintly decide on appropriate
method to forecast the projected level of averamesgmption.

2) Use 30-year average for forecast values for tenwperand rain.

3) Remove periods from the historical data in whidesaestrictions (e.g.,
rationing) were imposed or the commission provitredutility with sales
adjustment compensation (e.g., a drought memorarabaount), but replace with
additional historical to obtain 10 years of monttigta, if available.

4) Water sales for customer classes other than rastlenultifamily and business
(such as industrial, irrigation, public authoritgclaimed, and other) will be
forecasted on total consumption by class usindpést available data.

13D.04-06-018, Appendix A, Sales and Customers.

12



[ —

w

© 00 N O O

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Because the Commission requires the use of theGtawmittee Method, ORA reviewed
GOWC'’s methodology with the above guidance in mind.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) The Commission should adopt GOWC's forecasts fonlmer of customers.

2) Adopt GOWC'’s consumption per customer FTY 2016/2faté&casts for single-
and multi-family residential, industrial, publicthority, schools, and private
landscaping customer classes.

3) Adopt ORA's forecasted consumption per Businessoooer for FTY 2016/2017
and EY 2017/2018.

4) Adopt GOWC'’s Unaccounted for Water ratio of 3.4%.

5) The Commission should continue its practice of éidgpa three-tier increasing
block rate design for GOWC for the rates set is (BRC.

C. DISCUSSION

For A.15-07-001, GOWC's sales forecast testimorgp@nsored by its consultant Wendy
lllingworth, of Economic Insight&* To forecast sales in this GRC, GOWC's consultant
performed a regression analysis to forecast pgomes usage for the single- and multi-family
residential customer classes and used recordecddtar averaging to forecast the remaining
customer classes. Consistent with the New Comenlitethod, GOWC'’s regression analysis
used five years of consumption data for its redideoustomers and ten years of consumption
data for its multi-family residential customers dddition, GOWC's regression for residential
customers used 30 years of weather data from thd&se, California weather station, a location
that is consistent with the location of GOWC's seevarea and supply wells. While performing

14 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 4.

13



© 00 N o o1 b~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

its analysis, ORA reviewed GOWC's residential andtirfamily regression testimony,

consumption forecasts, and the underlying dataimddaby ORA through discovery.

Number of Customers

To forecast a Class A Water Utility’s number of trusers, the Rate Case Plan provides the
following direction: “Customers will be forecastading a five-year average of the change in the
number of customers by customer cla$sHowever, with the exception of single-family
residential customers, GOWC simply used the 20113Y26corded number of customers to
forecast its number of customers for every yeahefGRC'’ GOWC's explanation for its
methodology is that “the number of customers irhezategory has been very stable over the
years and all known new customers are includebarptojections. Using a five-year average
would not have produced more accurate projectibhs.”

ORA examined GOWC'’s workpapers and recommendgheaommission adopt GOWC'’s
forecasted number of customers for classes otherdimgle-family residential. Although
GOWTC did not use the rate plan method, ORA agiessthe result is the same and for this
reason does not object to GOWC's forecasts.

For single-family residential customers, GOWC usedrecorded 2013/2014 number of
customers but included a hard-coded addition of@&domers beginning in 2015/2016 and
continuing through EY 2018/2018. GOWC explained “The one large area being develape
Great Oaks’ service area is expected to have ati@ua 320 residential customers beginning in
TY 2015/2016.%° Additionally, the development is located “Eastafttle Road, between

> GOWC response to DR MC8-004, q. 1.
16D.04-06-018, Appendix A p. 6.

1 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP11-Customers.

18 GOWC response to DR MC8-004, q. 4.

19 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP11-Customers, cell J12.
2 GOWC response to DR MC8-004, g. 3.

14



© 0 N o o b~

10
11

Highway 85 and Great Oaks Boulevard, San Joséfo@i@h.”?! As a result, ORA recommends

adopting GOWC'’s number of customers forecast foglsifamily residential class.

California Drought Effects on GOWC’s Water Consumption Forecast

Due to the ongoing and severe drought facing Qaiiéo in January 2014 Governor Brown
declared a state of emergency and asked Calif@niareduce water consumption by 26%4n
February 2014, the Santa Clara Valley Water Disfdlowed suit?®* In April 2015, Governor
Brown issued an Executive Order calling for a 2%4uction in statewide water use from 2013
levels®* According to GOWC, its customers reduced theileweonsumption in 2014 in
response to these measures and it expects a fuethestion in 2015° Table 3-A below shows
GOWC'’s customers’ achieved 2014 drought consemataxording to GOWC, alongside
forecasted percentage reductions for 2015 and 2016.

2L GOWC response to DR MC8-008, q. 5.a

2 \Web http://www.water.ca.gov/waterconditions/declaratism) retrieved 8/20/15.
Z\Web http://www.scvwd.dst.ca.us/EKcontent.aspx?id=1098%&ieved 8/20/15.

2 \Web fttp:/gov.ca.gov/docs/4.1.15 Executive_Orde). peffrieved 8/20/15.

% GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 4, p. 3.

15



~N o oo~ W

Table 3-A; GOWC's Estimated Drought Reduction Percatage<®

GOWTC Estimated Drought Conservation
Calendar Year

Customer Reduction Achieved Forecast Forecast
Class 2014 2015 2016
Single Family
Residential 18% 28% 18%
Multi- Family
Residential 10% 15% 10%
Business 6% 10% 6%
Industrial 19% 28% 19%
Public Authority 13% 19% 13%
Schools 16% 24% 16%
Private Irrigation 9% 13% 9%

As seen oMable 3-A above, GOWC forecasts an increased drought caatsameffect in 2015,
and assumes a lingering drought effect in the ffigdt of FTY 2016/2017 which will move
conservation effects back to 2014 levels in calegdar 2016. The result is that GOWC
forecasts 2016/2017 sales to gradually increase2®45 drought levels. GOWC notes that its
forecast is probably biased high because “it asstam@rmal rainfall year in all of the forecast

%% |bid.

16



1  years which may be optimistié” GOWC incorporated the above forecasted droudétsfinto

2 its models, the results of which can be seen i #ide 3-B below for each customer class:

3 Table 3-B: GOWC's Forecasted Sales per Customer CGia
GOWC forecasted sales
(Ccf)
Customer Class 2015/2016 | TY 2016/2017 EY 2017/201L8 EY 2018/2(¢19
Residential Use per
Customer 123.6 131.8 140 148.2
Mult- Family Use per
Customer 1,318 1,340 1,351 1,353
Business Use Per
Customer 972.5 793.2 804.4 815.6
Industrial Sales 79,057 86,081 93,10% 100,1p9
Public Authority Sales 176,213 186,212 196,211 206,210
Schools 167,604 176,928 186,25[L 195,575
4 Private Landscapes 272,338 278,927 285,517 292,106

5 Escalation Year Forecasting Discussion:

6 For escalation year estimation, the Rate Cased&lapted in D.07-05-062, Section VII.9 directs
7 utilities to:

8 “Estimate sales for the escalation years for teelential, multifamily,
9 and, business classes by multiplying the numbeusfomers for each

" Ibid.

17



N -

o N o o1 b~ W

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23

escalation year by the test year sales per custdsserthe test year sales
for all other customer classes for both escalafiars.?®
GOWTC'’s sales forecasting methodology for its edimalayears diverges from the Rate Case
Plan by developing its own forecasts for salescpetomer for each escalation year instead of
using Test Year sales per customer as directeddbRRate Case Plan. However, due to the
extreme nature of the ongoing drought and the Gmr&x Executive Order, ORA accepts
GOWTC'’s escalation year sales forecasts for allazust classes with the exception of business

use customers, as discussed later in this chapter.

Water Consumption Forecasts by Customer Class

1) Water Consumption- Single-Family Residential Custorars

To forecast FTY 2016/2017 single-family resideintiasstomer sales GOWC uses a five-year
regression. ORA reviewed GOWC'’s regression amnalgsd recommends adopting GOWC'’s
FTY 2016/2017 forecast of 131.8 Ccf consumptiongiegle-family residential customer. In

addition, ORA accepts GOWC's drought-adjusted fas¢éx for EY 2017/2018 and 2018/2019.

2) Water Consumption- Multi-Family Residential Customeas

To forecast FTY 2016/2017 sales for multi-familgidential customers, GOWC used a 10-year
regression, consistent with the directives of tleevNCommittee Method. ORA reviewed
GOWTC'’s regression analysis and recommends ado@®@iy/C’'s FTY 2016/2017 forecast of
1,339.6 Ccf per multi-family residential customén.addition, ORA accepts GOWC's drought-
adjusted forecasts for EY 2017/2018 and 2018/2019.

3) Water Consumption- Business Customers

To forecast FTY 2016/2017 sales for business cust®nmstead of using a five-year or ten-year

regression as directed by the New Committee Met@G@\C used a three-year average which

% D.07-05-062, Appendix A, p. A-20.

18



w

© 00 N o o b

10

11

12

13
14
15

resulted in a forecast of 793.2 Ccf per businestocoer. ORA disagrees with GOWC'’s
methodology and recommends a FTY 2016/2017 satesdst of 957.8 Ccf per business

customer.

According to GOWC, it used a three-year averageatsof a ten-year or five-year regression to
forecast business customer sales because its extaoniof the historic data showed a large
decrease on the level of consumption beginnin@il2° ORA examined GOWC's historic

sales data for business customers and disagraabhéh2011 decrease justifies using a three-year
average and consequently GOWC’s FTY 2016/2017 79Q8f2ise per business customer
forecast is not supported.able 3-C below shows the relative magnitude of the 201 Yehese,

followed by a significant rebound beginning in 2622

Table 3-C: GOWC Business Customer Sales History anéorecast

GOWC Business Customer Sales History
and Test Year 2016/2017 Forecast

(Ccf)

—

Recorded Recorded Recorded Recofded Recorded Regordear 3wy Forecad
Customer Class 2009/20[L0 2010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013/2D14 2014/2015 2011-2013 2016/2017
Business Use Per
Customer 1178.00 1,133.1 987.4 1,029.5 1,02p.5 928.9 b0[L4793.2

% increase/decreasge -3.8% -12/8% 4.2% -0.3% -P.5%

As can be seen from tAable 3-C, the 12.8% drop in GOWC’s 2011/2012 recorded sales
quickly recovered 4.2% in 2012/2013 and held stead®013/2014. One sizeable drop in 2011
is not a sufficient reason to diverge from the Ne@ammittee Method. In addition, ORA points

29 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 4, p. 6.
%0 Data compiled from GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 4, Teall

19



~N o oA WN P

(oe]

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21

out that recorded 2014/2015 sales of 928.9 Ccitecemade available by GOWEshows a
predictable downward adjustment presumably dubdstatewide drought mandate. However,
by applying GOWC'’s own drought reduction percensalgem Table 3-A, 2016/2017 should be
rebounding from 2015 levels and naotclining an additional 18.4% to 793.2 Ccf. In fact, as
seen in Forecasted Customer Sdlakle 3-B, Business customer class is the only customer
class where GOWC forecasts a decline in sales16/2017 from 2015 levels. Every other

customer class consistently reflects the forecastedund in 2016/2017.

GOWC'’s FTY 2016/2017 forecast of 793.2 Ccf is dmdower than the three-year average
GOWC alleges it is based on, even when includiego# downward drought conservation
adjustment discussed earlférThe three-year (2011/2012- 2013/2014) recordedame is
1014.5 Ccf. Including a 6% drought conservatiorusient results in a forecast of
approximately 953.6 Ccf amibt 793.2 Ccf.

The Commission should not adopt GOWC'’s forecastieghodology for business use per
customer because the 12.8% sales decline in 2044 rdw justify diverging from the New
Committee Method, and it results in an unreasonkhforecast of 793.2 Ccf. Moreover, the
forecasted result of GOWC's stated drought-adjusiege-year average methodology does not

reconcile with the actual three-year average withdtated adjustment.

At ORA'’s request, GOWC'’s witness also provided keraative forecast that was produced by
the regression mod&l. The alternative forecast for business custormeslted in a Test Year
2016/2017 sales forecast of 957.8 Ccf use per mestf ORA recommends adopting a forecast

of 957.8 Ccf business use per customer for FTY 20 because it results in a more

31 GOWC's response to DR MC8-008, g6: (288,901 saBdd business customers).
32 See Table 3-A above for GOWC'’s drought conservagidjustments.

33 GOWC response to DR MC8-004, g6.

3 1bid.

20



A W N B

©O© 00 ~N O O

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22

reasonable forecast, and was produced by GOWCissgign model and is thus more consistent
with the New Committee Method. ORA also recommedscasting sales of 957.8 Ccf for
each business use per customer in EY 2017/2012@1®2019, consistent with the New
Committee Method.

4) Water Consumption- Industrial Customers

For industrial customers, GOWC forecasted salesyusicorded total sales data. GOWC chose
to use an average of the last three years of redmdles based on its assertion that sales “have
declined steadily through the years, and thereftett in the last four years>” However, data in
GOWC'’s recorded sales workpaper conflicts withdristdata shown in GOWC'’s consultant’s
Exhibit D, Water Sales Forecast.

GOWTC'’s Exhibit E, Application workpapers show a 18%rease in industrial sales in
2012/2013 while GOWC'’s Exhibit D, Water Sales Fastcshows only a 5% industrial Sales
increase in 2012/2013. GOWC cited an error inviiskpapers as the cause of the discrepancy,
explaining, “The values in Exhibit D, Chapter 4, \#aSales Forecast, are correct. The error on
page WP-3 of Exhibit E, GRC Workpapers, is an earat is of no consequence to the Water
Sales Forecast or requested rates, as the foré@ataunts in Chapter 4 are used for ratemaking
purposes® ORA accepts GOWC's explanation and recommendptadpGOWC’s FTY
2016/2017 forecast of 86,081 Ccf for the industrigdtomer class. In addition, ORA accepts
GOWC'’s drought-adjusted forecasts for EY 2017/2a48 2018/2019.

5) Water Consumption- Public Authority

For forecasting public authority customers, GOWE€sugcorded total sales data. According to

GOWTC, because public authority sales have beeerasarg over the last three years, the most

% GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 4, p. 10.
% GOWC response to DR MC8-008, q. 4.

21



N

o g b~ W

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

recent recorded year's sales was chosen for theZ0l6/2017 forecasf. ORA agrees with
GOWC'’s methodology.

6) Water Consumption- Schools

To forecast water sales for schools, GOWC usesdeddotal sales data. According to GOWC,
because sales have dropped in recent years butri@eased in the past year, the most recent

recorded year was chosen for its foreGasDRA agrees with GOWC'’s methodology.

7) Water Consumption- Private Landscaping

To forecast private landscaping, GOWC uses recamtatisales data. According to GOWC,
private landscaping was on a downward trend fro8622010 and has experienced a correction,
increasing over the past few years. Due to thitepg GOWC chose to use the most recent

year’s recorded sales for its forecast. ORA agnets GOWC’s methodology.

8) Total Water Consumption

The formula for total consumption of water is theensof total metered sales and unaccounted for
water. The forecasted total consumption and sup@yeflected in ORA’s Summary of
EarningsTables 2-C and 2-Din Chapter 2. As discussed above, GOWC generalg the New
Committee Method to forecast customer demand ferdeatial and Multi-family customers

while using recorded data and averages to foréleasemaining customer classes, including
business commercial classes. GOWC forecasts atioaddl downward adjustment to account

for lingering effects of Governor Brown’s 2015 dghi mandate.

9) Operating Revenues

GOWTC'’s revenues at present rates for water sageamed on current rates according to:
“General Metered Service” (Schedule No. 1), “Irtiga Service” (Schedule No. 3M), “Private
Fire Protection Service” (Schedule No. 4), and “CCact Resale Service” (Schedule No. 6),

37 |bid.
3 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 4, p. 11.

22



o 01 A WN B

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

effective July 1, 2014 by Advice Letter (AL) No.@4/. ORA’s Summary of Earning&ble
2-Cin Chapter 2 shows GOWC's operating revenues &Rd' ©recommended revenues based
on the same present rates effective July 1, 20&lde comparisori; ORA’s Summary of
EarningsTable 2-Din Chapter 2 shows ORA’s and GOWC'’s operating meres at ORA’s and
GOWC's proposed rates. ORA recommends FTY 2016/26\&nues of $ 14,930,900. This is
18.91% less than GOWC's requested FTY revenued&#$2,800.

10)Unaccounted for Water
GOWTC'’s forecast for FTY 2016/2017 Unaccounted fat®y is 3.4%. It is important for a
utility to control Unaccounted for Water becausdenghat is lost between the supply source and

delivery to customers remains subject to pass-tiir@upply costs such as groundwater charges
and purchased power expense. As such, a relatsliynaccounted for Water rate is

beneficial for the utility and its ratepayers.

To support its 3.4% forecast, GOWC submitted tisalte of an audit report prepared using free
audit software developed by the American Water Wdx&sociatiol® ORA reviewed

GOWC'’s audit report results and accepts the 3.4%ltre ORA also calculated the five-year
average of Unaccounted for Water to be 5.35%. Weweas explained by GOWC, the recent
decrease in Unaccounted for Water rate may berdpart to its “Meter Replacement Program
that will be completed before the Test Year fos theneral rate case begins, and water losses are
expected to remain below historic levef$.’As a result, ORA recommends adopting GOWC'’s

forecast of 3.4%.

39 As discussed in Chapter 2, present rate revemliedies current pump tax surcharge revenue.
*® GOWC Exhibit 8-1.
“1 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 8, p. 2.

23



0o N o o0~ WN B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22

11)Rate Design
Beginning with D.10-11-034, GOWC has implementedn@neasing block rate design for

single-family residential customers in order tophgfomote water conservation. In this
Application, GOWC includes workpapers detailindheee-tier increasing block rate design,
implemented on a bi-monthly billing cycle beginninih its last GRC> GOWC does not
propose any changes to the tier rate design. @G&Rémmends continuing the three-tier
increasing block rate design for GOWC for the ra&gsin this GRC, beginning in FTY
2016/2017.

In addition, GOWC currently has a Monterey-style MR account that tracks the difference
between the revenue GOWiCtually receives based on increasing block conservaties ra
charged to single-family residential customers dredrevenue GOW@ould have received if
those same customers had been charged at themmjéeral metered service quantity charges.
GOWC'’s Monterey-Style WRAM is set to be amortizea & surcharge when the balance
exceeds 2% of GOWC's total authorized revenueshisnGRC, GOWC is requesting to modify
Monterey-style WRAM account so that the amortizatb@curs when the balance in the account
exceeds 2% of residential revenues instead of tet@nues. For further details and ORA’s
recommendation for this special request, see ChapteBalancing and Memorandum Accounts.

D. CONCLUSION

This chapter detailed ORA’s analysis and recommimaaregarding GOWC'’s Sales, Revenue
and Rate design. ORA agrees with a number of GGVit€ecasts in this area, including
downward adjustments for drought conservation &ffeelowever, ORA respectfully requests

that the Commission adopt ORA’s methodology foe&asting Business Use Per Customer

42D.13-05-020, Col 19, p. 28.

24



N -

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

because it results in a more reasonable forecasistlalso consistent with the New Committee

Method.

25



~N o o1 b~

Chapter 4: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

A. INTRODUCTION:

ORA has reviewed GOWC’s GRC application materiald @onducted analysis to ascertain the
reasonableness of GOWC's requested dollar amoon@gerations and Maintenance expense
for FTY 2016/2017. ORA concluded that GOWC's rexjad dollar amounts should be adjusted

based on the analysis.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The table below summarizes the differences beta@WC's forecasts and ORA's
recommendations:

Table 4-A: Operations and Maintenance Expense Summga

ORA GOWC GOWC Exceed ORA
Item Estimates Estimates Amount Percent
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Operating Expenses Other than Payroll:
Acct 700 - Groundwater Charges 7,035,2928,551,176 1,515,884 22%
Acct 726 - Purchased Power 818,504 911,561 93,257 11%
Total Volume Related Expenses 7,853,596 9,462,737 1,609,141 20%
Maintenance Expenses:
Acct 702 - Operation Labor & Expenses 12,365 18,139 5774 47%
Acct 711 - Maint. of Wells 4,658 4,433 (225) -5%
Acct 725 - Misc. Pump Expense 9,070 9,070 - 0%
Acct 732 - Maint. Of Pump Equipment 920 920 - 0%
Acct 744 - Chemicals & Fittering 22,657 39,813 17,156 76%
Acct 754 - Meter Expense 1,955 1,955 - 0%
Acct 756 - T&D Misc Expenses 9,070 9,070 - 0%
Acct 761 - Maint of T&D Mains 24,896 103,645 78,749 316%
Acct 763 - Maint of Services 23,612 62,039 38,427 163%
Acct 765 - Maint of Hydrants 8,292 7,628 (664) -8%
Acct 772 - Meter Reading Expenses 18,208 18,330 122 1%
Acct 773 - Customer Records & Collection 149,196 156,273 7,077 5%
Acct 775 - Uncollectible Accounts 34,984 51,438 16,454 47%

12
13

Total O&M Expenses

8,173,478 9,945,489

26

1,772,011

22%



© 00 N O o B~ WN P

e
N B O

13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23

C. DISCUSSION:

Prior to making its recommendations, ORA analyz€I/NAC’s reports, supporting work papers,
responses to data requests, and GOWC'’s methodsimia¢éing Operations and Maintenance
(O&M) expenses. To estimate its Operations anchiaiance Expenses for the forecast years
2016/2017 through 2018/2019, GOWC applied a vanésstimating approaches, including but
not limited toannualizing 2014/2015 recorded data for a nine month perma July 2014 to
March 2015 as the baseline value and escalatisgtseline value to FTY 2016/2017
projection. For some expense accounts, GOWC further adjubtesg baseline estimates with
additional costs to reflect its expected or reqeetshanges in operating expenses. In its
response to ORA’s Data Request WW2-001 (1.c), gskinan explanation of why GOWC
relies on this forecasting methodology rather tapplying the ORA escalation factors to
average historical data, GOWC stated:

“[AJccuracy. Great Oaks did not file for an esdala year increase for the 2014/15-rate
year and the values provided are not based upesaaiation year methodology. Using
actual data is significantly more accurate.”
However, this statement does not seem to recowditeGOWC'’s Advice Letter 240-W filed on
May 16, 2014, “[tJo increase the revenue requirenbgrthe agreed upon amount of $101,403
(0.70%) as specified by D.13-05-026"

ORA disagrees with GOWC'’s approach; taking onlyemmonths of actual data could be biased,
and a small sample size (9 months) will not be @gadicator for future expense forecasting
purposes. Consumer demand for water fluctuatdstivit seasons; as a result, nine months out
of a whole year’s data would not provide a relididsis to predict future annual expenses

because using only nine months of data misses &wkason. In addition, the demand

3 GOWC filed AL 240-W, p. 2.

27



© 00 N O oA WODN P

L
= O

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

fluctuates from year to year as well. ThereforBAOecommends using the recorded five-year
average for 2009/2010 to 2013/2014 adjusted wittuahescalation factors from ORA’s ECOS
and Water Branch Memo to arrive at year 2013/2Xpgmeses as the base year estimate, where
possible. Furthermore, ORA applies the most reescdlation rates from ORA’s ECOS and
Water Branch June 2015 Memo to escalate the baseag@ount to arrive at the test year
2016/2017 expense projection.

ORA reviewed GOWC's recorded data, estimating nahagies, and requests for additional
expenses. Where appropriate, ORA changed theastgrmethodology to reflect recorded
trends and/or expected operating needs, adjusteddiatified errors, and removed expenses that
do not appear to be normal and recurring. The ireatea of this chapter consists of detailed

discussions of each of ORA’s recommendations, azgdrby Account.

1. Groundwater Charges, Account 700

GOWTC utilized Account 700 to record the Groundw&hbarges (or pump tax), which is
imposed by the Santa Clara Valley Water Distri€€\/8VD) on water-producing real property
owners, including GOWC. GOWC is forecasting $8,3%86 for pump tax expense in FTY
2016/2017 while ORA is recommending $7,035,292¢ difference between ORA’s and
GOWC'’s pump tax expense forecasts is due to diftareethodologies used to calculate a
blended, or “weighted” pump tax rate applied tet@sted water productio.able 4-B below
demonstrates the dollar difference between ORAGQWVC's forecasts, as well as 2014/2015
adopted and recorded amounts:

Table 4-B: Summary of ORA and GOWC Pump Tax Expens Forecasts

(in $)

Adopted Recorded GOWC Forecast ORA Forecast $ Differeng
2014/2015  2014/2015 TY 2016/2017 TY 2016/2017 ORA < GOW

$6,435,086  $5,752,996 $8,551,176 $7,035,292 $1,5]|5,884

28



o 01~ WN B

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

As shown inTable 4-Babove, in 2014/2015 rates included $6,435,08&impptax expense
while GOWC actually incurred only $5,752,996, megnihat rates overestimated pump tax by
$682,090" In addition to the amount adopted in rates, dp#f14/2015 GOWC also recovered
surcharge revenue for increases in the pump taxofapproximately $1.24 millioff. This

means that GOWC actually recovered approximate)§&;,000 in pump tax from ratepayers in
2014/2015 while only paying out $5,752,996.

As discussed in Chapter 15, GOWC also maintaingopiam incremental cost balancing
accounts (ICBA) that capture the difference betwiderannual increase it pays in pump tax and
the surcharge it collects from ratepayers for ihatease. As a result, GOWC is protected from
any increase in the pump tax rate. However, tigAl@oes not capture the difference between
adopted pump tax expense in rates and what GOWC actuallyrs, leaving ratepayers
unprotected from overestimates. Therefore, ikiseenely important the Commission adopts a

pump tax rate that closely mirrors what GOWC wiiually incur.

For ratemaking purposes, the Commission treatppgamexpense as one of the variable
operating expenses factored into rates chargeddter service. The SCVWD charges GOWC
pump tax based on two different zones and two rdiffeusage types. Zone W-2 is located in the
North and is charged a higher pump tax rate, wtolee W-5 is located in the South and is
charged a lower pump tax rate. The two usage tgpedlon-Agriculturdf and Agricultural.
GOWTC currently has 16 wells located in Zone W-2] tiwee wells in Zone W-5. Because
Agricultural pump tax rates are the same for Zon€ %hd Zone W-5, ORA'’s discussion will

focus solely on GOWC'’s Non-Agricultural pump taxdoast.

** Recorded 2014/2015 data obtained from GOWC 45upaate Exhibit E, tab WP14- Pump Tax Expense.
%> GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP2a- Revn At Curr Rates, didd and 42. AL 231-W and AL 241-W approved
approximately $1.24 million in surcharge revenue.

“® Non-Agricultural is sometimes referred to as “Mtipal and Industrial”.

29



1
2

0o N o o1 b~

Table 4-C below shows the different pump tax rates per Awet (AF) charged by the SCVWD

according to Zone and usage type:

Table 4-C: SCVWD Pump Tax Rates, July 1, 2015une 30, 201&’

Zone W-2  Non-Agricultural $894.00/Acre Foot
Agricultural $21.36/Acre Foot
Zone W-5  Non-Agricultural $356.00/Acre Foot
Agricultural $21.36/Acre Foot

GOWC calculated its FTY 2016/2017 forecast of $8rbllion by multiplying a weighted pump

tax rate of $825.46 per AF by 10,359 AF forecagtetiuction?® As shown iriTable 4-D

below, GOWC derived the weighted pump tax rate8#3p46 per AF based on the production

capacity of its wells in the two Zones which results inadlocation of 87.26% capacity for Zone
W-2 and 12.74% for Zone W-5:

" Sourcehttp://www.valleywater.org/Services/WaterCharggsxa¥veb. Retrieved 10/5/2015. GOWC
implementation Advice Letter 246-W.

8 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP14- Pump Tax Expense, cé K

9 GOWC response to Data Request WW2-005, q. 2. i-iv.

30



o N oo o b~ W

10
11
12

13

14

15

Table 4-D: GOWC'’s Weighted Pump Tax Rate (per AF)

Zone Well Zone Rate Weighted
Zone Production Capacity per AF Amounts
W-2 87.26% X $894 = $780.1(
W-5 12.74% X $356 = $45.35
Weighted Rate per AF: $825.4b

GOWTC also submitted well capacity information shagvihat as a percentage of total system
Gallons Per Minute (GPM), wells in Zone W-2 have tapacity for 87.26% of total GPM,
while its wells in Zone W-5 have the capacity toqpul2.74% of total system GPN.
However, SCVWD assesses its pump tax basexttoll water AF production and not on a
water producer’s productiarapacity, as described belowAs a result, GOWC'’s methodology
vastly overestimates the amount of pump tax it paly in FTY 2016/2017.

In its response to ORA’s Data Request MC8-002 ), GOWC submitted its historical well
production from 2009 to 2015. As the trend'able 4-E below shows, in the past five years,
GOWTC'’s actual well production in the two Zones Isditle resemblance to its well GPM

production capacity:

* GOWC response to DR MC8-002, q. 7. (b), tab “P@ap.”

31



w

© 00 N o o b

10

11
12
13

Table 4-E: Actual Well Production Ratio by Zone 209-2014

Zone 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 5A\\/(C:

W-2 44.0% 41.3% 50.4% 59.8% 64.9% 63.1% 55.9%

W-5 56.0% 58.7% 49.6% 40.2% 35.1% 36.9% 44.1%
100.0%  100.0%100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

As seen ifTable 4-E, the five-year average Zone production ratio i®9%ofor Zone W-2 and
44.1% for Zone W-5, which is considerably differémn the 87.26% to 12.74% production
capacity ratio GOWC used in its forecasting methogip>*

Importantly, during ORA’s field visit on August 28015, ORA obtained GOWC'’s June 2015
water production statement that the company subehit the SCVWD? 1t is clear from this
document, attached here in Appendix C, that SCVWéesses the pump tax and GOWC pays
the pump tax based on the actual water quantitesduged from each Zone, and not by well

GPM production capacity. In fact, each Zone evasits own separate billing statement from

SCVWD, with each Zone’s actual AF production quigntaultiplied by the Zone’s assessed tax
rate per AF for the montH.

GOWC'’s Zone W-2 water production statement shows580 AF production multiplied by
$747 per AF resulting in $386,617 pump tax in J20&5>* The Zone W-5 water production
statement shows 332.870 AF production multipliedB%9 per AF resulting in $106,187 Zone

°L See Table 4-D above.

2 See ORA Report Appendix C, pp. 2-4.

%3 See Appendix C, bottom of pages 3 and 4.
>4 Ibid.

32



o 01 A W N B

10

W-5 pump taxX> The combined Zones’ water production statemezsslited in a total $492,803

pump tax for GOWC in June 2015. However, using GD8\methodology under the same

water production would produce an estimate of $88®, inflating the amount by $96,087.

Table 4-F below provides a comparison between the actuappamassessed for June 2015 and

the pump tax that GOWC’s methodology would haveresed given the same water

production.

Table 4-F: June 2015 Pump Tax Comparison, Actualst GOWC’s Methodology

Jun-15 Production Zone Tax Pump Tax
Production (AF) Ratio Rate per AF Amounts
Methodology Zone (@) (b) (c) (@ x(c)
June 2015  [W-2 517.56 60.86% $747 $386,611
SCVWD
Water Production [W-5 332.87 39.14% $319 $106,184
Statement
(Appendix C) [Total AF production: 850.43 100.00% June 2015 Pump Tax: $492,803
@) (b) (© (b) x(c)
June 2015 W-2 517.56 X 87.26% $747 = $651.83
Water Production
GOWC's W-5 332.87 X 12.74% $319 = $40.64
Pump Tax GOWC weighted rate per / $692.47
Methodology
@ (© @ x(c
Total AF production: 850.43 X $692.47 = $588,900

GOWC's methodology overestimateslune 2015 Pump Tax: $96,097

ORA also examined GOWC'’s recently recorded watedpction workpapers from July 2014
through June 2015 and found that the 2014/2015aane production ratio for its wells was

%5 |bid.
¢ See Table 4-F.

33



o N O o

10
11
12
13

60.06% for Zone W-2 and 39.94% for Zone \B’5Table 4-G below shows ORA’s calculation
of GOWC'’s actual Zone production ratio in the mestently recorded annual period:

Table 4-G: GOWC Actual Zone Production Ratio 20142015

Great Oaks' Recorded 2014/2015 Well Production (AF)
(July 2014 - June 2015)

Zone Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar  Apr May Jun AFTqtals

W-2 859.6 8123 6889 622.7 3834 2¢7.9 3294 2489 387.3 9414323 5175 5997.7
W-5 326.5 3352 3288 3341 3195 2849 3014 G408 367.8 .535862.9 3329 3989.1
1186.2 1148.0 1017.6 956.8 7079 5828 630.7 589.7 755.1.476@95.2 850.4 9986.8

Avg .Ratio
W-2  725% 70.8% 67.7% 65.1% 549% 51.1% 522% 42.2% 51.3%/%3.54.4% 60.9% 60.06%
W-5  275% 29.2% 32.3% 349% 45.% 489% 47.8% 57.8% 4B8.7%3%l6.45.6% 39.1% 39.94%

As Table 4-G shows, GOWC'’s 2014/2015 average Zone productiom cantinues the historic
five-year trend shown earlier ifable 4-G. Conversely, GOWC'’s system capacity ratio of
87.26% for Zone W-2 and 12.74% for Zone W-5 hdkelltearing on actual water production or
on the pump tax ultimately assessed by SCVWD.

The financial significance of GOWC'’s methodologyhsat a far higher weighting (87.26%
instead of 60.06%) is placed on the Zone W-2 higdverate resulting in a weighted rate per AF
that is far higher than actually incurred and ha®asis in actual expected pump tax charges.
The end result of using GOWC'’s methodology to fast@ump tax can be seen in the
discrepancy between the $5,752,814 that GOWY0rded for pump tax in 2014/2015 and the

> GOWC pump tax workpapers attachment Appendix E.

34



w

© 00 N o o1 b~

10
11
12
13

14

15

16

$6,435,086 that was adopted in ratedt is worth noting that even GOWC'’s own workpaper
detailing monthly 2014/2015 pump tax calculatioaklate pump tax amounts based on actual

water production in each Zone, and not by total pinig capacity”’

In summary, the SCVWD charges pump tax based onrhogh water the wells in each Zone
actually produce, not how much water the wellsadole to produce if pumping at full capacity.
GOWTC also pays pump tax based on how much watevehs in each Zone actually produced,
not on how much water the wells are able to prodiusemping at full capacity. It is not
reasonable for ratepayers to pay a weighted pumata based on well production if pumping
at full capacity. Therefore, GOWC’s methodologpusll be rejected.

ORA'’s methodology uses the actual Zone productaio 0f the most recent recorded year
2014/2015, multiplied by the SCVWD’s most receninputax rates to calculate the weighted
pump tax rate. As shown frable 4-H below, ORA’s methodology results in a
blended/weighted rate per AF of $679.12:

Table 4-H: ORA's Weighted Pump Tax Rate (per AF)

Recorded 2014/2015 Zone Rate Weighted
Zone Production Ratio per AF Amounts
W-2 60.06% X $894 = $536.94
W-5 39.94% X $356 = $142.19
Weighted Rate per AF:  $679.1p

8 See Table 4-B above for GOWC 2014/2015 adopted=®d/C 2014/2015 recorded data.
%9 Appendix C, p. 1.

35



aa b~ W N B

© 00 N O

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

ORA notes that if it were to recommend using therage Zone production ratio from 2009
through 2014 (55.9% to 44.1% between Zone W-2 arsfY)y the weighted pump tax rate
would fall below $679.12 per Acre Fodt.However, to forecast FTY 2016/2017, ORA
recommends using the 2014/2015 recorded year’s gaukiction ratio shown ifable 4-H as

it provides a more recent indication of the acfuralduction mix from GOWC'’s wells.

As a result of ORA’s methodology described her@RA recommends the Commission adopt a
weighted pump tax rate of $679.12 per AF for GOWETY 2016/2017. ORA’s
recommendation results in $7,035,292 for Groundw@targes, Account 700 which is a
reduction of $1,515,884 from GOWC's forecasted amti The Commission should also adopt
ORA'’s ratio of 60.06% for Zone W-2 and 39.94% fang W-5 for the entire rate case cycle
and GOWC should use this ratio when calculatingitsp tax offset Advice Letters until the

Commission adopts a new ratio in the next GRC.

In addition, as detailed in Chapter Nine of ORAépart, in this GRC GOWC requested three
additional wells in the Zone W-5 region. ORA regoands that if any of GOWC'’s requested
wells are approved in this GRC, the forecasted yxctvdn ratio for calculating the weighted
pump tax rate should take into account the additiproduction in Zone W-5. Any increased
production forecasted in Zone W-5 would decreasenbighted pump tax rate because of the
lower assessed tax rate in Zone W-5. Finally, beegpump tax expense is dependent upon

water production quantities, ORA’s forecasted puaxpexpense dollar amount as presented in

€0 See Table 4-E above.

®1 The five-year production average 55.9% to Zone Yh& 44.1% to Zone W-5 yields a $657.28 per AF tieig
pump tax rate.

%2 ORA’s forecasted pump tax expense final dollar FZ0L6/2017 amount will reflect ORA’s recommendedera
sales forecast contained in Chapter 3 of this tepor

% GOWC generally files an annual advice letter tplement a surcharge when SCVWD increases the parp t
rate. GOWC calculates the surcharge based on giodicapacity. GOWC and the Commission should use
60.06% for Zone W-2 and 39.94% for Zone W-5 to glate the surcharge. See GOWC AL 246-W for refegen

36



© 00 N o o1 b

10
11

12

13
14
15

the Results of Operations tables will reflect ORAsommended water sales forecast contained

in Chapter 3 of this report.

2. Operation Labor and Expense, Account 702

GowcC ORA
Requested 5 Yr Adj Ave Recommended Proposed
TY 2016/17 | (2009/10-2013/14)| TY 2016/17 | Increase/(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col3-Col1
$18,139 $11,974 $12,365 $(5,774)

Account 702 should include the cost of labor andhaferial used and expenses incurred in the
operation of the source of supply pl&htin GOWC's response to ORA's Data Request WW2-
001, GOWC stated that the amount recorded in ttasunt was allocated from

Account 903, Transportation Expenses - Clearingragenting 20% of the total recorded amount
for that account> GOWC requested $18,139 in the FTY 2016/2017,avBIRA recommends
$12,365 based on an inflation-adjusted five yearaye of $11,974 and escalation factors in
ORA’s ECOS and Water Branch Memo from June 201%Hereasons ORA explained earlier.

3. Maintenance of Wells, Account 711

GOwC ORA Proposed
Requested | Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17| TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col2-Col 1

$4,433 $4,658 $225

Account 711 includes the cost of materials usedexpenses incurred in the maintenance of
wells and spring& In this account, GOWC is requesting $4,433 in FZ0M6/2017 based on

% Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p..95
% GOWC response to DR WW2-001, q. 1. iii. a.
% Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p..98

37



g b~ W N B

10
11
12
13

escalating its annualized 2014/15 data of $4%1@50WC's reported actual expenses for
2014/15 in its 45-day update was $4,582\s the costs to maintain the wells is more clpsel
related to the condition of the wells, using thestmecent recorded data would be appropriate.
ORA recommends escalating the most recent recandiedal data of $4,582, the projection
forecast for FTY 2016/2017 is $4,658.

4. Miscellaneous Pump Expenses, Account 725

GOwWC ORA
Requested | Recommended Proposed
TY 2016/17 | TY 2016/17 | Increase/(Decrease
Col 1 Col 2 Col2-Col 1
$9,070 $9,070 $0

In Account 725, Miscellaneous Pump Expenses, GOSWequesting $9,070 in Test Year
2016/2017. According to the USOA, Account 725 unles the cost of labor and of materials
used and expenses incurred which are not spetyfigadvided for or are not readily assignable
to other pumping expense accoufitEExpenses booked in this account were allocated fr
Account 903, Transportation Expenses — Clearingpraking the response to ORA’s Data
Request WW2-001, question 1. ORA accepts GOWGQimate of $9,070.

57 GOWC Exhibit E, Original Application Excel Fileab WP4-O&M Expense (June 26, 2015 file).

% GOWC Exhibit E, 45-days Updated Excel File, Tab4A®&M Expense (August 17, 2015 file).

%9 $4,582*99.56%(2015/16)*102.1%(2016/17) = $4,658MEC used 2.95% and 2.89% as escalation factors
instead in its 45 days updated Exhibit E, thusatim®unt GOWC got was $4,856.

0 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.110

38



5. Purchased Power, Account 726

GowcC ORA Proposed
Requested | Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col2-Col 1l
$911,561 $818,304 $(93,257)

In Account 726, Purchased Power, GOWC is reque$®id ,561 in its FTY 2016/2017.
Account 726 includes the cost of fuel or power ugieelctly in the operation of pump5.ORA
inquired about how GOWC developed the purchasedkpaate of $0.176/kwh in Data Request
WW2-005 (1), GOWC responded on August 4, 2015ingtdhat there was an inadvertent error
to be corrected on or before August 15. GOWC stibtha 45-day update on August 17, 2015,
that reduced the purchased power rate from $0.Wr6itk the July 1, 2015 application filing to

13
14

15

$0.15799/kwh. This decrease in the purchased pmateresulted in a reduction of $93,257 in
Purchased Power expenses. ORA verified the totahased Power forecast using this new

rate, and recommends the Commission adopt $8188®urchased Power expenses in FTY

2016/2017.

6. Maintenance of Pumping Equipment, Account 732

GOWC ORA Proposed
Requested Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col2-Col1
$920 $920 $0

" Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.2L0

39




A WN B

© 00 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

In Account 732, Maintenance of Pumping Equipme@®@V&C is requesting $920 in FTY
2016/2017. According to the USOA, Account 732 unigs the cost of labor and of material
used and expenses incurred in the maintenancengbipg equipment. ORA accepts GOWC'’s
estimate of $920.

7. Chemical and Filtering Materials, Account 744

GOwC ORA Proposed
Requested | Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 | TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col2-Col1
$39,813 $22,657 $(17,156)

According to the USOA, Account 744 consists of ¢het of all chemicals and filtering materials
used in the treatment of water. It also includesentire cost of any chemicals manufactured by
the utility’>. GOWC is requesting $39,813 for chemical expeirsés FTY 2016/2017, which

is much higher than its near zero historical cémtshe past five year$® GOWC explained that
the higher cost projection was due to the positiMéform samples found in its recent testifig.
According to GOWC, the lower levels of groundwataused by the drought and the Santa Clara
Valley Water District’s inadequate recharge maydklame for the positive coliform sampl@s.

It is uncertain if this level of chemical expenseél be recurring expenses. ORA requested the
actual invoices from year 2014/15 to verify andeasshe reasonableness of expenses, and
GOWC submitted invoices from February 2015 to 2@E5’° which totaled $9,287 for the five
month period. Although the historical annual cheats costs was near zero, there is a need to

address the possibility of recurring positive awiith samples, ORA recommends using the

2 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.5.0
> GOWC Exhibit E, tabWP4-O&M Expense.

" GOWC GRC Application, Chapter 3, p. 5, Section 23.

> GOWC GRC Application, Chapter 3, p. 5, Section 23.

® GOWC Supplemental Response to DR WW2-004, q. 2. i.

40



A W N B

© 00 N O

10
11

12

13
14
15

annualized costs for chemical expenses in thisltased on the available five months of
recorded data with corresponding escalation factppdied. ORA estimates $22,657or FTY
2016/2017.

8. Meter Expense, Account 754

GOwC ORA Proposed
Requested | Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col2-Col1l
$1,955 $1,955 $0

In Account 754, Meter Expense, GOWC is requestih@36 in FTY 2016/2017. According to
the USOA, Account 754 consists of the cost of ladat the materials used and expenses
incurred in the operation of customer meters asdaated equipmenf. However, GOWC
does not include labor expenses in the accountA @dRepts GOWC's estimate of $1,955 in
FTY 2016/2017.

9. Miscellaneous Expenses, Account 756

GOowcC ORA Proposed
Requested Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 3 Col3-Col 1l
$9,070 $9,070 $0

In Account 756, Miscellaneous Expenses, GOWC ragqu#%070 in FTY 2016/2017. Account
756 includes the cost of labor and of materialslus®e expenses incurred in transmission and

7$9,287/5*12=$22,289; $22,289*99.56% (2015/16) *102 (2016/17) =$22,657.
8 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.8.0

41



A WN B

© 00 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15

distribution system operation not provided for elsere’® According to GOWC's response to
ORA's Data Request WW2-001, question 1, the ambaoked in this account was allocated
and reclassified from Account 903, Transportatiapdnses - Clearing. ORA accepts GOWC'’s
forecast of $9,070 for the FTY 2016/2017.

10. Maintenance of Transmission & Distribution Mains, Account 761

GOwWC 5 Yr Adj Ave ORA Proposed
Requested (2009/10- | Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 2013/14) TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 3-Col 1
$103,645 $24,110 $24,896 $(78,749)

In Account 761, Maintenance of Transmission andrigtion Mains, GOWC is requesting
$103,645 in FTY 2016/2017. According to the US@&¢ount 761 consists of the cost of labor
and materials used and expenses incurred in thetenaince of main®. However, GOWC does
not include labor expenses in the account. GOWe&jsest is high compared to its past years
historical data. The five-year adjusted averazgt was only $24,118. ORA asked the
company for further explanation why there was aehwayiance between its past GRC adopted
amount ($37,612) and its projected amount ($97,84)ear 2014/15. GOWC'’s response only
cited its previous expense projectfnThis is not persuasive because it does not pecaty

reasons the projection would be so high relativetorded and previously adopted levels. ORA

9 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.9.0

8 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities G&A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.111

81 A.15-07-001, p. 4. states that this is due tostii@g water system.

8 GOWC Response to ORA DR WW2-001 (1.v), GOWC st&Téduk adopted amount ($37,612) for the 2014/2015-
rate year proved to be very inaccurate when condparactual costs. For example, recorded costddoount 761

for the 2013/2014-rate year were $59,944, as compiar adopted costs of $36,709. The annualized fosthe

same account for the 2014/2015-rate year projdot&d 3,030, as compared to the adopted costs g6$37The
variance is due to the use of the escalation ptagerfor the 2014/2015-rate year as compared tabekpenses.

The amounts will be updated as permitted under DHV62.”

42



=

© 00 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15

recommends using the adjusted five-year averagendttsescalation factors applied, and the
recommended projection for FTY 2016/2017 is $24,89&duction of $78,749 from GOWC

requested amount.

11. Maintenance of Services, Account 763

GOowcC 5 Yr Adj Ave ORA Proposed
Requested (2009/10- Recommended| Increase
TY 2016/17 2013/14) TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 3-Col 1
$62,039 $22,866 $23,612 $(38,427

In Account 763, Maintenance of Services, GOWC duessting $62,039 in FTY 2016/2017.
According to the USOA, Account 763 consists of ¢tbhets of materials used and expenses
incurred in the maintenance of servi€&sThe requested amount is significantly higher than
GOWC's adjusted five-year average of $22,866Vith no justification from the company for
this significant increas® ORA recommends adopting the adjusted five-yearaaewith proper
escalation factors applied, which would make thredasted amount for FTY 2016/2017
$23,612, a reduction of $38,427 from GOWC's receesimount.

8 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.111
8 A.15-07-001, p. 4 states that the increase istoltiee aging water system. ORA asked GOWC fohturt
explanation of why and the company did not give spgcific detalils.

8 GOWC Response to ORA DR WW2-001, q. 1. vi.

43



aa A W N P

10
11
12

13

14

15
16
17
18

19

20
21

12.Maintenance of Hydrants, Account 765

GOWC 5 Yr Adj Ave ORA Proposed

Requested (2009/10- Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 2013/14) TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col3-Col1l

$7,628 $8,030 $8,292 $664

In Account 765, Maintenance of Hydrants, GOWC guesting $7,628 in Test Year 2016/2017.
Account 765 includes the cost of labor and of maleused and expenses incurred in the
maintenance of fire hydrants and associated equigrheok cost of which is includible in
Account 348, Hydrants, and of similar property &hfrom other§® ORA recommends using a
five-year adjusted average cost plus escalaticif®aowhich equals $8,292 for Test Year
2016/2017.

13.Meter Reading Expenses, Account 772

5 Yr Adj
GOWC Ave ORA Proposed
Requested (2009/10- | Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 2013/14) TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col3-Col1l
$18,330 $17,633 $18,208 $(122)

In Account 772, Meter Reading Expenses, GOWC igasting $18,330 in FTY 2016/2017.
According to the USOA, Account 772 includes thetaddabor and of materials used and

8 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.2L1

44



o N oo o0~ WN P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

expenses incurred in reading customer meters, et@dndining consumption when performed by
employees engaged in reading met&rd\ccording to GOWC's response to ORA’s Data
Request WW2-001, question 1, the amount recordéusraccount was also allocated and
reclassified from Account 903, Transportation ExgeClearing. ORA recommends using the
five-year adjusted recorded average costs withgrepcalation factors applied, the amount
ORA recommends is $18,208 in FTY 2016/2017, a rednof $122 from GOWC's original

application.

14.Customer Recordsand Collection Expenses, Account 773

GowcC 5Yr Adj Ave ORA Proposed
Requested (2009/10- | Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 2013/14) TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 3-Col 1
$156,273 $144,486 $149,196 $(7,077)

In Account 773, Customer Records and Collectiondasgs, GOWC is requesting $156,273 in
FTY 2016/2017. According to the USOA, Account ii@@8udes the cost of labor and of
materials used and expenses incurred in work oioees applications, contracts, orders, credit
investigations, billing and accounting, collectipaad complaint&® According to GOWC's
response to ORA’s Data Request WW2-001, questianpbytion of the amount booked in this
account was allocated and reclassified from Acc®03t Transportation Expenses-Clearing.
Using the five-year adjusted average with escaldactors applied, ORA recommends
$149,196 for FTY 2016/2017, a reduction of $7,06rnf GOWC's original application request.

87 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.3.1
8 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.4.1

45



[ —

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

15. Uncollectible AccountsAccount 775

GOowcC ORA Proposed

Requested Recommended Increase
TY 2016/17 TY 2016/17 /(Decrease)
Col 1 Col 3 Col3-Col 1l
$51,438 $34,984 $16,454

In Account 775, Uncollectible Accounts, GOWC isuegting $51,438 in FTY 2016/2017. This
account records the amount of total operating negehat the company is unable to collect from
its customers. In GOWC’s GRC work paper WP-4, O&kpense, GOWC indicated a rate of
uncollectible expenses of 0.28% of total forecasézgnues’

In its August 7, 2015 response to ORA Data ReqidsR-007, question 1, GOWC revised this
ratio from 0.28% to 0.25% based on the past fiveryeecorded average of bad debt over total
operating revenue with the last recorded year b20igl/15. However, the bad debts and total
operating revenue figures GOWC cited in respon$eR& Data Request WW2-007, question 1,
did not match the data shown in GOWC’s GRC appbeaExhibit E work paper WP2-Revenue
Requirement and WP4-O&M Expenses.

ORA agrees with GOWC's five-year average methodglbgt not with the data GOWC used.
ORA calculated an uncollectible ratio of 0.19% lubse the recorded information from
GOWC'’s GRC Exhibit E work paper WP2-Revenue Reauéet, Total Operating Revenue, and
WP4-0O&M Expenses, Acct 775, Uncollectible Acctsor B014/15 data, ORA used recorded
data from GOWC's 45 day update submitted on 8/11B20 able 4-1 below presents five years’
recorded data resulting in an average uncollectdtie of 0.19%:

8 GOWC Exhibit E, Work Paper “WP4-O&M Expense” lidé.

46



o O b~ W

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Table 4-1: ORA Calculation of 5-Year Average Uncdkectible Percentage

Year >> 2010/2011 2011/2012 2012/2013 2013/2014  4zma15 5 yr ave%
Bad Debt (a) 39,528 18,503 24,105 20,102 26,700 <WP4>
Total Op. Rev. (b) 12,025,723 12,731,092 14,798,405 16,578,051| 15,324,105 <WP2>
Ratio (a/b) 0.33% 0.15%) 0.169 0.12% 0.17%6 0.19%

Based on the five year average ratio of 0.19% showiine table above as well as GOWC'’s
proposed operating revenue, ORA recommends thdleaiible expense of $34,984or FTY
2016/17. The final recommended amount will be tgpdidbased on the discussion of total

operating revenue projection in Chapter 2 of thsort.

D. CONCLUSION:

ORA reviewed and analyzed GOWC's work papers,esty, and GOWC'’s responses to
ORA'’s data requests, e-mail and other inquirieRA®@ecommends that GOWC'’s requested

dollar amounts for Operations and Maintenance esg®be revised as summarized at the

beginning of this chapter.

% Total Uncollectibles = Total Operating Revenue/éR2->$18,412,807x0.19% =$34,984.

a7




© 0 N oo 0o b

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19

Chapter 5: ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSE

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter sets forth ORA’s analysis and recontatons for GOWC’s Administrative and
General Expenses (A&G). ORA analyzed GOWC's rep@tipporting work papers, responses
to data requests, and information provided in mgstand emails. ORA also researched other
water utility practices and participated in a figldit to GOWC (August 4, 2015 and August 26,
2015) before making its recommendations.

Increases in Regulatory Commission Expenses (AZL)Y @nd Miscellaneous General (Acct
799) represent the largest percentage increase®WC's proposed A&G expenses over last
authorized amount for 2013/2014. ORA’s A&G estienigtless than GOWC's due to
differences in forecasting methodologies as wetliisrences in how the pension/benefits

projections and the CPUC fees are treated in tleen@king process.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

In this GRC, GOWC is requesting $2,648,365 for A&enses’ For comparison, GOWC
requested $3,175,389 in its last GRC and was aatth$2,248,685 for 2013/2014 A&G
expenses. GOWC's FTY 2016/2017 request is 17.&Menithan the amount authorized in its
last GRC. The following able 5-A summarizes ORA’s recommended forecast in
Administrative and General Expenses for FTY 2016/17

1 A.15-07-001, Exhibit E, tab WP6-A&G Expense, fileated on June 26, 2015.

48



o 0 b~ W

10
11
12
13

Table 5-A: Administrative & General Expense Summary

Item

Acct 792 - Office Expenses
Acct 793 - Insurance

ORA
Estimates

%)

Acct 794 - Injuries & Damages
Acct 795 - Employee Pension&Benefits

Acct 796 - Franchise Req.

Acct 797 - Reg. Comm. Exp
Acct 798 - Outside Services
Acct 799 - Misc General Exp

Acct 805 - Maint. Gen Plant
Acct 811 - Rents

Acct 903 - Transportation Exp

Total A&G Expenses

For Account 903, Transportation Expenses, GOW@Gssdied all of the transportation costs to
Accounts 702, 725, 756, 772,773, and 885Thus, the Account 903 balance was cleared. This

204,176

Estimates

%)

53,174 48,786
74,725 79,922
40,056 45,101
781,4281,053,990
256,952 283,694
4,725 233,997
179,744 403,418
72,819 173,544
80,626 107,396
218,516

1,748,435 2,648,365

account will be further discussed at the end ofctiegpoter.

The remaining expense accounts are discussedategiretail in the following section:

C. DISCUSSION

1. Account 792 — Office Expense

GOWC GOWC Exceed ORA

Amount  Percent
%) (%)
(4,388) -8%
5,197 7%
5,045 13%
272,562 35%
26,732 10%
229,272 4852%
223,674 124%
100,725 138%
26,770 33%
14,340 7%
- n/a
899,930 51%

GowcC
GowcC 5 Yr Adj ORA ORA
Requested Ave Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 (2009-2013) | TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col 1l Col 2 Col 3 Col3-Col1
$48,786 $51,495 $53,174 $4,388

92 GOWC response to DR WW2-001, q. i. iv.

49




© 00 N O oA WDN P

L
= O

12
13
14

15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22

Account 792 shall include “office supplies and athepenses incurred in connection with the
general administration of the utility’s operatiohieh are assignable to specific administrative or
general departments and are not specifically pesbfdr in other accounts® GOWC

forecasted its Office Expenses for FTY 2016/201apylying escalation factors of 2.5% and
3.179%* to its annualized 2014/2015 recorded amount. Wewennualizing nine months of
recorded data to develop an estimate for a twelwetimperiod does not provide a good estimate
for the year due to fluctuations; in addition, expes fluctuate from year to year. Therefore,
ORA generally recommends using a five year adjuatedage to smooth out the fluctuation in
expenses, and then applying the escalation faptdyished in ORA’s ECOS and Water Branch
Memo from June 2015. ORA estimates $53,174 foic®fExpense in FTY 2016/2017, an
increase of $4,388 from GOWC's original request.

2. Account 793 — Property Insurance

GowcC GowcC ORA ORA
Requested |5 Yr Adj Ave | Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 (2009-2013) | TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col3-Col1
$79,922 $72,366 $74,725 $(5,197)

Account 793 shall include “the costs of insuranceeserve accruals to protect the utility against
losses and damages to owned or leased propertyrugeditility operations® GOWC is
requesting $79,922 in this account for its FTY 2@087. GOWC made its estimates based on a
hard coded amount of $75,577.32. GOWC furtherlatathis annual property insurance
premium by 2.5% and 3.17% to get to its FTY 2016tkécast.

9 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.9.1
% GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP6-A&G Expense, Line 14.
% Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.9.1

50



0o N oo o0~ WN

10

11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

GOWTC'’s historical data (2009/10 to 2014/15) in thésount demonstrated no particular trend, it

swung from $30,523 (2010/11) to $88,430 (2012/4&) the remaining four years in the
$70,000 range. To smooth out the expense fluctuai forecasting, ORA recommends using
GOWC'’s past five years adjusted, averaged actealded expenses as the baseline, then
applying the escalation factors published in ORBGOS and Water Branch Memo from June
2015 to the baseline value. ORA projected $74&5g this methodology. ORA'’s approach
smooths out the expense fluctuation over a longeo@. ORA recommends the Commission
adopt ORA'’s projection of $74,725 for the FTY 2Q1LB/

3. Account 794 - Injuries & Damages

GowcC GowcC ORA ORA
Requested | 5 Yr Adj Ave | Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 | (2009-2013) | TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col3-Col1
$45,101 $38,791 $40,056 $(5,045)

Account 794 includes “the costs of insurance oemgsaccruals to protect the utility against
injuries and damages claims of employees or othesses of such character not covered by
insurance, and expenses incurred in settlemenilwiés and damages claim&” In this
account, GOWC is requesting $45,101 for FTY 2016/6DWC's estimate for FTY 2016/17
was based on a hard input formula ($35,399+%$3,6Pftxbase year 2014/15, then escalated
twice by 2.5% and 3.17% to arrive at the FTY 20¥@trecast’’

The historical data in this accoutemonstrates a decreasing trend from $39,373 i8/20Q0
$32,280 in 2012/13, the costs increased in 2018At142014/15. Because of this historical

% Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities €A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.@.2
9" GOWC, Exhibit E, tab WP6-A&G Expense, Line 15.

51



© 00 N o 0o b~ W N B

=Y
o

11

12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

pattern, ORA recommends taking the adjusted avdragethe past five years’ historical data,
then applying the escalation factors from ORA’s EBC&nd Water Branch Memo for June 2015
to smooth out the fluctuation over a longer timaquk ORA estimates $40,056 for FTY
2016/2017, a reduction of $5,045 from GOWC's retues

4. Account 795 — Employee Pensions & Benefits
GOWTC'’s list of company provided benefits includies tollowing: pensions, paid bereavement
leave, holidays, vacation, sick leave, medicaipwisdental, life insurance, accidental death and
dismemberment insurance (AD&D), health savings aet@HSA), and paid water service for

employees residing in GOWC's service area.

Pension Expense Forecast

GOWTC has a noncontributory defined benefit penpilan covering all of its employees with
one or more years of servitéwhere all contributions to the pension fund arelensolely by the
employer. The plan’s investments are held by GOWi@ancial advisor company, Waddell &
Reed, with 2% in cash, money funds and bank dep@sid 98% invested in mutual funds as of
June 30, 2015 according to its Waddell & Reed migriifoker account statemefit.

In the last GRC, ORA and GOWC settled on the foifmterms for the pension account:

The Parties agreed upon a seven-year schedulecieased
employer contribution to both pension and benedite updated
assumptions in the actuarial modeling, for the eyg
contributions, as follows: $680,000 per year bemignn Test
Year 2013/14 through rate year 2020/2021. Theeagupon
seven-year transition schedule for the increasquarer
contributions to both pension and benefits resnl$992,431

% A.12-07-005, ORA Amended Report, Page 4-4, alsdigoed during ORA’s field visit on 8/4/2015.
% GOWC Supplemental Response to WW2-008 attachrabetdd GOWC SR WW2-008(6).

52



e
RPOOWO~NOOPAWNE

e e T e e T e e
o N o g0 b~ W N

19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

($680,000+$312,431), for Test Year 2013/2014, ingavto
ratepayers of $909,000, or 47.8%, in Test Year 213} when
compared to Great Oaks’ original request. (See AgpeA, Table
7-1.) The Parties also agreed that the termseoéthployee
pension plan would be revised so that retiremenéfis increase
from a current maximum of 1.9% of average monthly
compensation per year of participation (maximuny8ars
participation) to a maximum of 2.6% of average rhbnt
compensation per year of participation (maximuny8ars
participation) over the seven-year transition scitedgreed upon
by the Partie$®

The Commission adopted the settlement in D.13-05&0®1 stated in Conclusion of Law 8 that
“[a] seven-year schedule, with updated assumpiitise actuarial modeling for the employer
contributions, as follows: $680,000 per year bemigin Test Year 2013/2014 through rate year
2020/2021 is reasonable.” Additionally, the Consiua stated “the agreed-upon result is a
more gradual increase in pension funding than wdaat originally proposed by Great Oaks. The
proposed settlement reduces the potential rat&kdbaatepayers from augmented funding of
the pension plant®

GOWC Pension Proposal

While GOWC proposes no changes to the pensiongptatirement benefits, GOWC does

propose modifying the plan’s funding schedule:

[the Company will continue the funding plan fotirement
benefits adopted in D.13-05-020 based upon thediah
requirements necessary to achieve the 110% furimliige end of
each particular year. However, due to changes mgamy
personnel (retirement and resignation of more semnwmployees
and the hiring of new and younger employees) anesiment
rates of return, the amounts needed to maintaidifignat the same

190 Appendix A to D.13-05-020, Settlement Agreemenarsh 2013, p. 7.
101p.13-05-020, p. 9.

53



[e0] ~No o~ WNRE

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26

110% level have changed. To ensure necessaryngiofithe
plan, the Company is proposing to revise the sdeeafufunding
(as shown in Exhibit E, GRC Workpapers, A&G Expenge WP-
6) and request the addition of a balancing acctuensure that
the plan is neither over- or under- funded and tth@expenses
associated with such funding are neither over-umaler- collected
through rates®? [Emphasis added.]

GOWC further states that:

the revised funding schedule maintains (at pres¢as and
employee composition) the original funding condéjt provides
the necessary level of funding required in the eoéra
withdrawal from the plan by a retiring employee pgran
employee leaving the employment of the Company and
withdrawing his or her vested benefits. As shodBRxhibit 5-3 to
this Report, the proposed contributions resulhaneénd-of-year
required funding level of 11096°

Funding the pension liability at 110% was not agreeor required in the settlement. GOWC'’s
unacknowledged modification to the settlement temwder to achieve 110% funding would
change its projected pension contribution fromageeed upon $680,000 to $860,432 in FTY
2016/2017. According to GOWC, its projected pensiontributiort®® is $860,432 in FTY
2016/2017, $1,086,929 in EY 2017/2018 and $1,147i02018/2019. GOWC'’s pension

expense balancing account request is addressdubjoté€? 15 of this report.

Pension Discussion

Funding GOWC'’s pension plan at 110% was not a ¢mmdadopted in GOWC's last GRC
Decision (D.13-05-020) or settlement. In fact, 11©% level or concept was not mentioned

anywhere in the decision or settlement. The gettd was for $680,000 in employer pension

192 GowC Exhibit D, Chapter 5, Paragraph 24, p. 26.
13 GoOwC Exhibit D, Chapter 5, Paragraph 25, p. 26.
1% GOWC Exhibit 5-3.

54



w

0o N o o1 b~

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

contributions each year from 2013/2014 until 2022/2'® Furthermore, GOWC's projected
pension liability calculations that are used toelep GOWC'’s pension contribution estimates

are also unverified®®

The Commission’s settlement is binding on both GO#@ ORA. GOWC'’s proposal to
increase estimated pension contributions includedtes is not consistent with the settlement.
The settlement specified a fixed amount of anneakpon contribution, not a variable amount
based on a fixed percentage (110%) of fundingeégonsion plan. Therefore, GOWC'’s

proposal is unsupported by the Commission’s detiaiad would modify the settlement.

The settlement amount of $680,000 per year exc8€l4/C’s reported pension contribution in
the past two years on a combined basis. For FT3/2014, GOWC's reported pension
contribution was only $516,489 according to GOWC's general ledger. This is &edéince of
$163,591, or 24% less than authorized. GOWC reddHat it contributed $741,458 to the
pension fund in year 2014/2015, according to GOWAS'slay update. However, on the whole
for the years 2013/2014 — 2014/2015, rates incl®i€x?,133 more in pension contributions
than the actual payments made by GOWC to its perigiad.

The settlement amount of $680,000 per year for GA/ENsion plan far exceeds GOWC's
actuary’s projections for annual pension exper@®WC'’s actuary projected pension expense
in Fiscal Year Ending 2011 through 2014 of $187,%2317,925, $326,328, and $324,573,

respectively"® The details of the actuary’s projection are exd further below.

195 Appendix A to D.13-05-020, Settlement Agreemenarsh 2013, p. 7.

1% Gowc did not provide any work paper supportinggiem liability projection calculations. As a resWRA
was unable to verify the accuracy and validityhaf talculations.

197 Contribution of ($388,000+$644,817)/2=$516,409,

1% GOWC Response to DR WW2-013(1), Statement of Kilaccounting Standards 87 Actuarial Reports
(Standard Retirement Services, Inc.)

55



© 00 N O o A WDN P

L
= O

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Pension expense for a “defined contribution plagiads the amount contributed to the pension
fund. However, for a “defined benefits plan”, wniGOWC sponsors, annual pension expense
does not equal its annual pension contributiorcofmpany’s annual pension expense, or Net
Periodic Pension Costs (or Net Periodic Benefitt§d$PBC, as used by GOWC's actuary,
Standard Retirement Services, Inc.) may consisewéral componentsservice cost, which

shall be “determined as the actuarial present vailloenefits attributed by the pension benefit
formula to employee service during the peridt”interest cost, which shall be “determined as
the increase in the projected benefit obligatioa tiuthe passage of tim&": expected return

on plan asset, which shall be “determined based on the expecteg-term rate of return on plan
assets and the market-related value of plan assé&tafortization of unrecognized prior service

cost, andamortization of unrecognized gains and losses.

ORA assembled the following summargble 5-B showing the information from GOWC'’s
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SF8¥S)eports each year beginning in 2612.

199 statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFW8)87, Paragraph 21 on p. 12.
10 statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFN&)87, Paragraph 22 on p. 12 and 13.
11 statement of Financial Accounting Standard (SFN&)87, Paragraph 30 on p. 14.

12 GOWC response to DR WW2-013, q. 1.

56



1
2

© 00 N oo o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15

Table 5-B: Summary of GOWC’s SFAS 87 Disclosure (bStandard Retirement Services,

Inc.)

Fiscal Year End
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Net Periodic Benefit Cost

Service Cost $ 137,073 $ 180,892 #4200 $ 236,388

Interest Cost 104,582 111,821 120,212 146,912

Expected Return on Plan Assets (83,967) (83,408) 1,249) (109,798)

Amortization of Prior Service Cost 35,712 35,712 35,712 51,071

Amortization of (Gain)/Loss (6,177 3,308 17,054

Net Periodic Benefit Cost (NPBC) $ 187,223 $47,925 $ 326,324 $ 324,578

Employer Contributions $ 139,000 $ 60,257 $ 135,600 388,000 $ 644,817

Expected Plan Contributions n/a n/a| $ 188,000 $ 188,000 $ 420,000

Authorized Contribution $ 680,0000 $ 680,000 $ 680,000
Key Assumptions

Discount Rate for Net Periodic Benefit Cost 5.7%% .50% 4.00% 4.75%

Salary Scale for Net Periodic Benefit Cost 3.50% 502 2.50% 3.00%

Expected Return on Plan Assets 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 50% |

Discount Rate for 12/31 Disclosure Obligations 4560 4.00% 4.75% 4,009

Salary Scale for 12/31 Disclosure Obligations 2.50% 2.50% 3.00% 3.509

As shown inTable 5-B, the settlement adopted in D.13-05-020 authori$®80,000 per year
for GOWC'’s pension plan far exceeds GOWC's actisapybjections for annual pension
expense, and pension contribution.

Key assumptions used by the actuary company weredad by GOWC, which could greatly
change the result of these projections. All obthassumptions hit the bottom line as to how
much annual pension expenses would be. Even wit¥WG’s assumptions as provided to its
actuary, the settlement amount of pension coniohuif $680,000 exceeds the actuary’s
projection of both pension expense and contributiday assumptions should be reviewed in
future rate cases when the settlement no longdiespp

Excess pension funding beyond 100% of the pengdbility is treated as prefunding balance
that could be used to reduce future minimum pensamtribution requirements. However, the

prefunding balance is the company’s prepaid pensxpense, and thus is an asset, not an

57



ga b~ W N B

10

11
12
13
14
15

16

17

18

19
20
21

expense for pension accounting purposes accordi@gherally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP)-** Thus, going forward, GOWC should be requiredtiole by the terms of
the settlement adopted in D.13-05-020, which specgension funding of $680,000 annually.
If there is excess funding within the $680,000 year, this should be used as a prefunding

balance and used to lower GOWC's future pensioresgs.

ORA Pension Recommendation

The Commission’s settlement described above isifignoin both GOWC and ORA. GOWC'’s
proposal to increase pension contributions is nosistent with the settlement. The settlement
amount of $680,000 per year is more than enouggeep GOWC's pension plan well-funded.

The Commission should require GOWC to:

a) Abide by the terms of the settlement adopted irBE@3-020 which specifies pension
contribution of $680,000 annually until 2020/21dan

b) Use any excess funding to the plan within the 3880 per year to lower GOWC's
future pension expenses through the return onldregsset.

Table 5-Cis a summary comparing GOWC and ORA’s Pensionmacendations:

Table 5-C: Summary of Pension Recommendations

GOwC ORA ORA
Requested Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col1l Col 2 Col 2-Col 1
$ 860,432 $ 680,000 $ (48Q)

13 SEAS No. 87: Employers’ Accounting for Pensions4 p

58



o N o o~ WD

10

11
12
13
14
15

Benefits other than Pension:

GOWC projected its FTY 2016/17 benefit expensesdhas its 2014/15 expense estimates.
Most of the 2014/15 estimates were either hardtinpmbers, or hard input formulas based on
recorded 2013/14 year expense escalated to 20§d&t5with the exception of Employee Water
Reimbursement. Employee Water Reimbursement wasdsted by annualizing actual
expenses from July 2014 to March 2015. GOWC agplegious escalation factors to different
types of benefits offered. The followifigble 5-Dis a summary of the escalation factors
proposed by GOWC according to its GRC WP-7, Emmdyenefits Work Paper:

Table 5-D: GOWC Escalation Factors for Employee Beefits

Escalation Factors

(2015/16, 2016/17)
0.00%, 0.00% HSA (employer)

Employee Water Reimbursements,

2.26%, 2.46% )
0 ° All Miscellaneous Other Iteml's,M

Benefit Types

Bereavement, Dental, AD&D, Life, Vision
0 0 1 H ] 1
5.00%, 5.00% Holiday, Vacation, Sick Leave

15.0%, 15.0% Medical

To simplify this discussion, ORA focuses this cleamn the largest expense items (in terms of
dollar amounts), namely Medical, HSA, Vision andhix¢, AD&D, and Life insurance
expenses. ORA uses the updated recorded data G@uV(ded in its 45-day update to forecast
Bereavement, Employee Water Reimbursements, Hol\agation, Sick Leave, and All

Miscellaneous Other Items.

14 For our discussion, All Miscellaneous Other Itdn@ude Annual Administration Fee, Bank Charges plaiyee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) Bp@dher, Pension Benefits Guaranty Corporation (BBG
premium, Retiree Maintenance, Statement of Finaaieounting Standard (SFAS) 87 Report fee.

59



© 00 N O oA WDN P

e
N B O

13

GOWTC based its insurance cost projections for nabdiental, and vision insurance escalation
factors on Exhibit 5-2 “Communications with InsucarBroker.” The insurance broker provided
a range of projections for each category and GOWE€cted the high end of each of the
insurance broker’s ranges. According to the eg@imunication with the broker, these
estimated percentage increases were “based omitadttnends and information we are gathering
from industry sources” without reference to antipatar source. However, the percentage
increase projection does not reflect GOWC'’s owmohnical trends in medical insurance
premiums.

While ORA requested GOWC'’s past five-years of maldienewal notices, GOWC provided the
past three years® To be consistent across the health-related insereost estimates, ORA
used the average of the most recent three yeding &msis for its estimates.

Table 5-E — Annual Percentage Increases In GOWC'srBmiums™*®

5yr 3yr
2011 2012 2013 2014 201% Average Average
VSP
Single| 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.81%  3.67%1.70% 2.83%
2| 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.979 3.55% 1.70% 2.84%
3ormore| 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.19%  3.17%1.67% 2.78%
Dental

Employee| 2.40% 5.01% 5.00% 5.00%  5.00%4.48% 5.00%
Employee+Spouse 2.40%) 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%  5.00%.48% 5.00%
Employee+Children 2.40% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00p6  5.00%:1.48% 5.00%
Family | 2.40% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%  5.00p6 4.48% 5.00%

Medical

o

Employee n/a n/a 8.13% 1.269 8.00% N/A 5.80%
Dependent n/a n/a 8.16% 1.24%  8.00% N/A 5.80%

15 GOWC’s Vice President’s 8/27/15 email responseedtthat “we sent you cost information for the irasice
program because we can't locate the renewal nofice've requested. If renewal notices from sevgealrs ago
are an issue in this GRC, please tell me why.”

1% Data is from GOWC Data Request response to WWZ0@1f).

60



=

© 00 N O o b~ DN

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Vision & Dental

Based on ORA’s research and review of GOWC's actrawal notices for Dental (plus

AD&D and Life) and Vision insurance, ORA acceptsWBO’s proposed 5% increase for Dental
(plus AD&D and Life) and Vision insurance plans betommends using a three year adjusted
average expense as the base year amount for eatal@®OWC requests $43,434 for Dental,
AD&D, and Life insurance, and $5,495 for its Visiplan for FTY 2016/2017. ORA used a
three year adjusted average to develop the 2013/R84e year value and escalated this by 5%
per year to bring it to the FTY 2016/2017 projeatidAs such, ORA recommends $38,674 for

Dental, AD&D and Life insurance, and $5,163 for idisinsurance.

Medical Insurance & Health Savings Account (HSA)

For GOWC'’s medical insurance benefits offering hotbe employer and employees contributed
a portion to the medical insurance premium fordbepany as a whofeé! In addition, GOWC
also contributed to a Health Savings Account feeinployees, which could be used for co-pays,
deductibles, prescription drugs, etc., but couldb®used to pay for premiums. The maximum
contribution limit is set by the Internal Revenuen8ces (IRS) each year, and it does not
increase at the pace of inflation. GOWC projeéisifcrease in this account. ORA developed
its forecast using the updated recorded data in G@W5-day update which equals $83,738.

In the past three years, GOWC contributed simitao@ants to its employees’ HSA account and
medical insurance premiums as medical benefits.

GOWC submitted a motion on September 16, 2015damssion to update its medical
insurance premium increase estimate from 15% tt048or FTY 2016/2017.

However, the documents GOWC submitted to ORA reggrtthis premium increase do not

support GOWC's claim that the medical insurancenuen will increase by 18.1%. GOWC'’s

17 GOWC response to DR WW2-012, q. 4. b.
18 GOWC Exhibit E, WP7-Employee Benefit, August 1813.

61



© 00 N O o A WDN P

N PR R R R R R R R R
O © O N O oM W N R O

support for the 18.1% is shown on page 25 of thisdt&Renewal documents’ The 18.1%
increase is based on an existing medical plan avittonthly premium of $12,024 for a Bronze
HSA 3500/30 with Child Dental option in 2015 incseay to $14,196 per month effective
December 1, 2015. ORA requested the prior yeaaisét Renewal Notice and noted that for the
comparable plan in 2014, the Kaiser's Renewal Matidicated the premium would increase by
22.2% (from GOWC's 2013 rate of $10,858 to the 2€té of $13,266)°° However, based on
another Kaiser Renewal Notification GOWC submitie@RA, the 2014 premium increase
would be only 894! which turned out to be the actual premium increasecording to this
“actual” renewal naotification, the monthly premiwh$10,858 for 2013 would rise to $11,723
effective December 2014. ORA verified the actuahthly premium amounts of $10,858 and
$11,723 against GOWC's monthly transaction detifs.

GOWTC'’s proposed premium increase of 18.1% is onky possible option for the premium
increase should the employer and employees sélatcoption. In this case, if the same
information had been used to forecast the premnarease for the prior year of 2014, the 22.2%
forecasted would have been much higher than thabkicicrease of 8%. The Kaiser Renewal
Notice'** does not identify the exact percentage of premigrease for the employer, and
merely provides a number of possible health plaroop for employees. Without the selections
being made, it is premature for the company tawcldie premium increase will be 18.1%.
According to GOWC, employees have until NovemberZZa 5 to make their medical insurance
plan selections, and GOWC has until December 15 20 5ubmit the employee selections to

119 Kaiser Renewal Part 3, p. 5 of the PDF documemnt, GBOWC Responses to ORA Data Request

WW2-012, (1.b and 1.c)

120 GOWC response to DR WW2-012, q. 7, Part 2, p. thePDF document.

121 GOWC response to DR WW2-001, g. 3.iv.f, p. 1.

122 GOWC response to DR WW2-012, g. 6, entries witaigr Permanente — employees” show monthly premium
of $10,858 and $11,723.

123 Kaiser Renewal Part 1 Redacted.pdf, p. 1 stathis‘T§ an estimate based on current enrollments mount

may change depending on the individuals who agtwailtoll in the plan.”

62



© 00 N O o A WDN P

e T e e S = N S S
o N O O M W N PP O

Kaiser. GOWC's recorded premium increases proaitletter indicator for forecasting
consideration.

An examination of the recent trends for medicalirasce is warranted in order to understand
why GOWC'’s projections are not reasonable. Thiefohg summarizes recent industry trends
on medical insurance premiums. According to the @omwealth Fund*$* December 2014
Issue Brief?®
(ACA) (2011 — 2013), the rate of growth in healtemiums slowed to 4.1% per yeaf.The

Issue Brief reports that the ACA required healuners to spend at least 80% or 85% of

findings, in the three years following the passafie Affordable Care Act

premiums on medical costs for small and large eygplbealth plans, or pay rebates to
employers and covered employees. The Issue Bns that this provision of the ACA had a
mild decreasing effect on premiums.

Another article published on November 17, 2014Hey$ociety of Human Resource
Managemertt’ provides a cost projection from Mercer's annualidtel Survey of Employer-
Sponsored Health Plans, which is reported to ireRi&69 public and private employers with 10
or more employees. In this survey employers ptadat health benefit costs per employee will
increase by 4.6% on average in 2015 if the emplmaate changes to reduce costs. The same
paper reports that Aon Hewitt found that employsestaking actions to reduce their medical

costs. The approaches include reducing subsidiesfered dependents, adding surcharges for

124 The Commonwealth Fund is a private foundation #iais to promote a high performing health careesyshat
achieves better access, improved quality, and gredficiency, particularly for society’s most velable, including
low-income people, the uninsured, minority Amerigayoung children and elderly adults. The Fundcpsuis
independent research on health care issues anaigngikints to improve health care practice and polic
http://www.commonwealthfund.org/about;@cessed 9/23/15.

125 Commonwealth Fund December 2014 Issue Brief, bg 8aCollins, David C. Radley, Cathy Schoen, and
Sophie Beutel, p. 2 on www.commonwealthfund.org.

126 Commonwealth Fund December 2014 Issue Brief, bg 8aCollins, David C. Radley, Cathy Schoen, and
1820;)hie Beutel, p. 2 on www.commonwealthfund.org.

The Society of Human Resource Management is thieisdargest Human Resource membership organizatio

devoted to human resource managentaiy://www.shrm.org/about/pages/default.aspecessed 9/23/15.

63



© 00 N O o A WDN P

[ S Y S T
a A W N — O

16
17
18

adult dependents with access to other health cgeecdarging employees by covered persons,
not individual versus family, etc.

According to this research on national health iasae trends, GOWC's average increase of
5.8% over the past three years is in line withrthgonal health care cost trends. ORA
recommends using this 5.8% annual health insuriziccease to forecast the years 2015/16 and
FTY 2016/17. GOWC has the option to provide moqgemsive medical benefits to its
employees relative to historical levels. Howe¥@@QWC should seek other funding sources,
such as employee contributions to fund any expanukstical benefits.

ORA recommends a forecast of medical insuranc&Tof 2016/2017 of $96,767 based on
GOWTC'’s last three years’ average recorded expeitbetlve ORA ECOS and Water Branch
inflation factors applied for the 2014/2015 basaryealue of $86,448 and then applied the
escalation adjustment factor of 5.8% to escalaR9dfb/2016 and then to FTY 2016/2017.
Table 5-F below summarizes ORA’s approach in arriving a thiedical insurance premium
estimate:

Table 5-F: ORA’s Medical Insurance Premium Projecton (Employer Portion)

GOWC Recorded1 2t ORA Forecast
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 3 Yr Adj Ave 2016/17
$77,228 $95,844 $82,959 $86,448 $96,767

The following table summarizes the discussion onddies other than Pension:

128 GOWC 45-day update, 8/17/15.

64



Table 5-G: Benefits other than Pensions for Test&ar 2016/2017

ORA
GOWC ORA Increase/
Forecast | Recommended (Decrease)
($) (%) (%)
Dental, AD&D,
Life 43,434 38,674 (4,760)
Vision 5,495 5,163 (333)
HSA (Employer) 85,899 83,738 (11,560)
29

Medical 146,792 96,767|  (50,025)
Bereavement 1,968 340 (1,628)
Employee Water
Reimbursement 4,638 4,446 (192)
Holiday, Vacation
and Sick Leave 52,017 34,219 (17,799)
All Misc. Other 8,350 7,856 (494)
Less:
Capitalized Payroll
Benefits (155,036 (169,775) (14,739)
Total Benefits
(excl Pension) 193,558 101,428 (92,130)

~N~No o b~ WwN

" Note: The figures shown here will be updated basereview of payroll Discussed in

Chapter 6 of this report.

129 GOWC updated its application request shown heieclade 18.1% instead of 15% premium increase for
2016/2017.

65



=

© 00 N O O bW

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

5. Account 796 - Franchise Requirements

GowcC GowcC ORA ORA
Requested 5 Yr Adj Ave | Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 (2009-2013) | TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col 1l Col 2 Col 3 Col3-Col1l
$283,694 $248,849 $256,962 $(26,732)

Account 796 shall include “payments to municipabtrer governmental authorities, and the
cost of materials, supplies and services furnisheth authorities without reimbursement in
compliance with franchise, ordinance, or similajuieements; provided, however, that the utility
may charge to this account at regular tariff ratestead of cost, service furnished without
charge under provisions of franchisé®”

GOWTC input a series of hard coded amount in a ftapappearing to be one year’s expense, as
the basis for projection, which added up to $274,8%# In its 45-day update, GOWC revised
this amount to $271,706 as the actual recorded ahfou2014/15. However, for this account,
one year's expense should not be used for foregpsatiien historical data shows fluctuatidrfs.
Instead the historical data should be used to dmmaitthe fluctuations from the forecast. ORA
has taken GOWC'’s past five years’ adjusted aveaageapplied ORA’s ECOS and Water
Branch Memo for June 2015 to this average. ORAdasted $256,962 using this methodology,
a reduction of $26,732 from GOWC's request.

130 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities @8A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.2.2
131 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP6-A&G Expense, cell 117.

132 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP6-A&G Expense, line 17.

66



© 00 N O o1 b~ WDN

[ O Y T o o e
P O © 0 N O U M W N LB O

6. Account 797 — Regulatory Commission Expenses

GowcC GowcC ORA ORA
Requested | 5 Yr Adj Ave Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 (2009-2013) TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 3-Col 1
$233,997 $4,576 $4,725 $(229,272)

Account 797 shall include “all expenses (except @aggular employees only incidentally
engaged in such work) properly includible in opegexpenses, incurred by the utility in
connection with formal cases before regulatory cagsions, or other regulatory bodies, or cases
in which such a body is a party, including paymenéle to a regulatory commission for fees
assessed against the accounting utility for payexpgnses of such commission, its officers,
agents, and employee$™

ORA discovered through data request DR WW2%txhat GOWC has booked three types of
expenses in this account, the most significantlutivwas CPUC fees. CPUC fees constitute
neither revenue nor expense, but rather are atlpasgyh fee. CPUC fees are charged separately
on customer bills, and the utility company therexikd the fees from the customers. Although
it is appropriate to book the CPUC fees to Accal9#, the fees must be excluded for
ratemaking purposes. It would be double countinig¢lude CPUC fees in the rates, therefore,
these fees should be removed from Account 79hmpurposes of developing the expense
forecast. GOWC submitted the subaccounts summaty response to DR WW2-001 (qg. 3.i) as

follows:

133 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities @8A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.212
134 GOWC response to DR WW2-001, q. 3.i.

67



~N o o WODN

10
11
12
13
14

Table 5-H: Subaccount Summary for Account 797

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
CPUC Fees $171,196 $176,263 $184,273 $211,006 $235,950
Advice Letter - - $5,998 $2,459 $3,769
Costs
GRC Costs $9,510 ) i )
Total $180,706 $176,263 $190,271 $213,465 $239,719

Based on this summary, ORA calculated the adjusted/ear average costs incurred in
handling Advice Letters and GRC proceedings, whiels $4,576. After applying escalation
factors for the period from 2013/2014 to FTY 2018/2, ORA projects a Regulatory
Commission expense for FTY 2016/2017 of $4,725.A@8commends the Commission adopt
this amount of $4,725, which is a reduction of $222 from GOWC's request.

7. Account 798 - Outside Services
Account 798 “shall include the fees and expensgsaiessional consultants and others for
general services which are not applicable to daquéatr operating function or to other accounts”.
Account 798 should also include “the pay and exegeid persons engaged for a special or
temporary administrative or general purpose inucirstances where the person so engaged is not
considered an employee of the utility®. For FTY 2016/2017, GOWC forecasts $403,418 for
outside services, while ORA forecasts $179,738ffardnce of $223,680.

135 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities @8A, California Public Utilities Commission, pf22.- 123.

68



o O A~ W DN

10
11
12
13
14

Water Quality Compliance Expenses

GOWTC projected the following water quality compliarexpenses in Account 798 in Test Year
2016/17*%° $65,638 for Title 22 Monitoring, $109,862 for adBeriological Monitoring contract
with California Water Servicd’, and $25,000 for NPDES consulting fe€able 5-1 below
summarizes water quality compliance expense forgmation of Account 798:

Table 5-1: Water Quality Compliance Expenses

GOwC ORA
Requested Recommended
- TY 2016/17 TY 2016/17

Title 22 Monitoring $65,638 $25,608
Bacteriological

Monitoring $109,862 $109,862
NPDES $25,000 $8,112
UCMR 4 and Lead &

Copper $0 $0
Total $200,500 $143,582

Title 22 Monitoring Expenses

According to GOWC, Title 22 Monitoring costs wen®jected based on its historical costs from
years 2012/13 ($65,638), 2013/14 ($10,187) and /26141,000):*® The projection follows a
three-year cycle, where the majority of the testiogt is incurred in the first year of the cycle.
During ORA’s field visit on August 26, 2015, GOWGQZEO confirmed that generally wells will
be tested every three years. Since the wells plaoed in service in different years, testing for

each well will not be done in the same year. Assalt, ORA recommends using the average

136 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 3, pp. 5-6.
137 GOWC Exhibit 3-9, Contract for Drinking Water Aals.
138 A.15-07-001, GOWC Declaration of Michael A. CairySupport of GOWC Response to ALJ RFI, pp. 2-3.

69



© 0 N o o1 b~

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18

19
20
21

historical cost for the past three years in theamof $25,608 for the FTY 2016/2017

forecast, as the amount of $65,638 is not an alyntedurring expense.
Bacteriological Monitoring Expenses

For Bacteriological Monitoring costs, GOWC stathdtta higher level of costs are projected
“due to recent experience with positive total aoiih samples and the prevailing belief that the
lowering of the water table from the drought anel thilure of SCVWD to properly recharge the
groundwater basin will continue to cause water iggpuesues that will be remedied with
appropriate measure$*® On June 1, 2015, GOWC entered into a contract @étfifornia Water
Servicé* to provide analysis of drinking water samplesgorestimated amount of $109,862
per year. Thigstimated totalis based on projected number of samples per year multiplied
by a contract rate for each specific sample fypeGOWC states that “[s]hould water quality
conditions dictate, treatment will be necessanhfealth and safety reasort$* ORA accepts

the bacteriological monitoring amount GOWC projecte
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Exgnses

To substantiate its National Pollutant Dischargenilation System (NPDES) costs, GOWC
presented a contract propd$afor $18,150 with an independent contractor whoehaeerience
in NPDES permit compliance work. According to tlemicact proposal, the contractor will
conduct:

... a site visit to determine the scope of openatand discharge types. This will
include a sample groundwater well operations, fhgglactivities (if possible),
review of existing procedures to determine areasriked improvement, develop

199 ($65,638 + $10,187 + $1,000)/3 = $25,608.

140 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 3, Paragraph 23, p. 5.

“1 GOWC Exhibit 3-9.

1“2 GOWC Exhibit 3-9.

143 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 3, Paragraph 25, p. 6.

144 GOWC’s Supplemental Response to ORA Data Requ¥¥R\04, Email Request q. 4.ii. file name “GOWC SR
WW2-004(NPDES),” dated September 3, 2015.

70



0 N o o WNPE

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21

a monitoring plan based on site visit, develop auahfor best management
practices and logs per regulatory requirement,camdluct two half day training
sessions to all the necessary personnel and shifts.
The tasks covered in the proposal appear to bdim@eimplementation costs that do not recur
annually. Thus, ORA recommends spreading the $08venly over the three year period
covered by this GRC. For NPDES costs, ORA foracdmt amount of $6,050 per yéatplus
the annual NPDES permit of $2,062 per yé&for a total of $8,112 for FTY 2016/17.

Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 4 and Lead& Copper Expenses

GOWTC does not anticipate Unregulated Contaminamitdong Rule 4 (UCMR 4) or Lead &
Copper costs in FTY 2016/2017, and ORA takes neeisgth that. In GOWC's response to the
ALJ’s ruling, GOWC stated that this GRC coverstihee period from July 1, 2016 through June
30, 2019, and estimated that United States Envieoniah Protect Agency (EPA) may establish
UCMR 4 testing criteria under the Safe Drinking BraAct by May 2017. Thus GOWC
projected UCMR 4 testing and compliance expens&3»f600 for escalation year 2018/2019
based on its experience with UCMR 1, 2, and 3.u8hGOWC incur UCMR 4 testing and
compliance costs in 2017 to 2019, the costs woelteborded in historical data to be considered

in the expense forecast in GOWC's next GRC.

WaterSmart Expenses

In addition to water quality expenses, GOWC addbldrd-coded amount of $200,000 per year
to Account 798 starting in FTY 2016/2017. Accoglio GOWC, the “$200,000 hard-coded

145 $18,150/3 = $6,050.
146 A.15-07-001, Declaration of Michael A. Carey inpport of GOWC Response to ALJ RFI,
Paragraph 18 on p. 5.

71



© 00 N O o A WDN P

N N NN R B R R R R R R R
W N P O © 0 N O O M W N LB O

amount represents projected expenses for WaterSufiware.™*’ ORA recommends that the
Commission deny GOWC's requested additional $2@dthual expense.

GOWC explains that in March 2015 it initiated a tyear pilot prograft® “with WaterSmart
Software that provides customizable Home Water Refor single-family residential

customers. The initial cost for 10,000 customsrshiared between the Company and the Santa
Clara Valley Water District**® ORA examined GOWC'’s Conservation Memorandum agtou
and found related entries showing $120,000 ingigdense for the WaterSmart pilot program and
a credit for $60,000 representing the share fraer&anta Clara Valley Water District’'s amount.
Both GOWC and the SCVWD have paid $60,000 for thet of the two-year WaterSmart pilot
program, which ends in February 2017.

According to GOWC, for the pilot program itself,,000 customers would try to use the
WaterSmart software for water conservation purpo3dé® WaterSmart software tracks a
customer’s water usage, provides statistics of theacustomer’s usage compares with its own
historical data as well as its neighbors’ usagd,srares tips on what the customers could do to
conserve water. GOWC also asserts that “Additioreker savings of up to six percent (6%) are
projected with the participating customet2®”

When ORA asked for a cost-benefit analysis durisgite visit on August 4, 2015, GOWC
stated that the program had not been in effect é&mygh to conduct such analysis.
Furthermore, GOWC stated that because the Goverkaecutive Order for water reduction
was implemented (Schedule 14.1), it would be harshbw what conservation benefits were due
to WaterSmatrt.

Because the two-year pilot program ends in FebrR@ty, the pilot program expenses (that are

already captured in the Conservation Memorandurawatg cover half of GOWC’s FTY

147 GOWC response to DR WW2-001, g. 3.ii.a, and GOWDlization, Item 1.4.(e), p. 4.
148 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 9, pp 1-2.

149 A 15-07-001, Application Item 1.4.(e), p. 4.

10 Gowec, Exhibit D, Chapter 9, p. 2.

72



© 00 N oo 0o B~ W N Bk

o e
A W N R O

15

16
17
18
19
20
21

2016/2017. Allowing an additional $200,000 TY 2.7 to fund the full program in rates
would constitute double-recovery of the programtsas FTY 2016/2017. Most importantly,

the main purpose of a pilot program should be sessthe effectiveness of a program and not to
simply act as a precursor to assumed full impleatent as GOWC forecasts. Analysis and
assessment of WaterSmart's bendfittecessary before the Commission approves
ratepayer funding of the prograrmherefore, ORA recommends that for FTY 2016/20%7 th
Commission deny the $200,000 funding for WaterSm@fRA also recommends GOWC submit
a detailed assessmétit of the WaterSmart pilot program in its next GREwhich time the
Commission should reconsider GOWC's request. GO3WaLIld continue negotiations with
SCVWD to see if further cost-sharing could be ata@ to fund either an extension of the pilot
program or expansion of the program. If prelimynagsults of the pilot are available prior to
GOWTC'’s next GRC and the pilot program is showndabst effective and reasonable, GOWC
has the option of booking additional costs to tleagervation Memorandum account for later

review by the Commission.
Account 798 Overall Recommendations

There has been significant discrepancy among tlmuatiorecasted, adopted and the amount
GOWTC actually spent in this account for the past y@ars. For example, in 2014/2015, the
company requested $429,463, the adopted amour$3285463->? and actual expenses were
$153,292">% In 2013/2014, the company requested $380,842dbpted amount was also
$380,842">* and the amount actually spent was $1158 T his pattern indicates that GOWC

has consistently overestimated its needs in tlaewad.

51 WaterSmart claims “We are fanatical about datdityuand we deliver measurable results” therefo@W&C's
assessment of the effectiveness of the WaterSnbatrppogram in its next GRC or memorandum accalnuuld
contain_measurable resultgtp://www.watersmart.com/measurable-resulééb. Retrieved 9/14/15.

152 A.12-07-005, Appendix A, Settlement Agreement, @anson Exhibit.

153 A.15-07-001, GOWC Updated and Corrected ExhibMVP6-A&G Expense, August 17, 2015

154 A.12-07-005, Appendix A, Settlement Agreement, @anson Exhibit.

73



0o N o 0o A WN B

10
11

12
13

14
15
16

Overall for account 798, ORA'’s analysis support4d 34282 for water quality compliance
expenses in FTY 2016/2017. Given the importanceatér quality in assuring ratepayer health
and safety, ORA recommends applying appropriatalason factors to the five year adjusted
average of $174,069 to getto a FTY 2016/2017 amoiupl79,744. This recommendation
accounts for unexpected changes in water qualépdipg and is in accordance with the past
five years of recorded spending in this categdriye following is a summary table of ORA’s
recommendation:

Table 5-J: Comparison Summary of Outside Service Rmmmendation

GowcC GowcC ORA ORA
Requested | 5 Yr Adj Ave | Recommended| Increase/
TY 2016/17 | (2009-2013) TY 2016/17 | (Decrease)

Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 3-Col 1
$403,418 $174,069 $179,744 $ (223,674)

8. Account 799 —MiscellaneousGeneral Expenses

GowcC GowC ORA ORA
Requested | 5 Yr Adj Ave | Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 | (2009-2013) TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 3-Col 1
$173,544 $70,520 $72,819] $(100,725)

Account 799 shall include “the costs of labor argdenses incurred in connection with the
general management of the utility not providedeisewhere **° In projecting Miscellaneous
General Expenses for FTY 2016/2017, GOWC appli6étzand 3.17% inflation factors to its
recorded nine month annualized year 2014/2015 attowget to FTY 2016/2017, and added a

155 A.15-07-001, GOWC Updated and Corrected ExhibMVE6-A&G Expense, August 17, 2015
156 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities @8A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.3.2
1"GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP6-A&G Expense.

74



oo~NOUTh W N P

hard coded amount of $75,188, which was for menhiigdues to join California Water
Association, according to GOWE®
GOWC claimed that in order

[tJo stay abreast of developments and requiremerissed upon
the Company by the Commission, thate Water Resources
Control Board, and the legislature, the Companpgta rejoin the
California Water Association (CWAjeginning in Test Year
2016/17 This expense will eliminate the requirementdd ane
or two administrative/regulatory employees at aisicantly lower
annual cost. Annual dues are based upon Compsaagues and
are included in Account 799 Miscellaneous Generaldises per
the Commission’s Uniform System of Accoufit§Emphasis
added].

However, there is no evidence that GOWC will folldwough on joining CWA. During ORA’s
field visit on August 26, 2015, ORA asked if GOWadhoined the association, the owner
explained that he had been talking about it withdbunsel, however, the owner feels that CWA
dues just keep rising. Due to the uncertainty bétner GOWC will actually join the CWA,

ORA is excluding this association dues from itsneate. Should GOWC join the CWA, GOWC
may come back to the Commission in GOWC'’s next GRf@quest rate recovery with the paid
CWA invoices. ltis also noted that because aigomf the CWA dues are allocated to lobbying
activities, at least 30% of the dues would notdmoverable through rates even if the request
were supported.

ORA recommends taking the adjusted average ofdkefiwe years’ historical data and applying
the escalation factors from ORA’s ECOS and Wat@anBh June 2015 Memo. ORA estimates
$72,819 for Account 799 in FTY 2016/2017.

1% GOWC response to DR WW2-001, g. 3. iii. a.
159 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 5, pp. 27-28.

75



=

© 0 N oo 0o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

9. Account 805 - Maintenance of General Plant

GOWC 5 Yr Adj Ave ORA ORA
Requested (2009/10- | Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 2013/14) TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col 3 Col 3-Col 1
$107,396 $78,081 $80,626 $(26,770)

In Account 805, Maintenance of General Plant, GOM/f@questing $107,396 in FTY 2016/17.
According to the USOA, Account 805 includes thet@ssignable to customer’s accounts, sales,
administrative and general functions of labor aradenals used, and expenses incurred in the
maintenance of propert{°

About 60 to 70% of total expenses recorded indbount represents tools and supplies GOWC
purchased from various vendors, such as OSH, Lowestco. Approximately 20% represents
transportation expenses allocated from Account J@@®)sportation Expenses — Clearing and the
remaining balance in the account were expensedaithiforms and boots for its employees.
Expenses for uniforms and boots range from $7,0@®1L1/2012 to $12,700 in 2013/2014.

Total expenses recorded by GOWC in this accouméased steadily from $41,350 in 2009/2010
to $104,472 in 2013/2014.

ORA proposes to use adjusted five-year historiatéh to forecast this account with annual
escalation factors from ORA’s ECOS and Water Brahate 2015 Memo applied to bring the
amount up to FTY 2016/2017. ORA recommends $80{626TY 2016/2017, a reduction of
$26,770 from GOWC's request.

180 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities @8A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.3.2

76



=

© 00 N o o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

10. Account 811- Rents

GowcC ORA ORA
Requested Recommended Increase/
TY 2016/17 TY 2016/17 (Decrease)
Col 1 Col 2 Col2-Col 1
$218,516 $204,176 $(14,340)

Account 811 shall include “rents properly includilh utility operating expenses for the
property of others used, occupied, or operatedEXeg minor amounts paid for occasional or
infrequent use of any property or equipment anddhjs chargeable to clearing accourts.”

In May 2008, GOWC established a wholly owned afféi Great Oaks Water, LLC (GOW, LLC)
to purchase an office buildif§? GOWC and GOW, LLC entered into a lease agreement o
January 1, 2009, and the lease agreement was sigr@eptember 9, 200%® According to the
lease agreement, GOWC would pay GOW, LLC $13,8T70mqmnth effective January 1, 2009
for approximately 8,669 rentable square feet, atjdstéed 3% upward annually for a five year
term %4

According to the company, on September 17, 20E4bthiding was sold to Menlo Land and
Capital IV, LLC, an unrelated party> GOW, LLC was dissolved on December 31, 2014.
When the new landlord bought the building, existieigants got to keep their leases according to
the building purchase contrdéf.

ORA reviewed GOWC'’s current rental agreement withnew landlord Menlo Land and
Capital IV, LLC who honored the rental rate throwglease amendment. GOWC is requesting
$218,516 for FTY 2016/17 and the same fixed améanthe two subsequent escalation years.

81 yniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities 6aA, California Public Utilities Commission, p.4.2

152 GOWC GRC Exhibit D, Chapter 3, p. 10, Section B-9.

183 GOWC response to DR WW2-002, g. 1.ii, GOWC LeAgeesement with GOW LLC, p. 30.

154 GOWC response to DR WW2-002, q.1.iii, GOWC Leasgekment with GOW LLC, p. 7, Paragraph 4.4.
185 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 3, p. 10, Section B.9

1% GOWC response to DR WW2-004 q. 4.iv.d, Real Edeatehase Contract, p. 1.

77



© 00 N O o A W DN P

[ ~ S S S S
a A W N —» O

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

During ORA’s August 4, 2015 field visit, GOWC’s CHbn Ceolla explained that the lease
agreement amendment will be effective for 10 y&lrhe end of 2024, so the company
calculated the future value of the 10-year renyaihe end of 2024, then divided the future value
of the lease evenly into 10 annual payments torgée&OWC's Test Year estimate of
$218,516.

GOWTC'’s approach is not acceptable, as its cal@natiould require current ratepayers to pay
for the future value of GOWC's rental. Monthly tes specified in the lease amendment for the
period from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2024. ForRh¥ 2016/2017, the lease amendment states
that the monthly rent will be $17,014%85, versus the hard coded amount of $18, 268%6n
GOWC'’s work paper WP6- A&G, Acct 811. Becausettst year is escalated using the method
described in the rate case plan, if GOWC meetgdneings test, it will receive inflation
increases to cover increases in rent expensesgdinertwo escalation years of the rate case
cycle!®®

ORA recommends using the current amended montagelamount of $17,014.65, or $204,176
for FTY 2016/2017.

11. Account 903- Transportation Expenses - Clearing
Account 903 “shall include the cost of supervisilaor and expenses incurred in the operation
and maintenance of the general transportation ewgnp of the utility including direct taxes and
depreciation on transportation equipment. Thigantshall be cleared by apportionment to
operating expenses, utility plant or other accoonts basis which will distribute the expenses
equitably. Credits to this account shall be madsuich details as to permit ready analysis

thereof”.1"°

%7 GOWC Response to DR WW2-002 (L.iii.), p. 38, Secd.4

168 A 15-07-001, Exhibit E, WP6-A&G Expense, cell K23.

189 Decision 04-06-018, p. 14, escalation rate fotgénthe CPI-U from the previous 12 months.

10 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities @8A, California Public Utilities Commission, p.6.2

78



11
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20

GOWTC recorded a net expense of $101,740 in 2013/2@ich included $56,477 fuel
purchases, $31,521 maintenance, $5,375 DMV lictreseb7,339 labor fee, and $2,279 GPS

tracking fee. ORA vouched some invoices from tt@ant, and found that the owner charged

$500 to the maintenance account for what appearbd & partial payment for a 2004 Porsche

Cayenne Turbo in Houston, Texas and provided gslisi advertisement for a set of brand new

tires as the invoice for $1,300 charged to maireaaccount as well. Further review also

indicated that the owner charged various airplakets, airport parking fees and car rentals in

Account 799, Miscellaneous General Expenses, ifos tutside of California, where the

company is located.

Table 5-K: Account 903- Transportation Expenses Setted Invoices

Date of
Acct# | Trans Amount Vendor Description
903 12/31/2013 $ 1,300.00 Craigslist Seller in TX BN Tires
903 7/29/2013 $ 500.00 KBB Best Motors, Inc in TX 2004 Porsche Cayenne
799 6/9/2013 $ 270.80 US Airways SJ-Forth Worth
792 6/11/2013 $ 216.00 DFW Airport Parking
Fort Worth-Phoenix-
799  12/18/2013 $  381.80 US Airways Seattle
799  12/22/2013 $  331.05 Payless Car Rental SEATACCar Rental in WA
799  12/29/2013 $ 267.90 Alaska Air Seattle-SJ
Total $ 3,267.55 |

Expenses of a personal nature should not be repon@er the ratemaking application or

forecast into rates. To the extent that these aisare included in recorded data used to
develop FTY 2016/2017 forecasts, the Commissiomlshequire GOWC to exclude these and
any other personal costs.

D. CONCLUSION:

ORA reviewed and analyzed GOWC'’s work papers,esty, and GOWC'’s responses to

ORA'’s data requests, e-mail and other inquirieRA®@ecommends that the Commission adopt

its recommendations for the reasons containedsrctiapter and as summarizediable 5-A at

the beginning of this chapter.

79



© 0 N oo o b

10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Chapter 6: PAYROLL EXPENSES

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter sets forth the results of ORA'’s arialg§ GOWC’s Employee Salary (Payroll)
expense for FTY 2016/201@OWC is forecasting $2,315,890 in employee saldridsre
capitalizing a portion, while ORA is recommendir@y®2,604 before capitalization, a
difference of $273,286. The reasons for the diffiee between ORA and GOWC are the use of
different base year methodologies to forecast iegl@and the use of different labor inflation
factors to forecast FTY 2016/201Table 6-A below summarizes the difference between
GOWC's FTY 2016/2017 forecast and ORA’s recommendat

Table 6-A: Comparison of GOWC and ORA Salary Expens Forecasts

GOWC's ORA's ORA % decrease ORA $ decrgase

Forecasted Forecasted from GOWC's from GOW({'s

TY 2016/2017 TY 2016/2017 TY Forecast TY Forecast
$2,315,890 $2,042,604 -11.80% ($273,289)

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) Use GOWC's recorded 2013/2014 employee salariashase year amount to
forecast GOWC'’s 2016/2017 employee salary amounts.

2) Inflate the base year 2013/2014 salary amountsachy TY 2016/2017 levels by

applying the most recent forecasted labor inflafamtors from the monthly
Memorandum published by ORA’s ECOS and Water brasi.ch

80



© 00 ~N O o

10

11

12
13
14
15
16

3) For GOWC'’s capitalized payroll, use 10.6% of tdtaiecasted payroll and
remove GOWC'’s calculation that double-capitalizekifservice employee

payroll.

C. DISCUSSION

GOWTC begins its employee salary forecast for FTY&R017 by first calculating a Projected
Base Year amount for each 2014/2015 position, laed inflating this base amount by factors
that range between 2% and 10% annually dependinigeoemployee position, to reach a
2016/2017 salary level amount for each empldy&d.able 6-B below provides a comparison
of GOWC'’s FTY 2016/2017 forecast with its 2013/20&dorded and adopted amounts.

Table 6-B: GOWC'’s 2016/2017 Salary Forecast Compeson to Recorded and Adopted

GOWC's Recorded Adopted % Increase % Increase

Forecasted Salaries Salaries over adopted over recgrded

TY 2016/2017 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014
$2,315,890| $1,936,867 $2,020,46pH 14.62% 19.57%

ORA also calculates a Base Year amount for eacitign@susing recorded 2013/2014 amounts
when possiblE? then inflates this base salary amount usingatest forecasted labor inflation
factors as published monthly by ECOS and ORA Watanches and makes a specific
adjustment to add an employee to the forecasithatadopted for TY 2013/2014, but not hired

until the 2014/2015 period as explained beldvable 6-C below provides a similar comparison

"1 For two employees starting in 2015/2016, GOWC twarded their projected salaries.

172 For six employees with incomplete 2013/2014 reedrdmounts, ORA used GOWC's projected 2014/2015base
year and for the Billing Systems Manager ORA u$ed2013/2014dopted amount because the position had not
yet been filled in that year.

81



=

© 00 N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

showing ORA’s FTY 2016/2017 forecast with GOWC’s13(2014 recorded and adopted

amounts.

Table 6-C: ORA’s 2016/2017 Salary Forecast Compans to Recorded and Adopted

ORA's Recorded Adopted % Increase % Increasp

Forecasted Salaries Salaries over adopted over rec@rded

TY 2016/2017 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/2014 2013/201p
$2,042,604| $1,936,867 | $2,020,465 1.10% 5.46%

Projected Base Year

GOWC explains that to calculate each employee’s/Z@ 5 Projected Base Year, it “used

actual salary expenses for the July 2014 througfi 2p15 time period and added estimated

salaries for the next two months (May and June5p€@dgether with any reported overtimeé?>

ORA examined GOWC'’s workpaper calculations in thetext of its explanation and finds a
number of GOWC'’s 2014/2015 reported salary increaser the 2013/2014 adopted or
recorded data to be unreasonable. For example, GO&ins its forecast for its

“Billing/Systems Manager” with a Projected Base iy2a14/2015 salary of $95,911, despite the

position being newly adopted in the previous GR&\&i2013/2014 salary of $85,000 This

12.8% annual increase over the adopted amountusi@asonable starting point to forecast the

FTY 2016/2017 salary.

Other GOWC positions also exhibit unreasonabledetefl Base Year 2014/2015 forecasts,

based on their recorded 2013/2014 salaries. Ithanexample, the VP-Operations/Director of
Construction/Chief Water System Operator increfees $116,539 recorded in 2013/2014 to a

13 GOWC response to DR MC8-003, q. 5.

17 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP-10 Employees & Salariese I18.

82



© 00 N O o A WODN P

N PR R R R R R R R R
O © O N O UM W N R O

projected Base Year 2014/2015 amount of $132,088naual increase of 13.2%. In

addition, GOWC's explanation that its Projecteddgsars include “any reported overtime”
suggests that overtime is included in GOWC'’s sdiargcasts, yet GOWC is separately
forecasting $34,975 for FTY 2016/2017 overtime ewgad’®

In addition to GOWC'’s unreasonable Projected Basar Yncrease amounts, ORA found that
GOWC'’s employee salary workpapers contain numeadjisstments to recorded data that make
it difficult to conduct a reliable long-term treadalysis. Furthermore, ORA performed a
comparison between GOWC's recorded data as presentieis GRC with the recorded data for
the same time periods presented in its previous @mRifound that GOWC'’s recorded data for
identical time periods did not match. GOWC'’s exyl@on for this discrepancy was that it
“appears the data from the 2012 rate case corgaioss most likely resulting from overtime pay
and data entry”’ and that “2015 data is accurate data to the esyd&nowledge.*”® For the
reasons described above, GOWC's base year metlgydislanreliable and should not be used
to forecast FTY 2016/2017.

ORA'’s methodology begins by using the recorded\ev@honths 2013/2014 employee salaries
according to GOWC's application workpapersas a base year, and then applies labor inflation
factors as published by ORA’s ECOS and Water brdncie 2015 Memorandum to arrive at
FTY 2016/2017 levelf® In order to forecast the most accurate FTY 200672alary amount,
ORA'’s methodology makes a specific adjustment thademployee to the forecast that was
adopted for TY 2013/2014, but not hired until tii42/2015 period®* ORA also made

175 GOWC Exhibit E , Tab WP-10 Employees & Salarigs R4.

176 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP10-Employees & SalarieslscéR0 and K40.

T GOWC response to DR MC8-007, g. 1.a.

178 GOWC response to DR MC8-007, q. 1.b.

9 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP10-Employees & Salaries.

180 ORA used the ECOS/Water branch Memorandum puldifireJune 2015.

181 D.13-05-020 adopted a new hire of a Regulatorydl &pecialist in 2013/2014, but according to GOWC's
response to DR MC8-003, g. 1.a. the position wadilted until 2014/2015, and its title was changedilling
Systems/Senior Analyst.

83



© 00 N O o A WODN P

e T e S S N S S
0 N O 0O M W N PP O

19
20
21
22
23

adjustments to account for employees who eithekaba partial year in 2013/2014 or left
GOWTC after 2013/2014 and were replaced by oth@RA'’s use of a 2013/2014 base year for
forecasting is a more reliable method than using\&3 2014/2015 estimated projections
because it relies on more accurate expense dataedcunder controlled circumstances.
Because the Commission previously authorized GOVEBfeaific amount, which it found
reasonable for employee salaries in 2013/2014,rdtesg that time GOWC had a strong
incentive to control its employee salary costsddekd, comparing GOWC'’s 2013/2014 adopted
salary amount $2,020,465 with its recorded 2013f20hount of $1,936,867 shows that GOWC
was able to spend $83,598 less on employee salaiitssTest Year 2013/2014 than what the
Commission authorized in rates.

As demonstrated by its recent history, GOWC is bbgaf reigning in its salary expenses with
the right incentive to control costs. Ratepaybaufd be afforded the expectation of this type of
cost control to be maintained continuously. Us203.3/2014 recorded salary data as a baseline
to forecast GOWC salaries satisfies this expectaitd provides a reasonable amount of salary
expense in rates consistent with GOWC'’s provisibsafe and reliable service. Using recorded
2013/2014 data as a base year is also preferatdeibe the expenses were incurred subject to
amounts reviewed and approved by the Commissi@nif-05-020, unlike GOWC's base year,

which includes salary increases and estimatesthat not been previously authorized.

Labor Inflation Factors

Once GOWC calculates its Projected Base Year 2018/2alary amounts, GOWC uses annual
inflation factors between the range of 2% and 10épending on employee position, to arrive at
FTY 2016/2017 salary amounts. To illustratable 6-D below shows GOWC'’s annual

inflation factors applied to forecast FTY 2016/2GkTaries by positioff?

182 Table 6-D source: GOWC Exhibit E, tab “WP10- Enygles & Salaries.”

84



0o N oo o B~ N

Table 6-D: GOWC Annual Salary Increases By Position

GOWC Annual

Position Salary Increasgs
Office/Cust. Service Manager 5%
Cust. Serv. Super. 2%
Cust.Serv./Field Liason 2%
Biling/Systems Manager 5%
Biling/Systems Senior Analyst (Regulatory/LegpESialist) 5%
VP - Operations/Dir. Construction/Chief Wat. Syq.O 10%
Water Quality Manager 5%
Water System Supervisor 3%
Water System Supervisor 6%
Water System Op. IV 6%
Water System Op. |l 3%
Water System Op. | 10%
Water System Op. | 3%
Water System Op. | 3%
Water System Op. | 5%
Water system Op. | 5%
Chief Executive Officer 5%
Chief Financial Officer 10%
General Counsel 5%

ORA asked GOWC to explain how it determined itsuathabor inflation factors for each
position and GOWC provided the following explanatitProjected 2015/2016 data is simply
the 2014/2015 data escalated by the projectedaserfor each individual employee. New
employees and promoted employees have hard-codedfdenown. Projected 2016/2017 data
is provided using the same methodolody® "GOWC's explanation does nothing to explain how

183 GOWC response to DR MC8-003, q. 6.

85



w

© 00 N o o b

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26

the labor inflation factors shown rable 6-D above were arrived at other than to explain the
factors are “the projected increase for each inldiai employee.” Consequently, GOWC'’s

salary inflation factors should be disregarded.

ORA's inflation methodology takes GOWC's base 2@034 recorded salaries and to arrive at
FTY 2016/2017 levels applies the labor inflatiootéas as published by ORA’s ECOS and
Water branches for June 2015. ORA’s method is maligble because it uses well-established
labor inflation factors that the Commission andeot@lass A Water Utilities rely on when filing
for escalation year labor increases. Moreover, GRAethodology applies these well-
established labor inflation factors consistentlsoas all of GOWC’s employees, including

management.

The Commission should adopt ORA’s methodology &tineating payroll in the test year
because it provides reasonable salary increasetharagppropriate incentive for GOWC to
control its salary expenses during a time withmayease to employee headcount. ORA'’s
methodology results in a reasonable 5.73% increaseGOWC's recorded 2013/2014 amount,
while GOWC'’s method results in a 19.6% increase a8€2013/2014 recorded amount, despite

lower forecasted sales in FTY 2016/2017 and ncease to employee headcount.

Capitalized Payroll

Capitalized payroll represents the amount of engeagalaries that is attributed to capital
projects, and thus provides benefits into the fuamd is not immediately expensed. For
example, the labor hours spent by an engineer miegig well instead of being expensed may be
capitalized and depreciated over time as partefadll’'s plant in service balance. Because
capitalized labor is added to the plant in serbiaance and earns a return from ratepayers, it is

essential the amount is forecasted appropriately.

GOWC'’s methodology for forecasting FTY 2016/201tateapitalized payroll is comprised of
two main calculations. First, GOWC capitalizesdiservice payroll using a 10.57% ratio of its
$900,379 forecasted field service payroll to arav&95,171 capitalized field service payroll for

86



N

0o N oo 0o b~ W

10
11
12

13

14

FTY 2016/2017. GOWC adds this $95,171 amount tg EJ16/2017 plant in service labeled

as “Capitalized Direct Labor-®*

The second part of GOWC'’s methodology applies d-eaded ratio of 10.6% to GOWC'’s
$2,315,890 total forecasted payroll. This calcolatiesults in $245,484 additional capitalized
company payroll in FTY 2016/2017. GOWC adds tt45%484 amount to FTY 2016/2017
plant in service labeled as “Capitalized Allocaiad/roll™®> Combining GOWC's $245,484
Capitalized Allocated Payroll with its $95,171 Qapred Direct Labor results in total
capitalized labor of $340,656 which is equivalenatl4.71% capitalized labor raf8.

ORA disagrees with GOWC'’s methodology becauseubticounts field service capitalization.

To illustrate, GOWC first capitalizes $97,103 dldi service, and then capitalizes 10.6% of total

company payroll, including field service payrollable 6-E below illustrates GOWC'’s

methodology in arriving at its total capitalizethds amount:

Table 6-E: GOWC Forecasted Capitalized Labor Calcution®®’

Payroll Type Gross Amount ($)] Capitalized ¢ Totals {3)
Field Service Salaries $900,379 10.57%  $93,171
Total Company Salaries $2,315,890 10.60%  $24%,485

(Includes Field Service)

GOWC Total Capitalized Labor: $340,656

=4

182 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP15- Pint in Svc Add Retr Sime 22.

1% GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP15- Pint in Svc Add Retr Sime 23.

186 ($340,656 capitalized/$2,315,890 total payroll=7144).

187 Source of data: GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP10- Emplsyaed Salaries.

87



N -

©O© 00 N O O b~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21

When ORA asked GOWC to explain its derivation & 119.57% field service capitalization,
GOWTC'’s response did not address the calculatiadheofl0.57% contained in GOWC'’s
workpapers:

Objection. This data request assumes a fact tmattisue. The data request is
also argumentative. Without waiving these objewjGreat Oaks responds
and states that it utilizes the Commission-authoried 10.6% capitalized
payroll allocation. This percentage has been in use for multiple (Gde&s rate
case cycles and was most recently approved in @aled’ 2012 general rate
case. See D.13-05-020; see also Appendix A to-D5t320 (Settlement
Agreement in which Great Oaks and ORA agreed tdthé% capitalized payroll
percentage)®Emphasis added.]
Despite GOWC's assertion, its workpapers clearbmshnadditional 10.57% of field service
labor capitalized on top of the 10.6% of total lablveady capitalized which is equivalent to
14.71% total capitalized labd¥’ As previously mentioned, the 10.57% of capitalifield
service labor is added to GOWC's plant in serviakabce in a line item labeled “Capitalized
Direct Labor.**° However, the 10.6% of total labor (including dielervice labor) is already
added to plant in service under the line item “@aljzied Allocated Payroll (10.6%Y* As a

result, GOWC'’s methodology improperly capitalizesd service labor twice.

Capitalizing field service labor twice improperhflates GOWC'’s plant in service balance and
results in an overall capitalized payroll raticapiproximately 14.71%. ORA recommends that
for FTY 2016/2017 the Commission adopt a labortedipation ratio of 10.6% of total

188 GOWC response to DR AL7-008, q. 6.
189 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP10- Employees & Salariasesi 71-74.
1% GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP15-PInt in Svc Add Retr Sime 22.

191 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP15-PInt in Svc Add Retr Sime 23.

88



© 00 N o o1 b~

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

forecasted payroll, consistent with GOWC'’s own dsse and the 10.6% ratio adopted in
GOWC's recent decisions?

D. CONCLUSION

The recorded 2013/2014 salary amount should beasadase year to forecast GOWC'’s
employee salaries because it provides a solid, unale foundation during a time period where
GOWTC had the strongest incentive to control cobtsaddition, ORA recommends that the
Commission adopt ORA'’s labor inflation factors bes@athey are based on recently developed
forecasted CPI-U increases and are applied everdggtch employee’s base year regardless of the
employee’s position. Finally, the Commission sklcadiopt a capitalized labor ratio of 10.6% of

total payroll and remove GOWC'’s double-capitaliaatof field service payroll.

192D.13-05-020, D.10-11-034 and D.11-02-003 all addpt capitalized payroll of 10.6% for GOWC.

89



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20
21
22
23

Chapter 7: INCOME TAXES

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter presents ORA’s analysis of Income $da@eGOWC. ORA forecasts both
California Corporate Franchise Tax (CCFT) and Faldacome Tax (FIT). The Summary of
Earnings tables in Chapter 2 contain ORA and GOW&Xsleductions and income tax estimates
for FTY 2016/2017 in detail.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) If GOWC decides to utilize the Tangible PropertygRlation deduction, the
Commission should require GOWC to implement a mamdum account to capture
the benefit for its ratepayers.

2) The Commission’s final decision should reflect GOW/f2vision to restore its
deferred income taxes and deferred investmentreadits as reflected in its August
17, 2015 45-day update.

3) GOWC should use a 7.5% weighted cost of debt whelating its interest expense
income tax deduction to be consistent with GOWCd&stmecent cost of capital
decision, D.12-07-009.

C. DISCUSSION

Basis for Regulated Tax Expenses

The tax deductions and credits in this proceediagevealculated in accordance with the
normalization requirements of the Economic Recovertyof 1981 (ERTA). Further, the
provisions of the Tax Equity and Fiscal Respongibfct of 1982 (TEFRA) have been

incorporated in the tax deduction estimates. HBintdie provisions of the Tax Reform Act of

90



o 01 B~ WN

\‘

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22

23

24
25
26

1986 (TRA 86) have been estimated and includebergeneral rate case in accordance with the
requirements of Decision 87-09-026, Decision 87/28; and D.88-01-061.

Some of the provisions of TRA 86 have been incafeat into CCFT law in the California Bank
and Corporation Tax Fairness, Simplification anchf©aonity Act of 1987 (State Tax Act of
1987). The provisions have been estimated angriatied into the CCFT calculations for this

general rate case.

Both ORA and GOWC'’s estimates of CCFT and FIT alewated using estimated present and
proposed revenues, estimated tax-deductible expeimserest, and tax depreciation.

Domestic Production Activities Deduction (DPAD)

Section 199 of the Internal Revenue Service (IR&eCvas added to the Code by Section 102
of the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, and atedrby Section 403(a) of the Gulf
Opportunity Zone Act of 2005 and Section 514 of Tlag Increase Prevention and

Reconciliation Act of 2005 (TIPRA). On June 1, 80the IRS and the Treasury Department
published the final regulations under Section Xxtion 199 of the Code specifies the details of
the DPAD.

Beginning taxable year 2009, Section 199 allowedudtion equal to 9% of the lesser of (a) the
qualified production activities income (QPAI) oktkaxpayer for the taxable year, or (b) taxable

income (determined without regard to Section 189}tie taxable year.

In the current GRC, GOWC computed the DPAD for T¥eestir 2016/2017 and Escalation Year
2017/2018 by applying 9% to the imputed QPAI foa¥2016/2017. At this time, ORA does
not take issue with GOWC'’s methodology and anyedéhces in the DPAD amount are

attributable to the differences in revenues, exgemlsd other tax deductions.

Tangible Property Regulation

On September 24, 2013, the Treasury Departmenaglirg) and IRS issued the final TPR (T.D.
9689). The new final regulations consider the diochty between the Internal Revenue Code

(IRC) Sec. 263(a) whiclequires capitalization of amounts paid &duire, produce, or

91



aa b~ W N B

© 00 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27

improve tangible property” and IRC Sec. 16&hich allows deductions for all ordinary and
necessary expenses paid or incurred during tayalalein carrying on any trade or business,
including costs of certain supplies, repairs, amitenance. The final TPR regulations attempt
to provide a framework for distinguishing capitapenditures from supplies, repairs,

maintenance, and other deductible business expenses

TPR deduction is optional and could allow GOWCeddassify the current capitalized
maintenance expenditures from capital expenditiarésx deductible maintenance expenses for
income tax purposes if the expenditures: 1) arcement of the existing properties, 2) are less

than 10% of the unit of property, and 3) are nat menstruction for new customers.

TPR provides the definition of the unit of propefty network assets such as water mains and
the unit of property is determined by the taxpay@articular facts and circumstances. IRS’
guidance in Revenue Procedure (Rev. Proc.) 20Xfbf2¥ireline network assets, Rev. Proc.
2011-28 for wireless networks assets, and Rev..R@icl-43 for electric transmission and
distribution property provide the guideline to detee the unit of property that is essential in
determining maintenance expenditures that are diédtrifor income tax purposes. The nature
of the industry and the characteristics of a ctrand wire center are similar to a water utility
property’s pressure zone, and thus GOWC could denshe unit of property rationale is
applicable by analogy. For water utilities, tbem pressure zone refers to a subzone that has its
own water intake facility and is able to provideamsistent range of hydraulic pressure. Thus, a
pressure zone is a unit of property. For the eptaent of water company network assets such
as water mains, the 10% replacement percentagehtiiceof Rev. Proc. 2011-43 provides

guidance as approved by the IRS for use in a ginmthustry.

TPR also allows a “catch up” deduction referredd¢dhe Section 481(a) adjustment resulting
from the retroactive application of the regulattorprior years as well as annual repair
deductions for future years. GOWC could take achgambf this catch up provision of
maintenance deductions related to 2013 and prinsy® maximize its tax deductions for 2013

and prior years.

92



© 00 N oo o~ WN P

I
N B O

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27

ORA sent Data Request SBH-001, which requestediciion regarding GOWC’s TPR
position. In its response to Data Request SBH-GIWC states that it does not believe TPR is
applicable for its expenses based upon its unawetistg of the requirements for TPR. Tangible
Property Regulation (TPR) allows GOWC to expenkege portion of its main and other plant
replacements instead of capitalizing them for inedax purposes. Regarding the treatment of
TPR for ratemaking, GOWC has not adopted TPR. Dadipgron the taxable income amount,
GOWTC could lower its income taxes substantiallyabppting TPR, and, by normalizing the
income tax benefits, GOWCould lower its rates without affecting GOWC’s mags. The
implementation of TPR could also provide cash fleessary for plant improvements. Most
other Class A water utilities including Califorr\idater Service Company, San Jose Water
Company, Golden State Water Company and Califgkmarican Water Company have

implemented TPR to take advantage of the tax bisrfefi the ratepayers and the utilities.

TPR is an optional tax rule. However, if GOWC dies to utilize the TPR deduction, the
Commission should require GOWC to implement a mam@dum account to capture the benefit
for the ratepayers. GOWC should accumulate theaRlI CCFT savings in the TPR income tax
memorandum account and file an Advice Letter (Alithim 30 days after GOWC completes its
income tax filings to pass the revenue requiremashiictions resulting from the increase in the

deferred income taxes to ratepayers.

Deferred Income Taxes and Investment Tax

Deferred Income Taxes and Deferred Investment Tadi€s represent income taxes advanced
by ratepayers, thus the accumulated deferred taxtes and deferred investment tax credits are
deducted from rate base to offset the income takipaadvance by the ratepayers. For
ratemaking purposes, these deductions from raee lxsefit ratepayers because they reduce the

return on rate base portion of the revenue requargm

GOWC'’s workpaper, WP-28 shows zero balances foraberded Calendar Years (CY) 2013,
2014 and the projected year 2014/2015 for Defdmedme Tax, Deferred Investment Tax

Credits and Deferred Income Taxes - Advances Fostaction. However, the adopted

93



g b~ W N B

~N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

numbers for years 2013/2014 and 2014/2015 are 6,089 and $2,018,378 for Deferred
Income Taxes, $30,859, and $25,466 for Deferreddtment Tax credits, and $897,852 and
$847,682 Deferred Taxes - Advances for Constructiespectively. For TY 2016/2017,
GOWTC'’s Deferred Income Tax balance is $177,012pitkea CY 2012 recorded amount of
$1,724,093 and 2013/2014 adopted amount of $1,896°0

In response to ORA Data Request SBH-002, g.1 wiagbested that GOWC explain the

differences between the adopted amounts and thedext deferred income tax, GOWC states

that:
In 2013, Great Oaks filed an election to be taxedraS Corporation. The
election was temporary and was related to the egizgtion that became the
subject of A.14-04-035 and was approved in D.1308- Effective January 1,
2016, Great Oaks is reverting to C Corporatiorustator tax purposes, when the
tax status of an entity changes from a C Corpanabaan S Corporation, the
deferred income taxes are removed from the balgineet, as are investment tax

credits. When the C Corporation status is reesadd, the deferred income taxes
and investment tax credits are reinstated to thenba sheet?

Although GOWC plans to revert back to C Corporastatus in 2016, GOWC'’s application did
not restore its previous deferred income tax baame its FTY 2016/2017 rate base estimates.
The deferred income taxes and the deferred invedttar credits represent income taxes
advanced by ratepayers, thus the accumulated ddftaxx balances and deferred investment tax
credits are deducted from rate base to offsetrib@me tax paid in advance by the ratepayers.
Therefore, eliminating the deferred income taxebthe deferred investment tax credit would
increase the rates in the future by increasingtheunt of rate base to set rates, and would be
detrimental to the ratepayers. The reorganizatamsision, D.15-03-006, does not direct GOWC

to eliminate the deferred income tax balanceshedeferred investment tax credit balances. In

198 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP-28, line 21.
19 GOWC response to DR SBH-002, q. 1.

94



© 00 N O oA WDN P

Nl T o o e
N~ o o0 W N R O

18

19
20
21
22
23

fact, the reorganization decision specifically rieggithat the reorganization must not adversely
affect the public interest, but rather serve thielipunterest without any cost or detriment to
ratepayers or water service provided by GOWC.

After ORA’s inquiry about the elimination of thefdered taxes, GOWC restored the deferred
taxes and income tax credits in its August 17, 20ddate. Therefore, the final decision on
GOWC's rate case should reflect the restored beifar the deferred taxes and income tax
credits.

Extension of Bonus Depreciation

Prior to December 16, 2014, the most recent i@nati Section 168(k) of the IRC allowed a
business to take 50% bonus depreciation for cegia@tifying business property placed in
service before January 1, 2014. The legislativad tpr this policy was to incentivize businesses
to increase capital investment and promote econantigities by allowing the business to claim
a greater than normal portion of the capital invesit as an immediate expense, thus reducing
the business’s current tax liability.

On December 16, 2014, Congress voted to retrodgtextend the 50% bonus depreciation for
qualifying property placed in service throughoul20 Both GOWC and ORA used the recorded

year-end 2014 tax depreciation as the basis falathdepreciation and the deferred taxes.

Interest Expense Deduction

To calculate the interest expense deduction, GOWAD its rate base multiplied by the weighted
cost of debt of 6.5%. The decision in GOWC'’s nresent cost of capital proceeding, D.12-07-
009, adopted 7.5% as GOWC'’s weighted average talgtid, making GOWC's use of 6.5%

inconsistent with D.12-07-009. To be consisteritZ207-009, ORA used 7.5% for the weighted

average cost of debt. After ORA’s inquiry aboug thscrepancy of the interest rate used to

19 D.15-03-0086, p. 4.

95



~N o o1 b~

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

calculate the interest expenses for the incomeakulations, GOWC used 7.5% for its cost of
debt in its 45-Day Update?®

Income Tax Rates

ORA and GOWC use a tax rate of 8.84% to calcule#aeQCFT. Similarly, ORA and GOWC
both use a tax rate of 35% to calculate the fedecaime taxes. The remaining differences in
TY 2016/2017 estimates for federal and state inctaxes between ORA and GOWC are due to

differences in estimates for revenues, expensesiaea base.

D. CONCLUSION

ORA recommends that the Commission adopt its egtsrfar Income Tax expense as shown in
the Summary of Earnings tables in Chapter 2 angta@®A’s recommendations set forth in this

chapter.

1% GOWC response to DR SBH-003, g. 1.

96



10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22

Chapter 8: TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter sets forth ORA’s analysis and recontdagons regarding Taxes Other Than
Income for GOWC for the FTY 2016/2017. Taxes Offieain Income consists of Ad Valorem
tax (property tax) and payroll taxes. ORA and GO¥Wstimate of Taxes Other Than Income
for FTY 2016/2017 are included in the Summary afriiegs tables in Chapter 2.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

ORA'’s estimates for Taxes Other Than Income afferdifiit from those estimated by GOWC.

The differences are due primarily to the differenceestimated plant and payroll expenses.

C. DISCUSSION

Ad Valorem Taxes

GOWTC'’s Property Taxes estimates are based on timea¢sd assessed value placed on
GOWTC'’s utility plant in service (UPIS) for FTY 20/®17 and the recorded year 2014/2015 Ad
Valorem tax rate of 1.26%. The estimates of tlsessed values of plant in service for FTY
2016/2017 are based on 2014/2015 assessed valsasepl plant additions and the expected
increase in the assessed values of existing preperThe differences in estimated Ad Valorem
Taxes between ORA and GOWC are attributable talififrerences in estimates for UPIS.

Payroll Taxes

Payroll taxes consist of Federal Insurance CoriobuAct (FICA), Federal Unemployment
Insurance (FUI) and State Unemployment Insuranthk)($ayroll taxes were estimated using

estimated applicable FUI, and SUI tax rates, amti enployee’s forecasted payroll.

97



10
11

12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

Differences between ORA and GOWC'’s estimates feir®fhY 2016/2017 are attributable to the

differences in payroll estimates.

FUI Taxes

GOWTC'’s estimates for the FUI taxes for FTY 2016/2@te based on the number of employees
in the respective years multiplied by the estima&i&d tax rate of 0.60% per employee up to
$6,000.

ORA uses the same methodology, and the differentdsUl tax estimates are due to the

differences in the estimated payroll expenses
SUI Taxes

GOWC uses the same methodology in computing SUéstaxs in computing FUI taxes.

Likewise, ORA uses the same methodology for SUésaas in FUI taxes.

The primary differences in SUI tax estimates are tiu the differences in estimated payroll

expenses.
FICA Taxes

There are two components of FICA taxes — FICA-Sdeurity (6.2% of gross earnings with
maximum taxable earnings of $120,750 for TY 2016/0and FICA-Medicare (1.45% of gross
earnings without limitation). The FICA tax ratesvie been consistent since 2003, with
maximum taxable earnings on FICA-Social Securigdgally increasing each year. In any
given year since 2003, the maximum total FICA t@tes (i.e., for both FICA-Social Security
and FICA-Medicare) have not exceeded 7.65% (6.2% GA-Social Security plus 1.45% for
FICA-Medicare).

The primary differences in FICA tax estimates are tb the differences in estimated payroll

expenses. Payroll expenses are discussed in yhellFaxpense chapter of ORA’s report.

98



N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

D. CONCLUSION

ORA recommends that the Commission adopt its etgsfar GOWC’s Taxes Other Than
Income as shown in the Summary of Earnings tabl€hapter 2.

99



[ —

© 0 N oo 0o b

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24

Chapter 9: UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE (CAPITAL ADDITI __ ONS)

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter presents ORA’s analyses and recomrtienddor GOWC'’s proposed Plant in
Service additions in A.15-07-001. ORA reviewed andlyzed GOWC's application, capital
project justifications, workpapers, estimating noel;, and responses to ORA'’s data requests.
ORA also conducted a field investigation of majoygosed plant additions. ORA'’s findings are
reflected in its capital budgets recommendationiaolide cost estimates for 2015/2016, FTY
2016/2017, and EY 2017/2018.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) Adopt ORA’s contingency calculation because ORA&mdology more accurately
reflects a 10% contingency rate.

2) Approve GOWC's requests for the Santa Teresa Aresshre Sustaining Valve and
for the Santa Teresa Area Booster Station.

3) Deny GOWC'’s request for three new wells (well 28]l 24A, well 25).

4) Deny GOWC's request for the Coyote Valley Storagekidue to existing sufficient
water supply and the inclusion of additional lahdttis not to be used and useful
during this GRC cycle.

5) Adopt ORA'’s adjusted budget for the installationl6fchlorination ports instead of
for the 12 requested by GOWC.

C. DISCUSSION

GOWTC estimates a plant in service addition of $8,032 in 2015/2016, $3,616,786 in FTY
2016/2017, and $2,056,132 in escalation year 20182 The recorded five-year average plant
in service addition was $1,018,261 in Calendar Y€&f) 2010-2014. GOWC's plant in service

100



0o N o o0~ WN B

addition request is 106% in 2015/2016, 355% in 22067, and 202% in 2017/2018 of the
recorded five- year average of plant in servicetauts.

ORA is recommending plant in service additions b0$8,152 in 2015/2016, $1,397,574 in
FTY 2016/2017, and $707,893 in escalation year ZWIB. The primary difference between
GOWTC'’s request and ORA'’s recommendation are deemtingency calculation and
disallowance of several capital projects in the @eyalley area proposed by GOWC in this
GRC. Table 9-A below presents a summary of the capital budge®RVC's requests in its
application compared to ORA’s recommendations:

101



Table 9-A: Capital Budget Comparison Summary

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018
Project/Account Name GOwC ORA GowcC ORA GOWC ORA
Source of Supply
Reservoir and Tanks $55,884 $55,884
Well 23A $484,000 $P
Well 24A $396,000 $P
Well 25 $798,500 $P
Water Treatment Plant
Chlorine Ports at Well Sites $70,000 $58,300
Transmission and Distribution
Transmission and Distribution $401,568  $401)/568
Omira Dr. to Lean Ave. Tie-In $35,800 $35,600
Brookmere Dr. to Manila Dr. Tie-In $100,100 $99,400
Via Romero to Via Barranca Tie-In $68,700 $68,000
Service Bypass for Booster Pump $34,200 $33,900
Country View Dr. Main Extension $334,000 $0
Rahway Dr. Main Relocation $324,800  $323,2(0
Santa Teresa Pressure Sustaining Yalve $86,400 $85,6q0
Santa Teresa Booster Station $167,800 $165,900
Coyote Valey Storage Tank $1,123,000 R o)
Valve Installation on Hassinger Rd. $14,700 $14/600
Fire Mains $890 $890
Service Installations $24,796 $24,796 $30,000 $3(3,000 0,068 $30,00p
Meter Replacement $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $4(,000 $30,00 $40,000
Valve Replacement $0 bO 30 50 $0 $0
Hydrant Replacement $8,302 $8,302 $40,000 $40,000 $a0,00 $40,000
General Plant Additions
Comp./Office Equip. $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10J000 R1m, $10,00p
Communication Equip. - Tel. Systen $8,594 $8,591
SCADA System Repla. and Upgrade $232,700  $229,700
Hydraulic Modeling Software $51,000 $50,600
Trans. Equip. - Replace. Serv. Veh $69,000 $69,000 8,094 $48,00D $24,000 $24,4oo
Power Operated Equipment $2,722 $2[722
Tool, Shop, & Garage Equipment $1,331 $1/331
Plant Sub-Total $614,493 $614,493 $3,121,094 $1,089|8941,521,200 $395,5(0
Capitalized Labor
Capitalized Direct Labor $90,171 $90,171 $95,171 $0 B, $(
Cap. 10.6% Management Labor Alipc. $229,911  $229,911 24584  $216,516 $250,468 $220,413
Cap. Fringe Benefits Alloc. $143,577 $143,p77 $155,036 $91,164 $187,361 $91,9B0
Cap. Labor and Benefits Total $463,659 $463,659 $499%6  $307,680 $534,932 $312,393
Total Plant in Service Addition $1,078,152 $1,078,152 $3,616,785 $1,397,5714 $2,056,1.32 $707|893
3-YEAR Total :  $6,751,069 $3,183,619
3-YEAR Total Difference, GOWC > ORA : $3,567,45p
3-YEAR, ORA's Recommendation as % of GOWC's Request 47%

102



N

© 00 N O o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21
22

In the following sections, ORA presents its recomdes adjustments to GOWC'’s budget and

specific project requests.

1. Contingency
GOWC states that it applies a contingency ratepfa@imately 10% on the total project cost for
all its specific project request¥. However, ORA noticed in many cases GOWC's cormtity
methodology results in a contingency amount grehtar 10%. To illustrate GOWC'’s
calculations, the Santa Teresa Booster Statiom hal project cost of $167,800, the project
cost estimate (including labor, equipment, propegtyineering, and permit) is $150,800, while
the contingency is $17,000, which is 11.2% of thaert cost estimate®

ORA disagrees with GOWC's calculation becausesitiits in an improperly inflated plant
amount. Instead, ORA recommends a 10% contingeateybe applied consistently on the
estimated project cost before the application gf@ntingency amount. Under ORA’s
calculation, a 10% contingency on the project essimate of $150,800 yields a contingency of
$15,080 with a total project cost of $165,900, whie $1.9k less than GOWC's cost for the
same project. ORA’s method of contingency cakioteis reflected in ORA’s recommended

specific project budget estimates for all projexiih contingency.

ORA recommends that the Commission reject GOWQCdiegency calculations and adopt
ORA's contingency calculations because ORA’s methagly more accurately reflects a 10%

contingency rate.

2. Coyote Valley Area Project Requests
In this GRC, GOWC proposes to construct three welige tank, one booster station, and one

pressure sustaining valve related to the Coyotéey#rea located at the southeast portion of its

97 GOWC response to DR AL7-008, q. 1.
9% GOwC Exhibit G, p. 10.

103



A W N P

© 00 N O O

10
11
12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

water systeni?® Out of these six projects, ORA recommends theGbmmission approve two

of the projects: the Santa Teresa Pressure Susjaitalve and the Santa Teresa Booster Station.
The Commission should reject four of the projeatstl 23A, well 24A, well 25, and the Coyote
Valley Storage Tank.

Currently GOWC'’s source of supply comes from 19Isveixteen wells are located in the Santa
Teresa Sub-Basin in the Northwest portion of thetesy, and three are located in the Coyote
Valley Sub-Basin in the Southeast portion of thetem?®® Both of these sub-basins are part of
the greater Santa Clara groundwater basin regulgtélde Santa Clara Valley Water District
(SCVWD) 2% The Santa Teresa Sub-Basin area is where theitpa@jbGOWC's customers

and service connections are located. For the parpbthis chapter this area shall be identified
as the Santa Teresa Area. The Coyote Valley SsmBaea currently has 37 total service
connections and shall be identified as the Coyatiey Area®*

GOWTC'’s system currently does not have separatsyrezones for the two areas but the
Coyote Valley Area is at a hydraulic grade line (H®f more than 400 ft. while the Santa
Teresa Area is at a HGL of approximately 3283t Currently, excess water supply from the
Coyote Valley Area flows freely to the lower HGLr#a Teresa Are&*

In this GRC, GOWC proposes the Santa Teresa PeeSsistaining Valve project and the Santa
Teresa Booster Station project to construct a pressustaining valve and booster station

between the Santa Teresa Area and the Coyote \Aatkgyalong an existing 20-inch ductile

199 GOWC Exhibit G (Capital Projects and Justificaipyrpp. 1-3, and pp. 9-11.

20 GOWC Exhibit 8-3 (2015 GOWC Infrastructure and ifites Master Plan), p. 4.

201 5CVWD’s 2013 Annual Groundwater Report, p. 1: SOM#/groundwater management responsibilities
includes recharge groundwater basins, conserveagesand store water for beneficial and useful pgeppincrease
water supply, protect surface water and groundweden contamination, prevent waste or diminutiortredf
District's water supply, and do any and every lawfi necessary to ensure sufficient water is aféal for present
and future beneficial uses.

202 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 8.

203 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, g. 10. (c) and (d).

204 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 11. e.

104



A WN P

0 N o o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

iron transmission main that runs down Santa TeBes#evard”>> GOWC states that installing
the pressure sustaining valve can isolate the re@asawith different HGL, provide a higher and
more even pressure for the Coyote Valley Af8a@nd surplus water in the Coyote Valley Area
can be released to the lower pressure zone SargadlAre&’’ In the proposed Santa Teresa

Booster Station project, GOWC plans to install tméhree pumps totaling 3,000 to 4,000
gallons per minute (gpni§® Installing the booster station will allow the &8 to pump water
from the Santa Teresa Area into the higher HGL @o\alley Area if demand in the Coyote
Valley Area is greater than what the wells can $upp

Coyote Valley Area System Demand

Currently there are only 37 connections in the Gexalley Area and demand has dropped off
significantly from the highest monthly demand retsat in the past 10 years (2005 - 2015 (data
available through June 2015)). The highest mordkiyand occurred in May 2008 at 53,026 ccf
[Average Daily Demand (ADD) = 889 gpm, Maximum Baemand (MDD) = 1,333 gpm,

Peak Hour Demand (PHD) = 1,999 gpffl.In 2014 the highest monthly demand recorded for
the year occurred in June at 2,064 ccf (ADD = 3ighlDD = 54 gpm, PHD = 81 gprij’

Figure 1illustrates the yearly trend of the highest monpttémand for the past 10 years in the
Coyote Valley Area:

205 GOWC Exhibit G, pp. 9-10.

208 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 9.

27 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 11. c.

208 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 11. d.

209 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 11. b.

ii’ GOWC response to DR AL7-006, g. 8, Attachment “GOWesponse to ORA Data Request AL7-006(8).”
Ibid.

105



1

10

Figure 1 — Coyote Valley Area-Highest Monthly Demad per Year (2005- 2015)

Coyote Valley Area - Highest Monthly Demand

(ccf)
60,000.00
50,000.00
40,000.00 \\
[T
S 30,000.00
u ’
20,000.00 —+o—Highest Monthly
Demand (ccf)

10,000.00

N O~ 0 OO O =5 N NN < N

O © © © © dW o o o oA o

o O O O O O O O O O O

AN AN &N &N &N AN NN N NN

Year

Santa Teresa Area System Demand

For the Santa Teresa Area, the highest ADD of #st p0 years (2005-2014) occurred in 2007 at
7,426 gpnft? Using the procedures from Title 22 of the CatifarCode of Regulations (CCR)
ORA calculates the Santa Teresa Area MDD at 11gp38°*% and PHD at 16,709 gpfi?

Coyote Valley Area System Current Source of Supply

Static water level data from GOWC shows groundwiatezls have dropped since January 2014
in the Coyote Valley Sub-Basin where existing wélts 23, and 24 are locat&d. GOWC

212 GOWC response to AL7-001, g. 1, Attachment “GOW&Sponse to ORA Data Request AL7-001 (1).”; 7,842
gpm (System 2007 ADD) — 416 gpm (Coyote Valley A?2687 ADD) = 7,426 (Santa Teresa 2007 ADD).
“BMDD = ADD x 1.5 = 7,426 gpm x 1.5 = 11,139 gpm.

24PHD = MDD x 1.5 = 11,139 gpm x 1.5 = 16,708 gpm.

215 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 1.

106



w

© 00 N o o1 b

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

states the groundwater aquifers are naturally atifccelly recharged and attributes the drop of
groundwater levels to SCVWD'’s failure to meaningfurtificially recharge the Coyote Valley

Sub-Basin and divert the recharge water to SCVWiRiter treatment plait®

In 2013 SCVWD recharged the Santa Clara Valley @oyalley Sub-Basin with 13,000 AF of
surface water and natural recharge was at 500 $\& rasult the groundwater level was only 1%
lower than the 2008-2012 five year averaeSCVWD's 2013 Annual Groundwater Report
had warned that “[g]roundwater levels and storadlecantinue to decline as dry conditions
persist and little surface water is available famaged rechargé® In 2014 SCVWD

recharged the Coyote Valley Sub-Basin with 7,0000Awater, or 54% of the five year average,
and the lowest water level for the year was appnaxely 37 feet, or 15 feet lower than the 1987
Dry Year level of 22 feet® As of end of August 2015 SCVWD recharged the Geyalley
Sub-Basin with 4,300 AF of water, and the Augustugidwater level is one foot lower than the
August 2014 recorded level of 37 fé&t. Judging from the groundwater replenishment rafes
2014 and 2015, as long as the drought persists STYA&Y not have sufficient surface water to
artificially replenish the Coyote Valley Sub-Basihthe same rate water is withdrawn.

GOWC's Coyote Valley Area has three existing wedl3; 23, and 24%* and no existing storage
tank. Well 22 was constructed in 2005 and has aagpof 95 gpm, but GOWC claims the top
perforation in its casing is at 90 feet below gmb@amd the pumping water level is at 93 feet

below ground so the casing’s top perforation isosegl and the well draws & Well 23 was

28 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 1.

27 hitp://www.valleywater.org/services/GroundwaterQyaaspx SCVWD 2013 Annual Groundwater Report, p.
iii, Table ES-1.

Z81d, p. v.

219 hitp://www.valleywater.org/Services/GroundwaterMoning.aspx SCVWD January 2015 Groundwater
Condition Report, p. 1 and 8.

220 |bid.

221 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 1, Attachment “GOWesponse to ORA Data Request AL7-006(1).”
222 | |hi
Ibid.

107



0o N oo o0~ WN B

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19

also constructed in 2005 and has a capacity ofgpbl), with its casing’s top perforation at 110
feet below ground and pumping water level at 1885, according to GOWC it too draws #i.
Well 24 was constructed in 2008 and has a capatity250 gpm, with its casing’s top
perforation at 150 feet below ground and pumpintenevel at 95 fee* In summary,
according to GOWC, wells 23 and 24 together aralskepof producing 2,100 gpm of water and
well 22 can provide an additional 95 gpm dependinghe water level”® With GOWC'’s
proposed Santa Teresa Booster Station projecCdlyete Valley Area could be supplied with
an additional 3,000 gpm to 4,000 gpm if neetf&d.

It is possible that wells 22 and 23 will improvefoemance with GOWC'’s well management
strategies. Casing perforations are permanemietovell but there are ways to manage the air
being drawn in wells 22 and 23. For example, duRA'’s site visit to GOWC, its CEO stated
that inflatable packing can be used to seal thesémion of the casing perforation of well 23
since there are multiple sections of perforatiat the well can still draw water froffi’
Additionally, GOWC has made several attempts inpd&t to increase the yield of well 22 and
stated that it has noticed that groundwater lewely rise after a period of time of not using the

well 228

Santa Teresa Area System Current Source of Supply

There are currently 16 wells located in the Samtiae3a Sub-Basin. Of the 16 wells, GOWC
states there are 12 active wells with a combinericgoof supply capacity of 9,395 ggfi. The

223 |bid.
24 |bid.
22> GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 1, Attachment @O Response to ORA Data Request AL7-006(1).”
226 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 11. d.
22T ORA site visit to GOWC system on Augut2015.
228 ||hi
Ibid.
229 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q.1, Attachment “GOR&ponse to ORA Data Request AL7-006(1).”

108



10
11

12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

remaining four wells are in “Standby” status witktandby capacity of 5,050 gpfif. The total
Santa Teresa Area active source capacity combimtbedstandby capacity is 14,445 gpm.
The Santa Teresa Area currently has six storade taith a total combined capacity of 6.22
million gallons?** Approved as an advice letter project in the 2GR, the Country View

Tank is expected to add another 100,000 gallotisetaystem storage capacity.

Coyote Valley Area Water Capacity Versus Demand

With a source of supply capacity of 2,100 gpm fneglls 23 and 24 and 2014 MDD of 54 gpm,
there will be an excess source of supply capacitiie Coyote Valley Area of 2,046 gpm. The

system source of supply in the Coyote Valley Asemore than adequate even if the MDD and
PHD reverts back to 2008 levels of 1,333 gpm af89.gpm, respectively. In addition, well 22

may produce 95 gpm of water depending on the salbeater level.

The proposed Santa Teresa Booster Station willigecan additional 3,000 to 4,000 gpm
redundancy in case any one of the wells in the @oYalley Area needs to be taken offline for

repairs and to meet any fire flow demand in theare

Santa Teresa Area Water Capacity Versus Demand

GOWC'’s current system is capable of meeting thelseéthe Santa Teresa Area. The MDD
for the area in the past 10 years occurred in 2002,139 gpm, and the total combined source
of supply capacity is 14,445 gpm (9,395 gpm fromatfve wells and 5,050 gpm from four
standby wells¥3? Furthermore, in both the existing system setupfature system

configuration (with the Santa Teresa booster stadiod pressure sustaining valve) excess water
from the Coyote Valley Area is allowed to flow intee Santa Teresa Area. Therefore the

existing active source of supply, excluding alhstiay wells and well 22, of 11,441 gpm from

20 hid.
21 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q. 2.
%32 GOWC response to DR AL7-006, q.1, Attachment “GOR&ponse to ORA Data Request AL7-006(1).”

109



w

© 00 N o o1 M

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

both areas (9,395 gpm from Santa Teresa Area Adtigkts + 2,046 gpm from Coyote Valley
wells 23, and 24 = 11,441 gpm) can meet the 200DMD11,139 gpm, the highest MDD of the
past 10 years.

The PHD of the Santa Teresa Area can be easilyvittethe existing 6.22 million gallons of
tank capacity. The peak PHD for the Santa Teresa Af the past 10 years (2005-2014) is
16,709 gpm. The active source capacity for tha grcluding wells 22, 23, and 24 from the
Coyote Valley Area) is 9,395 gpm, therefore thedws demand from the system is 1,755,120
gallons (16,709 gpm — 9,395 gpm = 7,314 gpm; 7¢dM x 4 hours PHD x 60 mins/hr =
1,755,360 gallons).

3. Wells 23A and 24A (GOWC Proposed Additions: $48a00 and $396,000)
GOWTC requests a budget of $484,000 in 2016/20ténstruct well 23A adjacent to the
existing well 23, and $396,000 in 2016/2017 to tams well 24A, adjacent to the existing well
2423 GOWC states this project is needed: “[d]ue toltheering of the water table, the
pumping drawdown causes air to be drawn into thiemi@ecause the tops of the well casing

perforations are above the pumping water levers.”

GOWC acknowledges that water levels will continnelécrease “absent unusually and
unexpectedly high natural rechard@>and that there is no guarantee that the watelsl@véhe
new wells will remain sufficient in the futufé® Considering that well 23 was installed in 2005
and well 24 was installed in 2008 (a relatively gguage for wells), it is possible the water levels
will continue to decrease, rendering any new wiakdéfective within 10 years agafi’ More
importantly, as shown in the above analysis, tiadeady exists sufficient water supply in the

233 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 2.

4 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 1.

23> GOWC response to DR AL7-002, q. 7.

3¢ GOWC response to ORA Data Request AL7-002, QueS&tio

27 GOWC response to ORA Data Request AL7-002, Que&tidttachment “GOWC Response to ORA Data
Request AL7-002(3)”

110



N

© 00 N o o b~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21
22

system. As a result, ORA recommends that the Casion deny GOWC'’s request for wells
23A and 24A.

4. Well 25 (GOWC Proposed Addition: $798,500)
GOWTC is proposing this $798,500 project in 2016/2@construct well 25 as a replacement for
well 22. GOWC states that well 22 is “suffering ttame problems [as wells 23 and 24]
stemming from the District’'s discontinuance ofritt/kmal artificial recharge operations in the
Coyote Creek area...” and has declining productionesit was put into service in May 206%.
ORA recommends that the Commission deny GOWC’sasifior well 25 project because of
sufficient existing water supply in the system ssdssed in the in the analysis above.

5. Coyote Valley Storage Tank (GOWC Proposed Additin: $1,123,000)
GOWC is requesting to add $1,123,000 to plant additin 2017/2018 to construct a 500,000
gallon storage tank in the Coyote Valley serviaaand acquire a parcel of land large enough to
hold the tank and possibly a second, similar tantke future. GOWC states that a “storage tank
built on the southwest foothills will provide coast pressure and more dependable fire
protection for all customers in this portion of tiempany’s service are&>

ORA recommends that the Commission deny GOWC'sasigjor this storage tank project
based on sufficient system water supply within@logote Valley Area as discussed above and
because GOWC's request involves purchasing land fature tank that will not be used and
useful in this GRC cycle.

6. Country View Drive Main Extension (GOWC ProposedAddition: $334,000)
GOWTC requests $334,000 in 2016/2017 to abandotage@n 8-inch main running down a hill

along an easement between two private parcelsdfdad construct a new 1,300 foot, 8-inch

238 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 2.
29 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 10.

111



A WN P

a1

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

main extension along Country View Dri¢®. GOWC is currently using pressure reducers at the
main and states ductile iron mains in the arealiest by the previous owner have already
experienced several leaks. GOWC also states that there is a potential fadséides resulting

in property damage that will be both difficult aexpensive to repaff'?

ORA recommends that the Commission reject thisgetd)ased on the leak record of the

existing main segment and the location of this main

ORA requested leak records for this main extenprofect specifically and GOWC returned
eight leak records dating back to 2001 of vari@aks$ found in the surrounding area but none of
the leaks are specific to the main segment requestibe replacetf? This is a strong indicator

that the main segment proposed is not at the ertd o$eful life.

GOWC states that leaks on the existing main caaenpiaily lead to landslides and property
damagée** On August 4, 2015, ORA conducted a site visthatlocation of the existing 8-inch
main. Although the main indeed runs down a hilstng infrastructures such as pressure
reducer are already in place to minimize the eftét¢he high pressured water due to the
elevation drop of the main. In addition, as intéchin the pictures below taken at the site, the
land downstream of the existing pipe does not atliydave any land improvements in close
proximity to the main. In the unlikely event thatakage occurs before any signs of leak can be
detected at the main segment of concern, propartyade and potential liability to GOWC

appears to be minimal.

240 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 7.

241 bid.

242 bid.

243 GOWC response to ORA Data Request AL7-004, Questio
244 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 7.

112



10

11

12

The following image was taken on August 4, 201hefland parcel downstream of the existing
8-inch main requested to be abandoned in place. aféa shown iRigure 2 is presumably
where GOWC asserts property damage may occur éxlsting main breaks.

Figure 2 — Location downstream of the proposed maito abandon in place.

113



~N o 0o~ W

Figure 3 — Location of the existing 8-inch main regested to be abandoned in place.

The road shown in the picture above leads to s|yapseupied land similar to that seen in
Figure 2 and to approximately ten private residences uihe ORA recommends that the
Commission reject this project request based oetidlerecord and the lack of surrounding
improvements that the existing pipe may pose atask

114



o O A WN

\‘

10
11
12

13

7. Chlorine Ports at Well Sites (GOWC Proposed Addion: $70,000)

GOWC is requesting $70,000 in 2016/2017 to indt2lthlorine ports at all well sites drilled and
completed in the past sixteen years. GOWC sthtddlte State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) approved GOWC'’s emergency chlorination @alad that seven of the wells already
have chlorination port§” This project will allow the GOWC to chlorinate itvater supply in

the event of contamination such as bacteria lexegedancé?®-24’

ORA's discovery and cross referencing with GOW@sponse to the SWRCB’s Department of
Drinking Water for GOWC's March 2015 MCL violatioshows that two of the 12 sites

proposed already have chlorination ports (wella@ 8)?2*%**°

ORA recommends that the Commission approve thiggirat the adjusted budget for the
installation of 10 chlorination ports instead of th?2 requested by GOWC. The following is a
project cost recalculation based on the 10 chltiongorts:

Table 9-B: ORA Forecasted Costs for Chlorine Ports

Labor and Equipment (10 sites at $5,000 per $50,000
site)

Engineering $3,000
Contingency $5,300
Total $58,300

245 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 3.

246 GOWC response to DR AL7-010, g. 5 (b) and (c).

247 GOWC response to DR AL7-010, g. 6. a.

248 GOWC Exhibit 3-6, GOWC letter to DDW “Citation Nurar 02-17-15C-014 Corrected Action Plan,” dated
May 12, 2015.

29 GOWC response to DR AL7-010, g. 6. a.

115



N

N

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

D. CONCLUSION

ORA recommends that the Commission adopt ORA’ssadfjants presented above since they
are consistent with the Commission’s Water ActitemMprinciples for water utilities providing

safe, high quality water, reliable water supplas] efficient use of water at reasonable rates.

116



© 0 N oo o b

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24

Chapter 10: RATE BASE

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter sets forth ORA’s analyses and recordatens regarding rate base for GOWC.
Rate base is a highly significant factor in thema&king process because it represents the value
of property upon which GOWC is permitted the oppoitly to earn an authorized rate of return.
Rate base generally represents the value of psopsed by GOWC in providing water service

to its customers. For ratemaking purposes, rade becludes the value of prudent capital
investment, working cash, and materials and supphéh reductions for accumulated
depreciation reserves, contributions in aid of taesion (CIAC), customer advances for
construction (AFC), accumulated deferred incomes$aADFIT), and deferred investment tax
credit (ITC).

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) The Commission should adopt ORA’s methodology twetasting GOWC's rate
base. ORA'’s methodology uses the average of Begjrof Year and End of Year
plant in service (and other rate base items) tedast GOWC's rate base.

2) The Commission should adopt ORA’s adjustmentstmlvase to appropriately
account for GOWC'’s Working Cash, Depreciation ReseADFIT and ITC.

C. DISCUSSION

Rate Base Calculation

GOWC's ratemaking Test Year spans from Jilpfithe first calendar year to Juné"3sf the
second calendar year and the first Fiscal Test ¥e&OWC'’s current rate case cycle is FTY
2016/2017. GOWC'’s methodology for calculating FA016/2017 rate base begins with its End
of Year (EQY) plant in service balance for 2016/2@hd reduces this balance by EQY balances

117



A W N B

© 00 N O o

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

for 2016/2017 in Accumulated Depreciation ReseBIAC, and AFC>*° ORA disagrees with
GOWC'’s methodology because the use of EQY balanggoperly allows GOWC to earn a
return on plant in service that has not necesshegn placed in service. Instead, rate base should
be calculated using the weighted averages of itgpoments, not the EQOY balances.

For example, GOWC’s FTY 2016/2017 beginning of y&0DY) plant in service is

$43,076,288. Net requested plant additions area$3390%°* which results in EOY 2016/2017
plant in service balance of $46,667,179. GOWCts bmse methodology uses EOY
$46,667,179 plant in service to begin the 2016/2@1& base calculation and assumes that
GOWTC'’s $3,590,890 net plant additions in 2016/2@&Te all placed in service on the first day
of the Test Yeaf>> GOWC'’s methodology should be disregarded beciirsgroperly inflates
rate base by using EQY plant balances to earruanrédr the entire year, regardless of when the
plant addition was actually placed in service. Tavity, GOWC’s methodology earns a full

annual return on a plant item placed in servicéhenlast day of the year.

Instead, the Commission should require GOWC tcausienplified average to calculate rate
base. ORA recommends taking the average of BOM piaservice and EOY plant in service to
forecast GOWC's rate base. To be consistent, tmarfiission should also require GOWC to
apply this same averaging methodology for the athter base items that GOWC used EOY

£

balances fof’® Using the above example, ORA’s method would uBk& 1,734 plant balance

to begin the 2016/2017 rate base calculatf8®®RA’s methodology is more appropriate than

0 GOWC also makes rate base additions for WorkinshGand CWIP.

2143 616,786 requested additions minus $25,896retints.

2 3uly 1, 2016.

23 GOWC’s Accumulated Depreciation Reserve, CIAC ARC should be averaged for consistency.
#4((BOY $43,076,288 + EQY $46,667,179) /2)= $44,934,

118



w

© 00 N o o1 b

10

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

GOWC's because it is consistent with Commissiortra®® it evenly distributes plant

additions (and other rate base components) thraughe FTY, and it does not assume that all

plant additions are placed in service on the #lest of the FTY.

Accumulated Deferred Federal Income Tax and Investent Tax Credit

GOWC'’s application workpapers originally removedsnof the ADFIT and ITC from its rate
base calculation. Because ADFIT and ITC reduceateebase amount, GOWC'’s removal of a
significant amount of ADFIT improperly inflated eabase and was a detriment to GOWC'’s
ratepayers. As discussed in ORA’s Chapter Sevdnamme Taxes, ORA recommends
including the ADFIT and ITC corrected amounts tigpear in GOWC'’s 45-day update

workpapers>®

Working Cash

Working cash allowance is an estimate represemtiagunds provided by the company for its
day-to-day operational cash needs while coveriegithing difference between utility cash
expenditures and cash collections. For ratemgbimgoses, a positive working cash allowance
is an addition to rate base, allowing the utildyetarn a return on the amount.

The method of determining the working cash alloveavaries with the size, nature and the
operations of the utility for practical reasonseT@®ommission’s Standard Practice U-16 for the
determination of working cash allowance required the detailed method, also called a “lead-
lag" study, must be used for major utilities. Hoee because it requires substantial work to
develop a detailed lead-lag working cash analysndard Practice U-16 allows small utilities

2% The following recent Commission Decisions usearage of plant when adopting rate base: Goldete Sta
Water Company GRC, D.13-05-011, starting at p.PE8k Water GRC D.13-09-005, p. 58, Cal Water GRTAP
08-011, settlement starting at p. 445, Cal Am GR@5-04-007, starting at p. 551.

®GOWC's A.15-07-001 Exhibit E workpapers originaltyecasted $177,012 ADFIT (reduction to rate base)
while GOWC'’s 45-day update workpapers correct ADEI 2,265,597 (reduction to rate base).

119



A W N B

© 00 N O O

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

to use the simplified method. Because GOWC isthallest Class A water utility with
approximately 20,500 customers, GOWC uses the gigtgpmethod to estimate the working
cash allowance. ORA considers it acceptable fovM&d0 use the simplified method for its

working cash calculation.

GOWC's estimated working cash allowance for TesarY2016/2017 is $2,300,150. ORA used

the same simplified method for its working castcakdtion. The difference between ORA’s and

GOWTC'’s total working cash allowance is shown onResults of Operations Tables and is due

to the differences in operational and administeagxpenses which are discussed in Chapters 4
and 5 of this report.

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve

As mentioned in the introduction to this chaptkee accumulated depreciation reserve is
subtracted from the plant balance when calculatitgybase. Differences between GOWC'’s and
ORA'’s accumulated depreciation reserve estimgbeimsarily due to ORA’s recommended plant

additions and balances. See Plant in Service €halte of this report.

D. CONCLUSION

ORA recommends that the Commission adopt ORA’s auiilogy for the rate base calculation
because it evenly distributes plant additions ahérocomponents throughout the TY. The
overall difference between ORA’s and GOWC's ratsebastimates is due to the difference in
the rate base calculation discussed in this chagterell as differences in recommended plant
additions and deferred income tax estimates agpted in Chapter 9 and Chapter 7,

respectively.

120



© 00 N o o b

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Chapter 11: CUSTOMER SERVICE

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter presents the results of ORA’s anabmstsrecommendations of GOWC's customer
service during proceeding A.15-07-001. ORA reviev@OWC'’s customer service testimony,
GOWTC'’s responses to ORA data requests, and infammabtained from the Commission’s
Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB). ORA also perfornsdon-site visual inspection of GOWC'’s
customer service department and reviewed GOWC’ptante with Commission General
Order (GO) 103-A, in addition to GOWC'’s compliangith past Commission decisions.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) The Commission should require GOWC to comply widniff Rule No. 5 and
include language that is missing from its custobiks and Discontinuance of
Service notices.

2) The Commission should find that GOWC meets thegperance standard set forth in
General Order 103-A for customer complaints filathwhe Consumer Affairs

Branch.

C. DISCUSSION

Great Oaks Water Company is located at 20 Greas Baklevard in San Jose, CA and provides
water service to approximately 20,500 customersy#st majority of which are residential
customers. Residential customers are on a bi-rhobiling cycle, while non-residential
customers on billed at the end of each month. GGW@stomer service mainly consists of a
walk-in counter and a call center, both of whick housed at the main office in San Jose.
GOWTC'’s customer service staff consists of a cust@aesice manager, a customer service

supervisor, and two customer service represengatinverder to serve its 20,500 customers.

121



A W N P

© 00 ~N O O

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21

GOWTC'’s customer service representatives provideduhl service in English and Spanish, and
are available Monday through Friday from 8:00 a&arb:00 p.m. For customer service needs
that arise after-hours, GOWC employs an answeengce that notifies an on-call GOWC
service representative of the customer’s infornmaitioorder for GOWC to respond.

Improvements to GOWC'’s billing and database softwthat were authorized by the
Commission and implemented by GOWC over the past@RCs have enhanced access to
customer account information. Enhancements incdud®re efficient and granular retrieval of
historical data related to water consumption, rigjldata, and payment records. Customers can
now access their account information either byirrgGOWC’s customer service number
directly, or by submitting a request through GOW®@#&bsite. According to GOWC, customer
website requests have a typical turnaround timendfour?®’ In addition to account

information, GOWC'’s customers can use the websi@est format for any other inquiries, or
they can call the customer service number diredtlyaddition, GOWC'’s enhanced billing
system now accommodates a more flexible rate desigpmmodating increasing block rates,

whereas prior to the 2009 GRC, this feature wavaitable.

ORA also reviewed the bill payment methods thateamglable to GOWC's customers. Great
Oaks’ customers can pay their bills by mail (dikeor through their banks), in person at the
walk-in counter, or by using the automated-paynpeagiram SurePay. As of December 31,
2014, Great Oaks’ customer enrollment in SurePagydsat 4,485, or approximately 22% of
GOWTC'’s 20,500 service connections. Although Sureitayvs customers to take advantage of

automated-payment, GOWC's customers still receipageer bill and therefore do not realize

%7 GOWC response to DR MC8-005, q. 1.b.

122



N

O© oo ~N O 0o~ W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26

any postage savings. According to GOWC, the compaes not currently have the

infrastructure to implement a paperless billingi@pfor its customer§>®

According to GOWC, the company is also in the pssaaf implementing customer debit/credit

card payment options pursuant to the authorityah@ission Resolution W-4979 (Resolution),

dated October 16, 204> Among other items, the Resolution’s findings ir# the following

parameters for GOWC'’s implementation of this progra

It is reasonable for customers to pay a per trdimsafee of $1.95 to pay their
water bills using credit or debit cards or ACH/étenic checks.

It is reasonable for customers to pay a convenigeef $2.95 per transaction
for Customer Service Representative-assisted pagnoémvater bills.
Customers who do not elect to use the Proposed &ay@ptions will not be
charged for any costs related to providing thisiser

FISERV’s proposed contract requires a payment @il for program
implementation and setup and minimum of $700 pentm revenues for
offering the services.

Great Oaks’ shareholders, upon approval of its gsalp will pay the one time
implementation fees and makeup any shortfall imtlo@thly revenues generated
from the service.

It is reasonable for Great Oaks to track all cassociated with the proposed
offering in a memorandum account. Great Oaks $it@kh memorandum advice
letter within 30 days of Resolution W-4979.

ORA observed that a memorandum account relatdtet®&ésolution was not listed in GOWC's

list of its memorandum accourffS. GOWC explained that the provider company mentidne

the Resolution, FISERV, withdrew its proposal arablg not honor the prices stated in the
Resolution. However, on September 30, 2015, GOWe@ AL 247-W stating that it “has now

28 GOWC response to DR MC8-005, q. 3.b.
%9 GOWC response to DR MC8-005, q. 4.
20 GOWC response to DR MC8-001, g. 1.a.

123



~N o o~ W

© 00

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22

23
24

reached an agreement with a different third pagtyder willing to provide the service under the
same terms as approved by the Commission in RésoMt-4979%°" As a result, ORA plans to

review any items implemented as a result of AL ¥47a GOWC's next GRC.

ORA also reviewed GOWC'’s customer billing and laégment and disconnection policies and
procedures. In accordance with GOWC'’s Tariff Rhte 5, GOWC customer bills state they
will be considered past-due if not received withéhdays of the billing date. However,

GOWTC'’s Tariff Rule No.5.B also states each billlwintain the following language:

Should the amount of this bill be questioned, guiaation should be requested
from the utility. If a satisfactory explanationttee customer is not made by the
utility and the bill is still questioned, the custer may deposit with the California
Public Utilities Commission, Consumer Affairs Br&in&05 Van Ness Avenue,
Room 2003, San Francisco, California 94102, tedepmumbers are (public) (415)
703-1170 and (hearing impaired - TDD) (415) 703208e amount of the bill to
avoid discontinuance of service.

Make remittance payable to ‘California Public Uids Commission’ and
attach the bill and a statement setting forth th&dfor the dispute of the

amount of the bill. The Commission will review thasis of the billed amount

and disburse the deposit in accordance with itirigs >

ORA examined copies of GOWC customer bills andmditifind the above language included on
GOWC's customer bill§®® As a result, ORA recommends that the Commissgnire GOWC

to comply with its Tariff Rule No. 5 and includesthforementioned language on each customer
bill.

If GOWC does not receive payment within 19 daythefbilling date, a bill is considered past-

due and customers are notified that they have $3 amake payment to avoid disconnection.

%1 GOWC AL 247-W, p. 2.
22 GOWC Tariff Rule No.5.B, Adopted by Resolution W7, effective 10/26/93.
%3 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, q. 6.c.

124



g b~ W N B

© 00 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

According to GOWC, if payment is still not madeG®WC employee will deliver a notice to
the customer on a Thursday that the following Mgnsiervice will be disconnected. Customers
can then make payment or arrange payment at the GON\ce. If payment is still not made by
that Monday morning, termination of service is petformed until the following Wednesday

after verification that payment has not been resmias of 9:00 a.m. that mornifiyf.

ORA reviewed GOWC's discontinuance of service restiand verified that GOWC's notices
follow the timeline set forth abov&® However, GOWC's discontinuance of service notices

appear to be missing the following language thatdgsired to comply with Tariff Rule No.

5.D7%°

» The procedure by which the customer may initiateraplaint or request an
investigation concerning service or charges.

* The procedure by which the customer may requesttaration of the unpaid
charges.

* The procedure for the customer to obtain informrmatia the availability of
financial assistance, including private, localiestar federal sources, if
applicable.

* The telephone number of the Commission (Consumkir&fBranch) to which
inquiries by the customer may be directed. Foewatilities operating in
Northern California, the number of Consumer Aff@iranch is (415) 703-1170
(public) or (415) 703-2032 (hearing impaired - TOH)

ORA recommends that the Commission require GOWebtoply with Tariff Rule No. 5.D and
include the language stated in the four bullet {goetbove on each of GOWC's discontinuance of

service notices.

%4 GOWC response to DR MC8-005, q. 8.

25 GOWC response to DR MC8-009, q. 1.b.

266 |hid.

%7 GOWC Tariff Rule No.5.D, Adopted by Resolution \W7®, effective 10/26/93.

125



© 00 N O o A WDN P

=Y
o

11
12
13
14

15
16

17

18
19

20

For delivery of urgent disconnection notices, GOWA&Serts it makes “a reasonable attempt to
personally contact an adult person on the custanpeemises with the urgent notié&and that

“If there is nobody home, or if there is no adulhame, the notice is left in a conspicuous place
at the service addres€® As adopted in D.10-11-034, GOWC's fees to recahdisconnected
water service are currently $25 for reconnectiaming business hours and $40 for after-
hours?”® Between 2012 and 2014, GOWC averaged 370 custismmnections annually and
collected $9,233 in reconnection féé5.In the example provided by GOWC, once the custome
was disconnected, in order to have water servs®med the customer was required to pay the
$84.57 balance due, a $25 reconnection fee, plasiditional $94.00 “security deposit” for a
total of $203.57 to have service restof&d.

ORA also reviewed the GOWC customer complainthiégoGommission’s Consumers Affairs
Branch (CAB) between 2012 and 2015 in order to en@DWC meets the benchmark set forth
in Commission General Order 103-A (GO 103-A). GI3-A, Appendix E, Section 5(A)

contains a general benchmark for customer compl#iatt water utilities should meet:

Rate of complaints to the Commission’s ConsumeaifdfBranch (CAB):
Percentage of customers who file complaints with@@mmission’s CAB.

Performance shall be calculated as follows:

[Number of complaints reported annually to theitytiby the CAB/Total number
of customers]

Performance measuress than or equal to 0.1%

28 GOWC response to DR MC8-009, q. 2.b.
29 GOWC response to DR MC8-009, q. 2.c.
20D 10-11-034, p. 19.

21 GOWC response to DR MC8-009, q. 4.
272 GOWC response to DR MC8-009, q. 1.

126



A WODNPR

0 N o o

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17

Source of data: Data shall be obtained from thetgrg reports provided by the
Commission to the utility from the Commission’s Gamer Affairs Tracking
Systen?’JEmphasis added.]

To verify whether Great Oaks has met the above @rt#ria, ORA reviewed 2012-2015
customer complaint data collected by CAB and preditb ORA?"* As GOWC's approximate
number of customers is 20,500, the threshold iS 20mplaints annuallyTable 11-Abelow
shows the GOWC customer complaints to CAB since201

Table 11-A: Annual CAB Customer Complaints since 202

Case |Case Type Utility Code |Utility Name Source |Receipt Date |Category [Subcategory

Num
238021|COMPLAINT WTA162 Great Oaks Water Company |WEB 08-21-2012 Billing High Bill
242803 COMPLAINT WTA162 Great Oaks Water Company |LETTER |09-25-2012 Billing High Bill
245292 COMPLAINT WTA162 Great Oaks Water Company |WEB 10-11-2012 Billing Deposits
285398 COMPLAINT WTA162 Great Oaks Water Company |WEB 7-23-2013 Billing Disputed Bill
286628 COMPLAINT WTA 162 Great Oaks Water Company |WEB 08-01-2013 Billing Disputed Bill
290931|COMPLAINT WTA 162 Great Oaks Water Company |WEB 08-29-2013 Service  |Quality of Service
320636[INFORMAL COMPLAINT |[WTA 162 Great Oaks Water Company |WEB 05-22-2014 Billing High Bill
326359|COMPLAINT WTA162 Great Oaks Water Company |WEB 07-26-2014 Rates Rate Protest
331333|INFORMAL COMPLAINT |WTA 162 Great Oaks Water Company |WEB 09-10-2014 Billing High Bill

As the data from CAB shows, GOWC's annual ratithoée complaints to 20,500 customers is
.014%. Therefore GOWC meets the customer contgairiormance standard presented by
GO 103-A. Relatedly, GOWC's testimony specificalyguests “that the Commission find that
its service quality is in accordance with the staddoerformance measure set by the
Commission for complaints filed with the Consuméfais Branch.?’> While ORA finds that

the number of GOWC customer complaints to CAB meetperformance standard set forth in

23 GO 103-A, Appendix E, Section 5(A).
"4 CAB'’s response to ORA Data Request (email frorsidasallison dated 8/17/15).
2’ GOWC Exhibit D, Ch3, p. 8.

127



© 00 N O O

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

GO 103-A, it does not recommend the Commissiorthisgéerm “service quality” as the term is
too broad. Instead, ORA recommends the Commissigke a finding that GOWC has met the

customer complaints performance standard set ioi@0O 103-A.

D. CONCLUSION

ORA's review of GOWC's customer service policiesl gmocedures shows that GOWC
maintains adequate customer service. ORA alsew®d GOWC customer complaint data and
found that GOWC has met the GO 103-A customer camipperformance measure. In keeping
with GOWC'’s request, ORA recommends that the Comimnisfind that GOWC has met the

customer complaints performance standard set fioi@0O 103-A.

128



© 00 N oo 0o b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Chapter 12: WATER QUALITY

A. INTRODUCTION:

This chapter presents ORA’s analysis and recomntiemdaon water quality for GOWC'’s water
system. GOWC's source of supply consists solelgrotindwater drawn from two sub-basins:
the Santa Teresa sub-basin and the Coyote sub-dasth sub-basins belong to the greater
Santa Clara groundwater baff. GOWC'’s system consists of distribution pipelinks wells,
five storage tanks, and three pump stations. G@Wntly supplies untreated ground water

from its wells to each service connection.

Investor-owned water utilities are required to sitbnformation about water quality as part of
each GRC applicatiofi’ In accordance with these requirements, GOWC sitietnivater

quality information in its response to the Minimiata Requirements (MDRs). ORA reviewed
GOWTC'’s testimony, application, workpapers, andrttust recent Department of Drinking Water
(DDW) inspection report available for GOWC'’s wasgstem in order to develop its
recommendation for GOWC'’s water quality. In additiORA contacted DDW representatives
to obtain updates on the agency’s appraisal of G@W@ter systems. The Commission’s
Division of Water and Audits (DWA) also conductsiadependent review of GOWC’s water

quality.

278 GOWC Exhibit 8-3, p. 4.

277 506 D.04-06-018 (adopting revised Rate Case Plan (RG&)also D.07-05-062 (adopting changes to the RCP
including improved oversight of water quality détaough the use of Minimum Data Requirements (MDR)
pertaining to water quality that must be compldigdhe utility as part of its GRC testimony andtanfscapital
testimony).

129



0o N oo 0o B~ WN

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1) Based on information submitted by GOWC and providgthe DDW, ORA
recommends that the Commission find GOWC in compkawith applicable state
and federal water quality requirements as of Jaly2D15°"®

2) The Commission should approve GOWC's request talinshlorine ports only at the
remaining 10 well sites that lack such equipmamdtéad of the 12 requested by
GOWC), so the water supply can be disinfected shthé system become

contaminated’®

C. DISCUSSION:

ORA contacted the DDW and received confirmation thare have been two separate instances
of water quality violations by GOWC since 2012. eGiolation occurred in September 2013
and the other in March 2078’

In September 2013, water samples collected in GA3M@ter system exceeded the monthly
maximum contaminant level (MCL) for total coliforma,violation of Section 64426.1, Title 22 of
the California Code of Regulation (Total ColifornulB)?®! The Total Coliform Rule states that
a public water system that collects at least 40psasper month violates the total coliform MCL
when more than 5% of the samples collected durimgpath test positivé®® In September 2013,
eight out of 140 routine samples taken, or 5.7%tetkpositive for total coliforrff> As a result,
on October 14, 2013, the DDW issued a citation @/AC for violating the Total Coliform Rule.

2’8 Email from Jose Lozano IV, P.E., DDW’s AssociasmiBary Engineer, to Alex Lau of ORA (July 21, 2015
29 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 3.

280 Email from Jose Lozano IV, P.E., DDW’s AssociasmiBary Engineer, to Alex Lau of ORA (July 21, 2015
%1 GoWC Exhibit 3-6, CDPH letter to GOWC (Water Systho. 4310022), Citation No. 02-17-13C-017 —
Citation for Noncompliance Maximum Contaminant Lievd otal Coliform Bacteria, dated October 14, 204.31.
*%2Title 22 CCR § 64426.1

283 GOWC Exhibit 3-6, CDPH letter to GOWC (Water Systdo. 4310022), Citation No. 02-17-13C-017 —
Citation for Noncompliance Maximum Contaminant Lievd otal Coliform Bacteria, dated October 14, 204.32.

130



a b~ W N B

© 00 N O

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

None of the samples collected during September Bst8d positive for E. Coli. To remedy the
September 2013 violation, GOWC chlorinated samipds slumber 9 and 12 and flushed water
mains in the affected area until the water wasr@ded without odor. Subsequent samples tested
negative for total coliformi®* According to the DDW, GOWC initiated public nat#tion of its
violation on October 1, 201%°

On April 23, 2015, the DDW issued another citatioGOWC for violating the Total Coliform
Rule?®® In March 2015, water samples collected in theewsystem exceeded the monthly
maximum contaminant level (MCL) for total colifornDuring March 2015, 19 out of 182 water
samples, or 10.4%, tested positive for total cafifpalthough no samples tested positive for E.
Coli.?®” GOWC cites lower customer demand (reduced whies frising water temperatures in
summer months that increased bacteria growthuttback on main flushes due to conservation
reduced system cleanouts, and dropping aquifetdeas potential contributors to the rise in
bacterigt®®

To remedy the March 2015 violation, GOWC flusheel thains in the affected area and installed
a chlorinator at Well #8. Subsequent samplesdestgative for total colifori®® GOWC

initiated public notification of its violation onpil 10, 20152%°

24 GOWC Exhibit 3-6, GOWC Proof of Notification foritation Number 02-17-13C-017, dated November 12,
2013.
285 GOWC Exhibit 3-6, CDPH letter to GOWC (Water Systho. 4310022), Citation No. 02-17-13C-017 —
Citation for Noncompliance Maximum Contaminant Lievd otal Coliform Bacteria, dated October 14, 204.33.
28 GOWC Exhibit 3-6, DDW letter to GOWC - Citation N@2-17-15C-014 — Citation for Violation of Califta
Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64426.1(b}Water System No. 4310022, dated April 23, 2@119,.
287

Id., p. 5.
288 GOWC Exhibit 3-6, GOWC Corrective Action Plan foitation Number 02-17-15C-014, dated May 12, 2015.
289 |1hi

Ibid.
29 5oWC Exhibit 3-6, GOWC's Notice to Customers titfén the Month of March 2015, Great Oaks Water Co.
Had Levels of Coliform Bacteria Above the Drinkiigater Standard,” dated April 10, 2015.

131



ga b~ W N

© 00 N O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

The DDW confirmed that the latest inspection refpartGOWC is the report dated April 12,
2013 and the next complete system inspection iscadhd for 2016°* The 2013 DDW
Inspection Report recommended that GOWC updatenitsrgency Disinfection Plan and
recommended a list of items that GOWC should inelindits updated plaff? GOWC updated
its Emergency Disinfection Plan in February 26%5.

GOWTC has 19 total active wells in its system anthisa GRC. GOWC is requesting to install 12
chlorine ports to completely equip all wells withiarination equipmernt?* The 2013 DDW
Inspection Report also recommends that GOWC edlipetis “with the necessary connections
that allow the rapid connection of disinfectionifdies.”**> The 2013 DDW Inspection Report
also states that GOWC “currently maintains chldroraequipment at Wells 15 and 18. In
addition, Wells 20, 21, 22, 23, and 24 have in@tports that can be used to provide
disinfection.”®® Therefore at the time that the 2013 DDW InspecReport was written,

GOWTC had a total of seven wells with chlorinatiantp. Based on this alone, GOWC's current
GRC request to install 12 more chlorine portssatemaining wells seems reasonable. However,
GOWTC'’s Corrective Action Plan to the DDW followitige March 2015 MCL violation

provided that “Great Oaks Water installed a chlaion at Well #8 on Lean Ave. near
Chynoweth and started emergency chlorinatfofh.Tn addition to the installation of a
chlorinator port at Well #8, GOWC also installedrdorinator port at Well #2 in 20182

291 Email from Jose Lozano IV, P.E., DDW’s AssociasmiBary Engineer, to Alex Lau of ORA (July 21, 2015
292 GOWC Exhibit 3-8, DDW 2013 Sanitary Survey, dafgtil 12, 2013, p. 6.
293 GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA Data RequestO847 Question 3, Attachment “GOWC SR AL7-
004(3)."
294 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 3.
29 GOWC Exhibit 3-8, DDW 2013 Sanitary Survey, dafeil 12, 2013, p. 6.
296 ||hi
Ibid.
297 GOWC Exhibit 3-6, GOWC Corrective Action Plan foitation Number 02-17-15C-014, dated May 12, 2015.
298 GOWC response to ORA Data Request AL7-010, Questi(a).

132



0o N o o b~

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Because nine of GOWC'’s 19 well sites have existimigrination ports, ORA recommends that
GOWC be approved to add 10 additional chlorinagiorts instead of the 12 requestéd.

D. CONCLUSION:

Because the DDW has indicated that GOWC'’s watderyss in compliance with the drinking
water standards as of July 2015, ORA recommendsheaCommission find GOWC to be in
compliance with applicable state and federal watelity requirements. In addition, ORA
recommends that the Commission approve 10 of thehlizine ports that GOWC is requesting
in this GRC.

29 GOWC Exhibit G, p. 3.

133



[ —

© 00 ~N O o

10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Chapter 13: AFFILIATE TRANSACTIONS & NON-TARIFFED
PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

A. INTRODUCTION

The following chapter presents ORA'’s analysis aabmmendations related to GOWC's
affiliate transactions and unregulated activit@snon-tariffed products and services (NTP&S).
ORA reviewed GOWC's application workpapers anditesty, performed discovery, and
analyzed GOWC Commission filings while preparing tleport. ORA performed its analysis
using the Affiliate Transaction Rule (ATR) guidarsz forth by the Commission in D.11-10-
034, which governs Class A and B Water Utility (\&fattility) affiliate transactions and the
provision of NTP&S*®® The remainder of this chapter contains a summaBRA’s
recommendations, followed by a discussion addrggsi@WC'’s state of compliance with D.11-
10-034.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) The Commission should require GOWC to comply withiRAX.C.6, which holds that
for utilities with annual Other Operating Revenwolw $100,000, ratepayers shall
accrue all benefits.

2) The Commission should require GOWC to comply witFRAX.E regarding annual
reporting of NTP&S Projects to the Commission.

3) The Commission should require GOWC to comply wiffRAX.G governing the
provision of new NTP&S, related to its 2013 contraith HomeServe, USA.

309D ,10-10-019 was subsequently modified by D.11-38-8nd D.12-01-042. The text of this chapter seferthe
governing decision as D.11-10-034.

134



© 00 N O o B~ WwN

e
N B O

13
14
15
16

17

18

19
20

C. DISCUSSION

In general, NTP&S are revenue-generating servitfesaa by utilities on the open market that
require use of an unused portion, or “the excepaaty” of the utility’s assets. In order to
ensure that ratepayers are not adversely impagtéuelprovision of NTP&S, the Commission
adopted D.11-10-034, which sets forth rules goveytioth the affiliate transactions and the
provision of NTP&S by Water Utilitie2*

D.11-10-034 includes a number of rules for NTP&& Water Utilities must comply with,
including cost allocation rules, revenue sharingguand rules governing the disclosure and
reporting of NTP&S activitied® GOWC is a Class A Water Utility and is therefsubject to
the ATRs established in D.11-10-034. In the cur@RC, ORA based its review of GOWC'’s
NTP&S activities on the ATRs set forth by D.11-1840and found GOWC to be non-compliant
in the three areas discussed below:

Revenue Sharing Rule X.C

D.11-10-034 provides that “gross revenues shadiia@ed between the utility’s shareholders and

its ratepayers. In each general rate case, NTR&ues shall be determined and shared as

follows:
1: Active NTP&S projects: 90% shareholder and I@%payer.
2: Passive NTP&S projects: 70% shareholder afé Blepayer 3

Furthermore, NTP&S Rule X.C.6 provides that for fiingt $100,000 of a utility’'s NTP&S

revenues, “there shall be no sharing thresholdrateghayers shall accrue all benefits for non-

301D,11-10-034, Appendix A lists the specific ruleattClass A and B Water Utilities are requiredamply with.
302 Rules specific to NTP&S activity are containediri1-10-034, Appendix A, Rule X.
303D,11-10-034, Appendix A, pp. A-12- A-13.

135



w

© 00 N o o b

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

tariffed products and service®* Therefore, according to the NTP&S Rules, if GOWC

forecasted to earn gross NTP&S revenues of und2®,800 in this GRC, the entire amount

should be allocated to benefit ratepayers in FTY&G2R017.

According toGOWC'’s 2014 Annual Report to the Commission (Anrikeport) GOWC

received NTP&S revenues of $59,684 from leasind tarthree telecommunications providers
for cell tower placement® However, in GOWC's Application workpapers, ORAIfm that
GOWTC did not forecast sharing any of these revemtigsratepayers. GOWC explained that
“Great Oaks inadvertently omitted the data desdrdned will supplement its General Rate Case
submission and this response as soon as practitahl®n August 17, 2015, GOWC filed its
45-day Application update containing a forecastéd B016/2017 credit to ratepayers for
$22,130%""

ORA disagrees with GOWC'’s $22,130 credit to ratepsypecause it uses a flawed methodology
that is non-compliant with D.11-10-034 Rule X.C®0WC's methodology in its 45-day update
workpapers credits 30% of the annual revenuegddwo remaining antenna lease

agreement&?® and 30% of its annual revenue from GOWC'’s contvttt water line insurance
provider HomeServe, USA. According to GOWC'’s 4%dadate workpapers, total forecasted
gross revenue before sharing 30% with ratepay«$g3s768®> ORA examined the contracts
underlying GOWC's forecasted gross revenue amauthigrees with $73,768 gross revenues.
However, because GOWC's gross amount of revendesdghan the $100,000 threshold set by

304D.11-10-034, Appendix A, Rule X.C.6.

395 GOWC 2014 Annual Report to the Commission, p. fla0o

30 GOWC response to DR WW2-002, q. 2.i

307 GOWC 45-Day update, tab WP6 -A&G Expense, line 25.

308 GOWC response to DR WW2-002, q. 2.ii: GOWC's cactwith Metro PCS terminated as of July 2014;
contracts with Clear Wireless LLC and T-Mobile WE€strporation remain in effect.

39 GOWC 45-Day update, tab WP6 -A&G Expense, cell Kpsmula).

136



~N o oA WN

© 00

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22

D.11-10-034 Rule X.C.6, ORA recommends that thee®7 3,768 accrue to the benefit of
ratepayers.

Notification of Provision of New NTP&S

In 2013, GOWC entered into a NTP&S contract witetomer water line insurance provider
HomeServe, USA Corporation (HomeServe), and in 2ighn generating revenues from as a
result of the contract® D.11-10-034 ATRs X.F and X.G govern the initiatiof new NTP&S

activities by Water Utilities. Rule X.F specifies:

When a utility initiates the offering of NTP&S thate designated as active or
passive in the table below, the utility shall paevinotice of such activity by
letter to the Director of the Division of Water aAddits and the Program
Manager of the Division of Ratepayer Advocates-WBtanch, within 30 days
of instituting such activity! [Emphasis added.]

ORA requested a copy of the notice that GOWC prexvith the Commission regarding its new
NTP&S contract with HomeServe, pursuant to ATR XGOWC responded “Objection. This
data request incorrectly assumes that the sergioesded by HomeServe USA Corp. are listed
in the ‘table’ referenced in D.11-10-034, when tisatot the case®*?

However, ATR X.G also provides direction for utéi to follow when initiating new NTP&S
activities that do not appear on the “table” reddrto by ATR X.F:

Any water or sewer utility that proposes to engiagde provision of new
NTP&S not included in the table below, using theess capacity of

assets or resources reflected in the utility’s nexerequirement, and which are
proposed to be classified as active as describegiinheshall file a Tier 3 advice

319 GOWC response to DR WW2-009, q. 4.

311D.11-10-034, Appendix A, p. A-16 contains a tatikssifying various types of NTP&S offerings aseit
“active” or “passive”.

312 GOWC response to DR WW2-010, q. 5.i.

137



© 00 N O 0o A WDN P

e e o
A W N B O

15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22

23
24

letter (see Resolution ALJ-202) with the Directbtlee Division of Water and
Audits seeking Commission approvai [Emphasis added.]

ORA examined GOWC'’s Advice Letter filings and wamsable to find an Advice Letter that
provided the information required by NTP&S Rule X.@s a result, it appears that at the time
of this report, GOWC has yet to formally disclobe provision of its new NTP&S contract with
HomeServe to the Commission other than as a kme @n page 44 of its Annual Repd'it. One
possibility is that GOWC is asserting that Home8dW P&S is not included in the “table”
referenced in ATR X.E and is a “passive” activibdaherefore is not required to comply with
the reporting requirements of either ATR X.E or XIHowever, GOWC's original premise that
the services provided by HomeServe are not listethe table referenced in D.11-10-034 is
incorrect. An examination of the table shows tHameServe, a company that provides
customer water line insurance, should fall undarst@@mer Ancillary Services” and thus be

classified as anactive NTP&S.

Consequently, ORA recommends that the Commissiquinee GOWC to file Tier 3 AL

notifying the Commission of its NTP&S contract witomeServe in accordance with ATR X.F.
ORA’s recommendation is based on the premise tRAVG’s contract with HomeServe should
be considered a customer ancillary service andlibudassified as aactive NTP&S on the

table referred to by rule X.F.

Annual Reporting of NTP&S Activities
The Commission’s ATRs also provide direction fort@raJtility’s annual reporting of NTP&S
activities. According to Rule X.E:

Each utility shall include information regarding NTP&S projects in its Annual
Reports, including but not be limited to the foliogy:.

313D.11-10-034, Appendix A, p. A-14.
314 See Annual Report discussion below.

138



OCoO~NOOUIDEWNPE

22
23
24
25

A detailed description of each NTP&S activity;

Whether and why it is classified active or pass

Gross revenue received;

Revenue allocated to ratepayers and to shaleisgs established in

the company's current general rate case;

A complete identification of all regulated assased in the transaction;

. A complete list of all employees (by positidtngt participated in
prowdmg the non-tariffed service, with amowiftime spent on
provision of the service;

7. If the NTP&S has been classified as activeuhoadvice letter
submission, provide the number of the advittelend the authorizing
Resolution; and

8. If the NTP&S did not require approval througtviae letter, provide the

date notice was given to the Commission.

PowpbdPE

o o

ORA reviewed GOWC's 2013 and 2014 Annual ReporthiéoCommission and found that
GOWC'’s contract with HomeServe was not reported@leith GOWC's other NTP&S
contracts under Excess Capacity and Non-TariffediGes>'® ORA asked GOWC why it failed
to report its HomeServe activity under Excess Ciypaad Non-Tariffed Services. In response,
GOWC stated that “Great Oaks had no ‘contractedities’ with HomeServe USA Corp. in
2013. For 2014, see Great Oaks’ Annual Report, &dheB-7, page 44>’

Although GOWC's explanation fails to explanmy it did not report HomeServe under Excess
Capacity and Non-Tariffed Services, GOWC’s 2014 dairReport indeed contains a listing for
“HomeServe Commissions” with revenues of $19,744aredule B-7 Miscellaneous Non-

operating Revenu&® However, it is inappropriate for GOWC to list H®meServe, NTP&S

315D.11-10-034, Appendix A, pp. A-13-A-14.

31 GOWC'’s 2014 Annual Report to the Commission p“Bxicess Capacity and Non-Tariffed Services” ongydli
three contracts with telecommunications providers.

37 GOWC response to DR WW2-010, q. 1.

318 GOWC 2014 Annual Report to the Commission, p. 44.

139



© 00 N O

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

contract activity under Miscellaneous Non-operatReyenue because it does not reflect the

NTP&S nature of the activity and does not othervagmply with Rule X.E.

Therefore, in accordance with ATR X.E, ORA recomd®ethat the Commission require GOWC
to report its NTP&S contract with HomeServe undeiExcess Capacity and Non-Tariffed
Services beginning with its 2015 Annual Reporti® €ommission.

Affiliate Transactions

On April 22, 2014, GOWC filed A.14-04-035 requegtapproval for Great Oaks Water
Corporation to acquire and control GOWC as pagrobverall corporate reorganization. On
October 14, 2014 GOWC and ORA filed a joint motionthe adoption of a Settlement
Agreement relating to the matters brought fortih4-04-035. The Commission subsequently
adopted the Settlement Agreement in D.15-03-006vigions addressed by the Settlement

Agreement include (but are not limited to):

1. The Reorganization is in the public interest... ankdl ssmplify reporting to
and regulation of GOWC by the Commission, all withany cost or
detriment to ratepayers or water service provideGOWC.

2. The Commission’s Affiliate Transaction Rules (asptéd in Decision (D.)
10-10-019) and Resolution W-4984 apply, and thatW\&Dand Corporation
are required to comply with such rules

3. The Parties expressly agree thatindependent audit shall be performed
and a report on such audit shall be submitted to tt Commission’s
Division of Water and Audits and to ORA on or befoe September 30,
2015.The audit report shall include financial infornmation the acquisition
and reorganization and compliance with the Affdidransaction
Rules..*Emphasis added.]

319D.15-03-0086, p. 4.

140



a b~ W N B

© 00 N O

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

As mentioned above, the Settlement Agreement pegvior an independent audit to be
performed and submitted to ORA on or before Sep&zr@b, 2015. However, on September 22,
2015 GOWC requested an extension for the audit mgoon until June 1, 2016 and the
Commission granted GOWC's requést.As a result, ORA will be unable to review the iaud

report before it files its testimony in the curr&@rRC.

Nevertheless, because it agreed the reorganizatiorbe “all without any cost or detriment to
ratepayers or water service provided by GOWEGOWC should take the necessary steps to
ensure that the expenses related to this auditaneecovered from ratepayers either in its next
GRC, or by any other mechanism.

D. CONCLUSION

In D.11-10-034, the Commission set forth rulesdibiClass A Water Utilities to follow

regarding NTP&S. These ATRs became effective 1uR011, allowing GOWC more than
enough time to have adequate procedures implemanteder to comply. Nevertheless, ORA’s
analysis has found three circumstances where GO®¢Gdiled to properly comply with the
ATRs. As aresult, ORA recommends that the Corsimrisrequire GOWC to comply with
reporting and disclosure ATRs X.F and X.E and trae the entirety of its NTP&S revenues
under $100,000 to its ratepayers, in accordande AR X.C.6.

320 GOWC response to DR MC8-010, q. 1.
321D.15-03-0086, p. 4.

141



© 00 N o o b

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23

Chapter 14: ESCALATION AND ATTRITION FILINGS

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter includes ORA’s recommendation for GO¥\ffost-test year revenue requirement
mechanism. For escalation and attrition filingsconformance with General Order 96-B, Class
A Water Utilities should file a Tier 1 Advice Lettproposing new revenue requirements. Advice
Letters should follow the escalation proceduresah in the Rate Case Plan for Class A Water
Utilities adopted in Decision 07-05-062 and mustude supporting workpapers. The
Commission should require GOWC to implement a pestyear revenue requirement
mechanism to adjust the escalation years 2017/a0d2018/2019 revenue requirement

whether GOWC is over- or under-earning.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) For GOWC's 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 escalationiattriear filings, the
Commission should require GOWC to file an Advicét&eproposing new revenue
requirements and corresponding revised tariff salesdwhether the filing results in
an increase or decrease in tariff rates.

2) ORA recommends that the final decision on GOWC’plfgation include an

Ordering Paragraph containing the following langriag

For escalation years 2017/2018 and 2018/2019, GGW&E file Tier 2 advice
letters in conformance with General Order 96-B psipg a new revenue
requirement and corresponding revised tariff scledGOWC's filings shall
include rate procedures set forth in the CommissiBiate Case PI&ff for Class

322D,07-05-062, Appendix A.

142



O~NO UL WN -

O

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24

A Water Utilities and shall include appropriate paging workpapers. The
revised tariff schedules shall take effect no eathan July 1, 2017 and July 1,
2018, respectively, and shall apply to service eead on and after their effective
dates. The proposed revisions to revenue requitesnaad rates shall be
reviewed by the Commission’s Division of Water agkgtlits (DWA). DWA

shall inform the Commission if it finds that thevised rates do not conform to the
Rate Case Plan, this order, or other Commissiorsides, and if so, reject the
filing.

C. DISCUSSION

Mandatory New Revenue Requirements for Escalation/#ition Years 2017/2018 and
2018/2019

Neither the rate case plan nor the revised raie plas require Class A Water Utilities to file
escalation advice letters to revise revenue regquargs and tariff schedules in between the Test
Years of a GRG? If the decision for this GRC Application does nequire GOWC to file
escalation/attrition year revisions, GOWC may clecsfile escalation advice letters only

during the years when it is under-earning, whileaging not to file attrition advice letters during
the years in which it is over-earning, thereby diraj any rate decrease regardless of how much,
or how often it is over-earning. Moreover, GOWCyha able to seek and obtain escalation

year increases even during the years when it imatiaally over-earning.

For instance, pursuant to the authority grantec@@WC in its last GRC, through the settlement
adopted by D.13-05-020, GOWC only filed an advetéek to increase its revenue requirement,
but never filed for a decrease. On May 16, 201@WE filed AL 240-W *“to increase the
revenue requirement by the agreed upon amount(if,8@3 (0.70%) as specified by D.13-05-

020.7%?* GOWC further describes its request was “to imgetralready-approved rates for the

323 Adopted in D.04-06-018, and D.07-05-062, respetyiv
324 AL 240-W, p. 2.

143



N

0 N oo o1 b~ W

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

year beginning July 1, 2014 and ending June 305,20 second of the three years
encompassed by the Settlement Agreement and D -IR205°

Instead of submitting to an earnings test to sugporequested increase as described in the Rate
Case Plan, GOWC cited to the D.13-05-020 SettlerAgrdement’'s Comparison Exhibit
showing an TY 2013/2014 adopted revenue amount45$1,442 and an Escalation Year
2014/2015 adopted revenue amount of $14,663,43@db@ainly on escalating the adopted TY
2013/2014 expensé€® AL 240-W also contained workpapers supportind@1$403 revenue
increase for 2014/2015, based mainly on escalat&dshown in the Comparison Exhiffit.

However, going forward the Commission should regyBOWC to submit to an earnings test
before being awarded any Escalation or AttritioraiYiecreases. The reason is a utility could be
vastly over-earning during the Escalation Year trifon Year and submitting to an earnings

test can prevent a utility being awarded an undueease.

For example, ORA points out that for the 2013/264ebrded year, a year that was close to
concluding in May 2014 as GOWC filed for its $10134ncrease via Advice Letter 240-W,
GOWC actuallyrecorded $16,487,099 in revenues while earning a 21.63%ahteturn®?®
Although this recorded information was not avaiaiol full when GOWC filed Advice Letter
240-W, an earnings test included in the calculatimn Advice Letter 240-W for the available
data during the pro-forma period would likely haegealed over-earning. ORA did not protest
Advice Letter 240-W and acknowledges that it is lete to correct past years. However,
requiring GOWC to file 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 kdan Advice Letter filings in accordance

325 |hi
Ibid.
326 AL 240-W, Exhibit A, Comparison Exhibit, Settlemekgreement.
327 AL 240-W, Exhibit B, workpapers, tab Summary ofiags, columns H and I.
328 GOWC Exhibit E, tab WP1- Summary of Earnings.

144



(62

PRRRPRERPRRRRE
OCO~NOUDWNROWOOON®

20

21

22
23
24
25

26

with the procedures set forth in Decision 07-05;06@luding an earnings test, will help prevent

GOWTC from again receiving revenue increases whisnaliready over-earning in the future.

The Commission has the authority to require dowdveatjustments if the utility is over-earning.
The Commission’s decision for California-Americarai& Company’s 2012 GRC included
such a requirement, stating in Ordering Paragraph 7

For escalation years 2013 and 2014, California AcaarWater Company shall
file Tier 2 advice letters in conformance with Gexl®rder 96-B proposing a
new revenue requirement and corresponding revesédtischedules for each
district. The filings shall include rate proceduset forth in the Commission’s
Rate Case Plan (D.07-05-062) for Class A Wateitldsl and shall include
appropriate supporting workpapers. The revisatf smhedules shall take effect
no earlier than January 1, 2013 and January 1,,283gectively, and shall apply
to service rendered on and after their effectiveslaThe proposed revisions to
revenue requirements and rates shall be reviewékdeb@ommission’s Division
of Water and Audits (DWA). DWA shall inform the @onission if it finds that
the revised rates do not conform to the Rate Chse this order, or other
Commission decisions, and if so, reject the fififiy.

ORA recommends that similar language be includetienCommission’s decision for GOWC'’s

current Application.

D. CONCLUSION

Consistent with the Rate Case Plan and D.12-064#0&6Commission should adopt the post-test
year ratemaking mechanism recommended by ORA becdgaessures the appropriate rate
increase or decrease in GOWC's revenue requireme&17/2018 and 2018/2019 regardless of

whether GOWC is over-or under-earning.

329D,12-06-016, Ordering Paragraph 7.

145



10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18

19

Chapter 15: BALANCING AND MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS

A. INTRODUCTION

Great Oaks Water Company’s (GOWC) application A0¥5301 requests continuation of its
existing balancing and memorandum accounts, wittetkexceptions listed below, as well as the
establishment of a Defined Benefit Plan Balancigaunt.

1) GOWC requests authorization to incorporate diat®and expenses associated with its
Low Income Customer Assistance Program into a suigehand establish a balancing account to
record over-and under-collections of such discoantsexpensed’ ORA addresses this
request in Chapter 16.

2) GOWC requests to modify the Monterey-Style WRABtount to “ . . . permit
amortization of the over- or under-collection ile #WRAM account when the balance exceed
two percent (2%) of the Company’s authorized reeemguirement for single-family residential
customers*!' ORA addresses this request below in sectioniC.5.i

3) GOWC requests to modify the Santa Clara VallegtéDistrict Memorandum Account
to “. .. remove the cap on expenses recoveratu@éapermit disposition of the proceeds of
litigation, if any, on an equal basis between tloenPany and its ratepayer§? ORA addresses
this request in Chapter 17.

GOWTC also requests to amortize and combine fivarzathg accounts as follows:

330 A 15-07-001, p. 5.
31 A.15-07-001, p. 5.
332 A.15-07-001, p. 6.

146



© 0O ~NO UL WNPEF

L
= O

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21

22

... authority to amortize the combined balancethe following
balancing accounts as of July 1, 2016. (1) AL ¥2% Audit
Cost Balancing Account; (2) Purchased Power Batanagiccount;
(3) Pump Tax, Non-Ag; (4) Pump Tax, Ag.; and (5) 286-W
Recovery of GRC Rehearing Settlement. The Compalhy
present the combined balances in these accoundgsrfortization,
with a date of the balances being May 31, 2016nwdhorization
from the Commission in this proceeditig.

Because GOWC filed its application on July 1, 20QRA reviewed account balances through
June 30, 2015. Only balances subiject to reviethigrate case (i.e., as of June 30, 2015) are

eligible to receive Commission authorization foraatization in this proceeding.

ORA reviewed each memorandum and balancing acaedinidually and recommends against
combining account balances for amortization. Tilshelp keep the accounting of the balances
separate and be more transparent and understarida@leUC staff and customers. ORA

addresses each of the memorandum and balancingrascseparately below.

GOWC also requests continuation of the Water Cb&tapital Mechanism, which is a trigger
mechanism that is shown in GOWC’ Tariff Prelimin&tatement K3* Although this is not a
balancing account, since GOWC grouped its requesbntinue the mechanism together with
memorandum and balancing accounts, ORA addreskereit The Commission should take no
action on the Water Cost of Capital Mechanism fQ\C.

B. KEY RECOMMENDATIONS

Memorandum Accounts

333 A.15-07-001, p. 8.
334 A.15-01-007, p. 9.

147



0o N o o0~ WN

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21

22

GOWC has 13 memorandum accounts with a balancegaftive $2,975,223.98, or
($2,975,223.98), as of June 30, 2635 The memorandum account with the largest balance
reported by GOWC is the Santa Clara Valley Watestrizit Memorandum Account with a June
30, 2015 reported balance of ($2,568,399.26). Mandum account balances other than the
Santa Clara Valley Water District Memorandum Acdoamount to ($406,824.72) as of June 30,
2015. The Santa Clara Valley Water District Menmoitiam Account is addressed separately in
Chapter 17 and the Low Income Customer Assistanogr®&n Memorandum account is
addressed separately in Chapter 16.

The Commission should require GOWC to close thieiohg eight memorandum accounts as

these are no longer necessary:

1) Military Family Relief Program Memorandum Account
2) City of San Jose Litigation Cost Memorandum Account
3) 2011 Certified Public Accountant Audit Cost Mematam Account
4) 2012 Certified Public Accountant Audit Cost Mematam Account
5) 2010 Tax Act Memorandum Account
6) Employee Health Insurance Memorandum Account
7) Debt Issuance Memorandum Account
8) CDPH Chromium-6 Compliance Memorandum Account
These eight accounts have $0 balances exceptdditit of San Jose Litigation Cost

Memorandum Account with a balance of ($877.13) ¢haiuld be amortized and the account

closed.

For the remaining three memorandum accounts OR&metends the following:

3% santa Clara Valley Water District Memorandum Aaupilitary Family Relief Program Memorandum
Account, Low Income Customer Assistance Program bramdum Account, City of San Jose Litigation Cost
Memorandum Account, 2011 Certified Public Accountandit Cost Memorandum Account, 2012 Certified Rub
Accountant Audit Cost Memorandum Account, 2010 Aak Memorandum Account, Contamination Proceeds
Memorandum Account, Employee Health Insurance Mamdum Account, Debt Issuance Memorandum Account,
CDPH Chromium-6 Compliance Memorandum Account, &at@hic Event Memorandum Account, Conservation
Lost Revenue and Expense Memorandum Account.

148



© 00 NO Ol WN PP

10

11
12
13
14

15
16
17

18
19

20
21
22

1) The Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account haslaa&ihce and should remain open.

2) The Conservation Lost Revenue and Expense Memaomaddwcount should remain open
and the entire balance should be reviewed for reddeness at the end of the drought
consistent with Tariff Preliminary Statement S &webolution W-4976. Further, the
Commission should direct GOWC to remove accourriesntor labor costs already
included in rates and discontinue such entriee¢atcount going forward.

3) The Contamination Proceeds Memorandum Account balah$657,007.29 as of June
30, 2015 should be credited to customers as sopossible.

Balancing Accounts

GOWC has 12 balancing accounts with ($275,990.6@)te as of June 30, 20%¥8. Of this
total reported balance in these 12 balancing adspanly ($44,336.84) or 16% is new balances
not composed of residual under- or over- collett@dnces from previously authorized

surcharges/surcredits.

The Commission should require GOWC to file an Advietter to close the following balancing
accounts:
1) “True Up Interim Rates to Final Rates” this acconas a $0 balance.

2) “Recovery of Multiple Over (Under) Collected” thegecount has a $0 balance.
The Commission should require GOWC to file an Advietter to amortize and close the

following balancing accounts and remove them fro®MBC’s Tariff Preliminary Statement,
where applicable. ORA does not have any adjussrtencOWC's reported residual account
balances for these five accounts:

%3 purchased Water Balancing Account, Purchased PBalancing Account, Pump Tax Non-Agricultural Sesvi
Balancing Account, Pump Tax Agricultural Servicd@®ing Account, Three balancing accounts to recove
previously approved M-WRAM balances for the follogyitime periods: M-WRAM — Recover 5/9/11 to 2/11A2
Surcharge 5/13/12 to 5/12/13, M-WRAM — Recover /2o 1/7/13 — Surcharge 1/15/13 to 1/14/14, and M
WRAM — Recover 1/10/13 to 8/8/14 — Surcharge 9/2(1@/1/15, M-WRAM “Memorandum” that tracks balasce
from 7/14/14 forward, as well as four other accsudisted on tab “1-A-1" of “GOWC Supplemental Respe to
ORA Data Request MC8-001(1).xIs” provided to ORASeptember 11, 2015: 1) “2009 & 2010 Audits,” 2)u&
Up Interim Rates To Final Rates,” 3) “Recovery afilliple Over (Under) Collected,” 4) “Recovery: Migle
Balancing & Memorandum Accounts Over (Under) Cditat.”

149



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27

28
29

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

M-WRAM - Recover 5/9/11 to 2/11/12 — Surcharge 3612 to 5/12/13
M-WRAM — Recover 4/16/12 to 1/7/13 — Surcharge511B to 1/14/14
M-WRAM - Recover 1/10/13 to 8/8/14 — Surcharge/®420 9/1/15

2009 & 2010 Audits

Recovery: Multiple Balancing & Memorandum Accoufitger (Under) Collection

The following balancing accounts should remain oged the account balances amortized or

adjusted and amortized, as summarized below fdr aacount:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Purchased Water Balancing Account — ORA does rsputie the reported balance of
N/A and the account should remain open in the etrettGOWC purchases water in the
future.

Purchased Power Balancing Account — The Commissionld require GOWC to file an
Advice Letter to amortize the June 30, 2015 baland¢bke account.

Pump Tax Non-Agricultural Service Balancing Accogrithe Commission should
require GOWC to correct two errors in GOWC's cadtign of surcharge revenue and
file an Advice Letter to amortize the adjusted JBBg2015 balance of $379,853.40 in
the account.

Pump Tax Ag Service Balancing Account - The Commirsshould require GOWC to
correct two errors in GOWC's calculation of sur@erevenue and file an Advice Letter
to amortize the adjusted June 30, 2015 balanc&,603%.89 in the account.

M-WRAM Balancing Account — The Commission shoulklegao action on GOWC'’s M-
WRAM Balancing Account and ORA reserves the righteview and protest the June
30, 2015 account balance of ($150,255.31) when GOWWEan Advice Letter to
recover the balance.

Additionally, the Commission should require GOWQus®e the adopted Weighted Rate

methodology for pump tax offset Advice Letters, aeqguire GOWC to explain and correct

billing discrepancies for surcharges from Advicetées 210-W and 227-W in July and August,

2013.

The summaryrable 15-Abelow shows the June 30, 2015 account balancesdr balancing

and memorandum account as well as a summary of ® R&bmmendation for each account.

150



Table 15-A Summary of Memorandum and Balancing Accont Balances

Over(Under) collection as of

6/30/15 ORA recomme ndation
Military Family Relief Program
Me morandum Account $ - close
City of San Jose Litigation Cost
Memorandum $ (877.13) amortizedaniose
Monterey-Style Water Revenue
Adjustment Mechanism Account
M-WRAM - Recover 5/9/11 to 2/11/12
Surcharge: 5/13/12 to 5/12| $ (28,729.90) amortize andselo
M-WRAM 2/11/12 to 4/16/12 M-WRAM ge N/A N/A
M-WRAM - Recover: 4/16/12 to 1/7/201
Surcharge 1/15/13to 1/14| $ (15,864.02) amortize andselo
M-WRAM - Recover 1/10/13 to 8/8/14
Surcharge 9/2/14 to 9/1/1% (152,532|34amortize and elos

M-WRAM Memorandum $

(150,255.3

no action, keep open and review fg
[pasonableness in Advice Letter

Certified Public Accountant Audit Cost
Me morandum Account

2009 & 2010 Audit

11,181.6[7 amortize alabe

2011 Audit Cost Memorand( - close
- close
2010 Tax Act Memorandum Account - close

55

n$

2012 Audit Cost Memorandyn$
$

$

Contamination Proceeds Memorandum

657,007.29

amortize andkepen

Employee Health Insurance
Me morandum Account

$ - close
Not included in GOWC's
workpaper in response to ORA
Debt Issuance Memorandum Account Data Request MC8-001. close
CDPH Chromium-6 Compliance
Memorandum Account $ - close
A.09-09-001 Limited Rehearing Under-
Collection Balancing Account $ (13,938.91) amortize andselo
Catastrophic Event Memorandum
Account $ - kemen

Conservation Lost Revenue and Expensge

keep open, direct GOWC to only bq
costs to the account that are

Me morandum Account $ (675,216.41)incremental to rates.
Purchased Water N/A |IN/A
Purchased Power $ (149,230.53) ($149,230.53¢k open
Groundwater other than Ag $ 253,951.3 [$379,853.40, keep op
Groundwater Ag irrigation $ 1,197.69| $1,697.8%fkepen
True-up interim rates to final rates $ - close
Multiple Accounts Recovery

Recovery of multiple over (under) collecte®l { close
Recovery: Muliple Balancing & Memorandi

account over (under) collectipf (20,588 61 pmortize andselo

TOTAL

$

(283,895.20) $

(157,492.

1)

151



C. DISCUSSION

This discussion addresses all GOWC’s memorandunialashcing accounts in the following

order:

« GOWC’s memorandum and balancing account balan@sfigal in its Tariff
Preliminary Statement Sections F through S:

©O© 00 ~NOo o b~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

1) Santa Clara Valley Water District Memorandum Acdo@reliminary
Statement F) See Chapter 17.

2) Military Family Relief Program Memorandum Accoufréliminary
Statement G)

3) Low-Income Customer Assistance Program Memorandoooént
(Preliminary Statement H) See Chapter 16.

4) City of San Jose Litigation Memorandum Account (iRrimary Statement
1)

5) Monterey-Style Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanistoodint
(Preliminary Statement J) and related accounts

= Discussion of GOWC'’s Request to Modify the Monte&tyle
Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanism

6) Water Cost of Capital Adjustment Mechanism (Pretiany Statement K)

7) Certified Public Accountant Audit Cost MemorandurocAunt
(Preliminary Statement L) and related accounts

8) 2010 Tax Act Memorandum Account (Preliminary StagatriVl)

9) Contamination Proceeds Memorandum Account (Prelnyistatement
N)

10)Employee Health Insurance Memorandum Account (freary
Statement O)

11)Debt Issuance Memorandum Account (Preliminary $tate P)

12)A.09-09-001 Limited Rehearing Under-Collection Baleng Account
(Preliminary Statement Q)

13)CDPH Chromium-6 Compliance Memorandum Account (Rrielary
Statement Q — duplicate)

14)Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account (Prelimirisigtement R)

15)Conservation Lost Revenue and Expense Memorandwouit
(Preliminary Statement S)

GOWTC'’s proposal to establish a Pension BalancingpAnt, (section 16) and
GOWTC'’s off-tariff accounts :

152



a b~ wN B

~N O

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22

17)Purchased Power Balancing Account
18)Pump Tax, Non-Agricultural Service and Agricultugsrvice (two
separate accounts)
19)True-up Interim Rates to Final Rates
20)Multiple Accounts Recovery (two separate accounts)
1. Santa Clara Valley Water District (SCVWD) Memorandum Account

(Preliminary Statement F)
See Chapter 17 for ORA’s discussion and recommamdédr this account.

2. Military Family Relief Program (MFRP) Memorandum Ac count
(Preliminary Statement G)

The Military Family Relief Program (MFRP) MemoramdwAccount, authorized via Advice
Letter 175-W in 2005, was established to recordtdfiy Family Relief Program cost and
uncollectible amounts resulting from compliancehvitie California Military Families Financial
Relief Act of 2005 as described Rule No. 23 of GOWM@riff. Rule 23 provides water utility
service shutoff protection for a 180-day periodamilies of service members who are called to
active duty. GOWC states that there are no enanelstherefore no balance in the MFRP
Memorandum Account as of June 30, 26¥5GOWC requests the continuation of this account

stating that the basis for establishing the accbaatnot changetf®

While GOWC may be correct that the impetus to éisfalbhe account has not changed, the fact
that the account has not had a single entry iméagly ten years since it was established
suggests the lack of need for the account. ORAmMeeends the Commission order GOWC to

close the account and remove all references tadbeunt from the Preliminary Statement G.

337 GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001, questiGeptember 11, 2015.
338 A.15-07-001, p. 9

153



A WODN B

© 00 ~N o U

10
11

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

3. Low-Income Customer Assistance Program Memorandum écount
(Preliminary Statement H)
See Chapter 16 addressing ORA'’s discussion andnreemdations on the Low-Income

Customer Assistance Program and related requests.

4. City of San Jose Litigation Memorandum Account
(Preliminary Statement 1)
This account discussion is included in Appendixu@ tb the inclusion of some information that
GOWC designated as confidential.

5. Monterey-Style Water Revenue Adjustment Mechanism Acount
(Preliminary Statement J)

i. GOWC should amortize the residual account balanceand the
Commission should take no action on the new balande the account
through 6/30/15
GOWTC has a Monterey-style Water Revenue Adjustrivethanism (WRAM) balancing

account that tracks quantity rate revenues coltiegteler Tariff Schedule No. 1 General Metered
Service Tiered Rates against revenues that wowld been collected under uniform quantity
rates. This revenue is from conservation ratesgeltbto single-family (SF) residential
customers>® Revenues recovered through service charges ateanked or recovered through

this account®® The account is described in GOWC's Tariff Prefiary Statement J.

The Monterey-Style Water Revenue Adjustment MedrarfPreliminary Statement refers to the
account as a memorandum account. However the Csstonishould require GOWC to correct
this tariff to state that the Monterey-Style WdRavenue Adjustment Mechanism is a balancing

account. This is because D.10-11-034 authoriziegaccount was clear that it was modeling the

339 Application 15-07-001, Exhibit D, Chapter 6, p. 4.
340 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement J.1.

154



=

©O© 00 ~NOo O b~

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17

18
19

account on previously adopted Monterey-style WRAMaunt in Cal Am’s Monterey District,

which was a balancing accouit.
GOWTC provided the following background on the acttou

Great Oaks’ Monterey-style WRAM (M-WRAM) account sva
authorized in D.10-11-034 and was implemented thinche filing
of Advice Letter 202-W. When Great Oaks first atpged to
amortize the balance in the M-WRAM through its Axbvi_etter
217-W, flaws in the design of Great Oaks’ conseovatates and
the M-WRAM were revealed. See, e.g., Advice Lst&l7-W —
218-W and Resolution W-4910. The Commission detezththat
the terms of the M-WRAM required modification ame terms
were modified through the filing of Advice Lette221-W and
222-W. ltis believed that there was a gap inatorization for
the M-WRAM during this period of time when the teyof the M-
WRAM were in flux3*?

Since that time, GOWC has successfully requestddaan authorized three surcharge
recoveries through the M-WRAM accounfable 15-Bsummarizes the balances in the M-

WRAM and three surcharges that the Commission htezed to date that are being

recovered in three separate balancing accdfhts.

341 Monterey-Style WRAM adopted for Cal Am’s Montergigtrict was a balancing account. See Decision36-1
005 Ordering Paragraph 9, which states “Cal-Anutb@rized to establish a new balancing account¢tond the
variations in revenue incurred under the Water RageAdjustment Mechanism, with any balance to aconterest
at the 90-day commercial paper rate. Cal-Am ithirauthorized to file an advice letter to amertiny such
balance at any time the balance exceeds 5% of grossl revenues and is anticipated to exceed 5§ftosé

annual revenues within the following six monthsttoe Monterey District.”

342 GOWC response to DR MC8-0086, q. 7.a.iii.

33 |n ORA's Data Request LWA-001, question 9.a., O&%ked regarding the Monterey-style WRAM surcharges
“[p]lease identify which balancing account theseoants are collected and recorded?” GOWC's respimnieates

in part that “[i]f ORA were to examine the spreagishpages associated with these described acqoespectively,
pages WP 2-A-11 RC, WP 2-A-19 RC, and WP 2-A-25 RIRA would see the balancing accounts where the M-

155



Table 15-B Monterey-Style Water Revenue Adjustmeniechanism Account (balances

rounded to nearest dollar)

Amount | Surcharge/ccf
6/30/2015 | Advice | Authorized for SF ORA
Balance’** Letter in AL Residential | Recommendation
M-WRAM -
Recover
5/9/11 to| ($28,729.90 Amortize residua
2/11/12 - residual| 223-W| ($337,211) $0.1013 b
alance and clos
Surcharge balance
5/13/12 to
5/12/13
M-WRAM
2/11/12 to N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
4/16/12 gap
M-WRAM -
Recover:
4/16/12 to| ($15,864.02 . .
1/7/2013 - residual 229'VX' ($278,075) $0.0836 Abmort'ze residua
alance and clos
Surcharge balance
1/15/13 to
1/14/14
M-WRAM -
Recover
1/10/13 to| ($152,532.34 Amortize residua
8/8/14 - residual| 242-W| ($317,818) $0.1059 b
alance and clos
Surcharge balance
9/2/14 to
9/1/15
M-WRAM .
Memorandum Review for
(7/14/14 — ($150,255.31 N/A N/A N/A Reasongbleness
6/30/15) Advice Letter

n

WRAM authorized surcharges collected are recordéahf this reason, ORA assumes the three authobakzaces
are each being amortized in three separate batpacitounts.
344«GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(1).glsVided to ORA September 11, 2015.

156



©O© 00 NO Ul WDN =

PR R R R R R
O UM WNERERO

=
\l

18
19

20
21

22

ORA verified the surcharge recoveries for eacthefthree surcharges:

1) Surcharge effective 5/13/12 to 5/12/13. ORA coragdhe “billings” shown in tab
“2-A-11 RC” of “GOWC Supplemental Response to ORAI®Request MC8-
001(1)” provided to ORA on September 11, 2015 ®hiiling data GOWC provided
in response to ORA Data Request LWA-001, questian®did not find any
discrepancied®

2) Surcharge effective 1/15/13 to 1/14/14. ORA coragdhe “billings” shown in tab
“2-A-19 RC” of “GOWC Supplemental Response to ORAI®Request MC8-
001(1)” to the billing data GOWC provided in resperio ORA Data Request LWA-
001, question 9 and did not find any discrepantigs.

3) Surcharge effective 9/2/14 to 9/1/15. ORA compdhed billings” shown in tab “2-
A-25 RC” of “GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA R¢guest MC8-001(1)”
to the billing data GOWC provided in response toABata Request LWA-001,
question 9 and did not find any discrepanéfés.

The Commission should require GOWC to amortize edi¢he residual balances in the M-

WRAM balancing accounts and implement surchargesdover those residuals.

Regarding the account balance in the M-WRAM Memduen, ORA requested supporting
documentation in Data Request MC8-006, question ard 7.a.ii, which stated:

“The following questions are regarding the file GGWesponse to MC8-001,
tab “2-A-15-RCM-WRAM Memo” for the time period 7/12D14 — 12/29/2014.

i. Provide all calculations and supporting docuragah behind the

345 To verify the surcharge revenue ORA summed th@ 2dtcharge 3 revenue of $191,567.41 shown initéhe f
“GOWC Response to ORA Data Request LWA-001 (92 added that to the 2013 surcharge revenue from
surcharge 3 of $117,150.50 shown in the file “GOR&Sponse to ORA Data Request LWA-001 (9d3).” ORA
found a difference of $158.4.

348 To verify the surcharge revenue ORA summed th&2itcharge 7 revenue of $230,854.46 shown initéhe f
“GOWC Response to ORA Data Request LWA-001 (9@8)d added that to the surcharge 7 revenue of $31,70
shown in the file “GOWC Response to ORA Data Retju#¢A-001 (9d4).”

347 To verify the surcharge revenue ORA summed thet 2Ditcharge 13 revenue from September through
December 2014 of $60,978.59 shown in the file “GORESponse to ORA Data Request LWA-001 (9d4)” and
added that to the January — June surcharge reWemesurcharge 13 of $104,607.43 shown in the*"@OWC
Response to ORA Data Request LWA-001 (9d5).”

157



© 00 ~NOoO ok~ WwNEk

[ S S S I
a M W N -, O

el el e
© 0~

N
o

21
22
23
24
25
26

calculation of the “Actual Billed Tiered” columm@luding tariff
sheets, actual sales volumes, billing data, aneradievant
documentation).

il. Provide all calculations and supporting docutaéion behind the
calculation of the “Projected Billed Uniform” (inadling tariff
sheets, actual sales volumes, and other relevannaentation).”

In response GOWC stated “For subparts i and iidsgé@ submitted with Great Oaks Advice
Letter 242- W. If you do not have access to or cafind this data, please contact Great Oaks
and a data disk will be sent to you with more tharMB of data.”

ORA reviewed the data submitted with GOWC'’s Advietter 242-W, which contained
information through June 27, 2014. However, thisribt provide support for GOWC’s

balances from 7/14/14 through 12/29/14. The Comsimisshould take no action on this account
and ORA reserves the right to review and protestattcount balance of ($150,255.31) when
GOWC requests recovery of the balance through ancAd_etter.

ii. GOWC'’s Request to Modify the Monterey-Style WRAM toTrigger
When Balance Reaches 2% of Single-Family Residenti@evenues
Instead of Total Revenues Should Be Denied
In Resolution W-4910, the Commission stated thie¥ahg in regards to Advice Letter 217-W

requesting to amortize the M-WRAM:

GOWTC calculates the two percent threshold for aiziag the
Monterey-style WRAM using only the single-familysidential
revenue requirement. This is not consistent witlatthe
Commission has allowed other utilities to do, whiglko use total
revenues, and not just single-family revenuesatoutate whether
the two percent threshold is met [footnote omitté{]

348 Resolution W-4910, P.6.

158



=

©O© 00 ~NOo o b~

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

As a result, the Commission ordered GOWC to filaea 2 Advice Letter to clarify in GOWC'’s

tariff that the two percent threshold is basedataltauthorized revenué®’
GOWC states that:

[a]Jmortization of the balance in the WRAM accouwntriggered
when the balance exceeds two percent (2%) of tmep@ay’s
authorized total revenue requirement, even thobhgltonservation
rates only apply to single-family residential custys. The
Company requests a modification to the terms oiMiAM
account so as to permit amortization of the oveurmler-
collection in the WRAM account when the balanceeexis two
percent (2%) of the Company’s authorized revengairement for
single-family residential customet®

GOWTC'’s rationale behind this request is two-fold:

1) It will result in more frequent amortization of thalance in
the account thereby avoiding rate shock resultiogfthe
higher surcharges that result when the higher at@df
of the total revenue requirement) is amortized; and

2) It more closely tailors the amortization point bétaccount
balance to the portions of the Company revenueighat
affected by the Monterey-Style WRAM account (i.e.,
single-family residential customer revenu&s).

ORA is not persuaded that rate shock is resultiogp the current surcharges. The three

surcharges to date have been between 8 and 11psendsf. However, during the time period

from January 15, 2013 through May 12, 2013 two MAWRsurcharges were in effect

349 Resolution W-4910, Ordering Paragraph 2.
30 Application 15-07-001, P. 5.
%1 Application 15-07-001, Exhibit D, Chapter 6, p. 4.

159



w

© 00 N o o b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19

concurrently for a total surcharge of $0.1829 Over the course of these three M-WRAM
surcharges, an average customer using 10 ccf pethfithas paid between $0.84 and $£°85
per month for M-WRAM surcharges, which is 2.2-4.8¢4he average bift>

Under GOWC's proposal, the customers would stleh pay the bulk of these charges. Thus,
rate shock would not be affected, if it is expecethat all. If the surcharges rise to a level
greater than 5% of the authorized revenue, the Cesiom’s Standard Practice allows those
balances to be recovered over a longer periodrad twhich will reduce the impact on customer
bills.>**® Notably the largest M-WRAM surcharge customensegienced was during January 15,
2013 through May 12, 2013 when two M-WRAM surchargeerlapped. Overlapping
surcharges are more likely to occur if the accasiaimortized more frequently and this will not
reduce rate shock. Also while using single-famdgidential customer revenues to calculate the
2% threshold is linked to the customer class thaffected by the Monterey-Style WRAM
account, implementing this policy is not simple &gge the Commission does not adopt revenue
requirements by customer class. Determining thgleifamily customer revenue requirement
will involve estimation and judgment when GOWC sulignits Advice Letter for amortization.
This will make a simple Advice Letter filing to amiae the balance more complex and difficult

to verify.

The Commission should reaffirm its direction froradglution W-4910 that the two-percent
threshold should be based on total authorized teagand deny GOWC'’s request to trigger the

52$0.0836/ccf for the surcharge approved in Adviettdr 229-W-A + $0.1013 for the surcharge appraved
Advice Letter 223-W.

35310 ccf per month is the average usage from Apiitinal 5-07-001, Exhibit C, Proposed Customer Notice
354($0.836 per ccf x 10 ccf per month) = $0.84 penthand ($0.1849 per ccf x 10 ccf per month) = $1&r
month.

% Calculation is based upon the average 2015/20lLsked in A.15-07-001, Exhibit C, Proposed Custer
Noatice in the Bill Comparison table, excluding tBBUC Fee and City Utility Tax. This bill amount$ig4.82 for
two months, which equals $37.41. $0.84/$37.41x4@.2% and $1.85/$37.41x 100 = 4.9%.

% Standard Practice U-27-W, Item 64.

160



N

~N o Ok~ w

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

amortization when the balance reaches 2% of autdrievenues for single-family residential

customers.

6. Water Cost of Capital Adjustment Mechanism
(Preliminary Statement K)
GOWC states that it requests the continuationisfabcount, that the purpose is to provide an

automatic adjustment (up or down) to the Compaagigpted return on equity, and that the

reasons and basis for establishing the accountrzvehanged>’

The Water Cost of Capital Adjustment Mechanismasanbalancing or memorandum account.
It is a trigger mechanism that provides an adjustrteethe adopted return on equity. Since the
Water Cost of Capital Adjustment Mechanism was auzled in the cost of capital proceeding
for the period ending June 30, 20%8any changes to the mechanism or extensions of the
mechanism need to be addressed in Great Oakstasibf capital application scheduled to be
filed in 2017 and effective July 1, 203%. The mechanism has benchmarks that change each
year. Determining what the benchmarks should heefisas the reasonableness and
appropriateness of the mechanism itself needs examined in the context of the cost of capital

review.

Since the Water Cost of Capital Adjustment Mechanisnot a balancing or memorandum
account and since it is a cost of capital issus,nbt appropriate to make recommendations on
the mechanism in this GRC. The Commission shakd ho action on the Water Cost of
Capital Adjustment Mechanism for GOWC.

%7 A.15-01-007, p. 9.

%8 D 13-05-027.

39 Letter granting extension with conditions from ity Sullivan, Executive Director, CPUC, Januarp815,
and Response letter accepting conditions from Qalid-American Water Company, California Water $av
Company, Golden State Water Company and San Joss Wampany, January 20, 2015.

161



12
13
14

15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27

7. Certified Public Accountant Audit Cost Memorandum Account
(Preliminary Statement L)
The purpose of the Certified Public Accountant A@ibst Memorandum Account is to record

and track expenses incurred by the utility in conmg with Commission Decision 10-12-057,
Ordering Paragraphs 5 — 0. Those Ordering Paragraphs state:

5. Great Oaks Water Company must engage an independ
Certified Public Accountant, with utility client perience, to
perform a full and complete audit of the compangiiweing with
all transactions as of January 1, 2009. Great W&kier Company
must continue to have annual audits unless thiginement is
rescinded by a future Commission decision.

6. Great Oaks Water Company must comply with thieveng
minimum requirements in choosing a Certified PuBlocountant
for an annual audit required by the preceding GnddParagraph:

a. Great Oaks Water Company must solicit audit psals
from multiple Certified Public Accountants who are
experienced in auditing regulated public utilities
California.

b. Great Oaks Water Company must submit its recaresbst
copies of all bids to the Director of the Commissso
Division of Water and Audits within 10 days of issice or
receipt, respectively.

c. Great Oaks Water Company must prepare and stmit
the Director of the Division of Water and Auditsvatten
summary of its evaluation of the proposals andha!
criteria applied to the selection process withird2ays of
selecting a Certified Public Accountant.

30 GOWC Preliminary Statement L. 1.

162



a b~ wN B

O 00 N O

10
11
12

13

14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

d. Following preapproval, Great Oaks Water Company
must submit a copy of an executed engagement tettee
Director of the Division of Water and Audits withir®
days of its execution. These documents shall all be
confidential pursuant to General Order 66-C.

7. Great Oaks Water Company must file a Tier 2 @siatter for
preapproval of its selection process for engagmgelected
Certified Public Accountant. Great Oaks Water Conypaay
solicit and retain a Certified Public Accountant foultiple annual
audits; the required preapproval sought by adwatted may cover
that multi-year period. The advice letter mustunid the following
information:

a. The audit proposal and copies of all bids;

b. The written summary of its evaluation of thepwsals
and all the criteria applied to the selection pss¢e

c. Any other justifications for the proposed seatatt
d. The scope of the audit engagement;

e. The draft engagement letter; and

f. The cost of the audit engagement.

These documents shall all be confidential purst@a@eneral
Order 66-C.

8. Great Oaks Water Company must submit all anaudited
financial statements, the related disclosures hedttest opinion
of the Certified Public Accountant to the DivisiohWater and
Audits (or successor organization) annually onefole March 31
of the subsequent year beginning on March 31, 20r@alendar
year 2011. The 2009 and 2010 audited financiaéstahts must
be completed and submitted on or before Octobe2@11. The
audited financial statements must be filed coneumeth filing
the Annual Report required by General Order 104-A.

163



a b~ wN B

O 00 N O

10

11
12
13

14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22

9. Great Oaks Water Company may file a Tier 1 asligtter to
establish a Certified Public Accountant Audit Celgmorandum
Account which shall accrue interest using 1/12hefinost recent
month's interest rate on Commercial Paper (prihmegtmonths),
published in the Federal Reserve Statistical Relgasl3.

10. Great Oaks Water Company may file a Tier 3@aleatter to

amortize reasonable costs recorded in the Certifidalic

Accountant Audit Cost Memorandum Account concureiti

other balancing accounts’ or memorandum accouetsivery on

an annual basis.
GOWC'’s workpaper shows three line items relatetthimaccount: “2009 & 2010 Audits,”
which is listed as a balancing/reserve account] 128udit Cost Memorandum,” and “2012

Audit Cost Memorandum” that are listed as memoramdacounts®!

GOWTC requests to combine the balance in the “AL-YA23 Audit Cost Balancing Account”

with the balance in four balancing accounts andréimeothe combined balanée
“2009 & 2010 Audits”

Resolution W-4928, dated August 2, 2012, resolv@WWE's request in Advice Letter 225-W to
recover the balance in the account of ($139,261a8&)f January 3, 2012 for the 2009 and 2010
audits. The surcharge approved via this resolwtias for a 12 month period and it ended in
August 2013. The residual remaining in the acc@atcredit to customers of $11,173.19. This
amount should not be combined with other balancésioould simply be amortized and returned

to customers.

%1 5ee “GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA Data Retyl@8-001(1).xls,” tab “1-A-1.”
32 A.15-07-001, p. 8.

164



O 01 A WN

10
11
12
13

“2011 Audit Cost Memorandum” and “2012 Audit Cost Memorandum”

Resolution W-4973 approved GOWC's request to rec(®8,586) for the 2011 audit cost and
($46,014) for the 2012 audit cd§t. GOWC has not conducted any further audits sifde %*
These balances have been fully amortized and tmuatbalances are $0 as of June 30, 28715.
The Commission should require GOWC to close theifi@er Public Accountant Audit Cost

Memorandum Account.
Results of Most Recent Audit Report

ORA examined the most recent audit report from 28i@ notes that the independent auditor did
not find any instances of improper accounting inMBOs financial statements. The opinion of
the auditor was that “In our opinion, the consdidifinancial statements referred to above
present fairly, in all material respects, the ficiahposition of Great Oaks Water Company as of
December 31, 2012, and the results of its operatamal cash flows for the year then ended, in

conformity with accounting principles generally epted in the United States of Americg>”

363 Resolution W-4973, Finding and Conclusion 2, and.p

34 GOWC Response to DR LWA-002, g. 8. a.

3% See “GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA Data Retyl@8-001(1).xls,” tab “1-A-1.”

3¢ GOWC Response to ORA Data Request LWA-2, queStj@itachment “GOWC Response to ORA Data
Request LWA-002(9).

165



© 00 N o o A WNPE

=Y
o

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20
21
22

8. 2010 Tax Act Memorandum Account
(Preliminary Statement M)
GOWTC requests continuation of this account anestidtat the reasons and basis for establishing

the account have not chang®d.The purpose of the account is to track on a CPUC-
jurisdictional, revenue-requirement basis the intpat the Tax Relief, Unemployment

Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation A204D (Tax Relief Act) not otherwise

reflected in rates from April 14, 2011 until théeetive date of the revenue requirement changes
in the Utility’s next General Rate Ca¥8. GOWC established this account in accordance with
Resolution L-411A. GOWC reports that the balamcthis account is $0 because there are no

entries in the account®

ORA asked GOWC in Data Request LWA-002, questiaa.10Does any of the business
property GOWC placed in service after Septemb@0&0 through December 31, 2014 qualify
for bonus depreciation under Section 168(k) oflR@?” GOWC responded on September 17,
2015 that “Great Oaks has requested informatiothisndata request from its tax preparer and
will provide a supplemental response as soon asifges As of October 19 when publishing

this report, GOWC still has not responded to thisggion.

Given GOWC'’s response to ORA'’s questions regar8iogus Depreciation, ORA does not
know whether GOWC has any qualifying property.

The reasons and basis for establishing the ac¢@mwet changed and the federal government has
not extended the bonus depreciation tax benefit@2014. Furthermore, since GOWC has
not noted any benefit from the Tax Relief Act si2€40 when it was enacted, it is unlikely that

GOWC will experience a benefit going forward and themorandum account is unnecessary.

37 A.15-07-001, p. 9.
368 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement M.
39 GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001, JulRQZ5.

166



N

© 00 N O O0ohb~w

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22

The memorandum account should close and be renimmedGOWC's preliminary statement
tariff.
9. Contamination Proceeds Memorandum Account

(Preliminary Statement N)
GOWTC requests continuation of this memorandum aucand states that the reasons and basis

for establishing the account have not charnj®drhe purpose of the Contamination Proceeds
Memorandum Account is established in accordande Wil0-10-018 to account for funds
received by the Utility in the form of damage awsaethd settlements from parties responsible or
allegedly responsible for contamination of the Camps water supply and/or plant in

service®’!

GOWTC received a settlement payment of $654,800u@al a 2003 MTBE contamination and
credited the account when it was first opened pt&aber 2012 via Advice Letter 228-W-A.
Since that time the account balance had not eameest in GOWC'’s workpaper provided in
response to ORA MC8-001, question 1.a. AccordinG®WC, this is because it is not required
to earn interest under the authorization for theant®’? It is unusual for a memorandum or
balancing account not to earn interest and GOWGrdsanterest for every other memorandum
and balancing account that GOWC has. Furthernmuexest is required to be tracked in
accordance with Standard Practice U-2724¥GOWC included a calculation of interest in its
September 11, 2015 Supplemental response to MC84d@drest from September 2012 through
June 30, 2015 is $2,207.22.

GOWC has not spent any money on replacement ordiatiran due to the 2003 MTBE

contamination as of September 4, 2615GOWC states that its “[rleplacement or remediatio

370 A 15-07-001, p. 9.

371 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement N.

372 GOWC response to DR MC8-006 q. 5.a.ii.
373 See Item 54.

374 GOWC response to DR LWA-001, q. 7.a.

167



ol

©O© 00N O

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

needs due to the 2003 MTBE contamination are ptigsemknown. See Advice Letter 228-W-
A 375

The Commission should require GOWC to amortizebddance in the account $657,007.29 as of

June 30, 2015 in a credit to customers distribatedoon as possible. ORA agrees with GOWC

that the account should remain open for any futorégamination damage awards or settlements.
10. Employee Health Insurance Memorandum Account

(Preliminary Statement O)
The Company requests continuation of this memonanaiccount and states that the reasons and

basis for establishing the account have not chaff§e@ihe account records incremental
increases in employee health insurance expensgdtingdrom the Patient Protection and
Affordable Care Act (ACAY’’ This account was established in D.13-05-020 adgi
settlement between ORA and GOWC.

However, since the account was established, trere been no entries into the account and the
balance in the account is $6. The account should be closed. The ACA was sigmedaw on
March 23, 2010 and implemented health care inserahanges primarily from 2010 through
20143%™ Although there are still changes occurring in®2@hd beyond, the key features of the
law have been implement&¥. The effects of the law on GOWC's costs shoul@dyetured in
recorded numbers and there is no need for this mamam account going forward. Since the
balance in the account is $0 and there have not e entries during the years the key features
of the ACA were implemented, this provides furteepport that there is no need to continue the
Employee Health Insurance Memorandum Account gtongard.

375 GOWC response to DR LWA-001, q. 8.b.

376 A 15-07-001, p. 10.

377 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement O.

378 GOWC'’s Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001, Ju)\2015.

37 http://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/facts/timeline/timelitext.htm] accessed September 2, 2015.
380 hitp://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/facts/timeline/timelitext.htm] accessed September 2, 2015.

168



0o N o 0o B~ WN R

10
11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20

11.Debt Issuance Memorandum Account
(Preliminary Statement P)
The Debt Issuance Memorandum Account was establighiesuant to D.13-05-027 adopting a

settlement between ORA and GOWRE. The purpose of the memorandum account is to decor
additional costs, including, but not limited to side legal counsel and consulting services,
business reorganization, audit, accounting, anghtegaration, associated with issuing debt
during the period of time from July 1, 2013 throulyme 30, 2018**> GOWC does not mention
in its application any proposal for this account.

On October 10, 2014 GOWC did issue $4,000,000rig term debt® to John Roedet*
Nevertheless, since the account was establishety G ports that there have been no entries

into the account and the balance in the accousa &>

D.13-05-027 authorized this account through Jun&806. Within 30 days of June 30, 2016,
GOWTC should be authorized to file a Tier 3 Adviaster to amortize any balance in the
account and close the account and remove it frenpteliminary statement tariff. If there is no
balance in the account as of June 30, 2016, GOWGldlbe required to submit a Tier 1 Advice
Letter to close the account and remove it frompitediminary statement tariff.

12.A.09-09-001 Limited Rehearing Under-Collection Balacing Account
(Preliminary Statement Q)
The A.09-09-001 Limited Rehearing Under-CollectBaiancing Account® was authorized by

Decision 13-11-009 adopting a settlement betweeA @l GOWC for a surcharge to recover

381 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement P.

382 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement P.

33 GOWC Annual Report, Schedule A-26.

34D.14-09-006 Attachment A Settlement Agreementiec.

35 GOWC'’s Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001, Ju)\2015

3% This account is also referred to in GOWC'’s workgrags the “Settle 2009 GRC DPAD Calc & Mgmt Lbrodl
To Non Utility Activities.” GOWC confirmed that ib is the same account in response to ORA Data ¢&:dUC8-
006

169



o 01~ WN B

O 0

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24

$276,351 to be spread over test year 2013/2014tedigples forecast resulting in a surcharge of
$0.0576 per ccf for a 12 month period. The accbandtan under-collected balance of
($13,938.91) on June 30, 20¥%. The amount in this account is a residual fromratsarge that
did not recover the full amount of under-collectiorhe Commission should require GOWC to
file an Advice Letter to amortize the June 30, 2d%dual balance in the account and close the

account and remove it from GOWC's Tariff Prelimip&tatement.

13.CDPH Chromium-6 Compliance Memorandum Account
(Preliminary Statement Q - duplicate)
GOWTC requests continuation of this memorandum aucand states that the reasons and basis

for establishing the account have not charijdrhe purpose of this account is to track
expenditures (capital and operating costs) dueneptiance with the final Chromium-6
Maximum Contaminant Level or drinking water starbladopted by the California Department
of Public Health’®® GOWC's tariff states that this memorandum accasita be closed as part
of this GRC pursuant to a reasonableness re¥idw.

ALJ Kelly's 8/5/15 ruling states:

Resolution W-4965 provides Great Oaks the authtwityack
costs associated with complying with the adoptedmium-6
MCL. Resolution W-4965 determined that the CDPHdDium-
6 Memorandum Account should be reviewed and clasaghart of
this general rate case proceeding.

Chromium 6 was last sampled in 2014 and the rewdts at 7.7
parts per billion (ppb) (E-mail from Water Boaraf$ton July 28,
2015). The highest chromium 6 level sampled in 20&8 8.3 ppb.
These results are lower than the chromium 6 MCLM®ppb.

37«GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA Data Reques3-BMI1(1),” provided to ORA on September 11, 2015.
388 A.15-01-007, p. 10.

389 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement Q (duplicatégni 1.

390 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement Q (duplicatégni 2.

170



Since the samples are less than 10 ppb, the mimgjtor
requirements provide future monitoring on an aniaais.

Consistent with the recent monitoring results isloot appear
that Great Oaks’ will incur treatment costs forarhium-6 in the
next three years that would necessitate keepinlyldraorandum
Account for Chromium VI. Within 20 days of this ing) Great
Oaks shall provide evidence as to why any futweatinent costs
which may be required cannot be addressed in aZTAd.

In its August 24, 2015 response to the ALJ’'s Ryl@QWC stated:

Great Oaks does not dispute that, so far, chrontisampling has
produced results below the MCL established for dampe
purposes. Great Oaks requests that it be prowviaédall
communications on this subject, including the “Brfram Water
Board staff on July 28, 2015” referenced in the ARuling. With
those communications, Great Oaks will be bettes &bl
understand the process behind the information mtcurethis
subject. Upon receipt of the requested commumicatiGreat
Oaks will agree not to pursue its request contionatf the CDPH
Chromium-6 Compliance Memorandum Account and vediaver
any associated costs through other Commission guoes.

Since the CDPH Chromium-6 Compliance Memoranduno@aaicwas established on December
5, 2013%*** there have been no entries into the account anbakance in the account is ¥6.
The Commission should require GOWC to submit aniéal\zetter closing the account and

removing it from GOWC'’s preliminary statement tarif

%1 See Resolution W-4965.
3924«GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA Data Reques3-BMIL(1),” provided to ORA on September 11, 2015.

171



0o N o 0o B~ WN R

10
11

12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23

14. Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account
(Preliminary Statement R)
GOWTC requests continuation of this account anestitat the reasons and basis for establishing

the account have not chang®d.The Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account walscaized
by CPUC Resolution E-3238, dated July 24, 1991e gdirpose of the Catastrophic Event
Memorandum Account is to record and recover thésaassociated with the restoration of
service and utility facilities affected by a cataphic event declared to be a disaster or state of

emergency by competent federal or state autharitfes

There have been no entries into the account anddt@unt balance is $0 as of June 30, Z835.
The Commission should authorize this account tdicoa in case of a catastrophic event

declared to be a disaster or state of emergency.

15.Conservation Lost Revenue and Expense Memorandum Acunt
(Preliminary Statement S)
The purpose of the Conservation Lost Revenue apeériiSe Memorandum Account, as stated in

GOWTC'’s Preliminary Statement S is “to remove timaficial disincentive to conserve under the
policy of the California Public Utilities CommissiCPUC), and promote conservation
consistent with the Governor's Emergency Droughtl®=tion of January 17, 2014.” The
account has a balance of ($675,216.41) as of Jun2035. The Conservation Lost Revenue
and Expense Memorandum Account was establishector@dance with Resolution W-4976,
adopting drought procedures for water conservatatigning and service connection moratoria,
dated February 27, 2014.

It would be inappropriate to amortize the balamcthis GRC as of June 30, 2015 because the

Tariff Preliminary Statement S and Resolution W-8@Xplain that as part of the procedure for

393 A.15-01-007, p. 10.
394 GOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement R.
39 “GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA Data Reques3-BMI1(1),” provided to ORA on September 11, 2015.

172



© 00 N O oA WDN P

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20

recovery of the account balance “the balance $leateduced by an amount equal to a 20-basis
point reduction in the most recently adopted returrequity for the utility. Then, if necessary,
the utility shall further reduce the balance in ihemorandum Account to a level sufficient to
ensure that such recovery does not cause the wtiléxceed its authorized rate of return for the
period covered by the Memorandum Accoutif. The drought is still ongoing and thus the
calculation has not been applied to the accouminoal yet for the time period covered by the
Memorandum Account. GOWC should continue to tithekbalance in the account until the end
of the drought and then amortize the balance ior@ence with Tariff Preliminary Statement S
and Resolution W-4976.

However, ORA examined the account entries in thenso of GOWC'’s workpaper labeled
“Conservation Expenses Not Already Included In B&t&’ One adjustment should be made to
the running account balance now and further adjestenmay be warranted once the
Commission conducts the full reasonableness reafdive account balance.

It is clear that the account is intended to traméts incremental to those costs already included in
rates®® However, GOWC booked into the account 50 emalies at 15 minutes each, 45
individual letters including the labor to develagch letter. All of this work was conducted by
Tim Guster®® whose salary and benefits are covered by rategageed rates and for this

reason these costs are not incremental to cos@dglincluded in rates.

When ORA asked GOWC to provide supporting docuntemdo show that the salaries and

benefits of the employee(s) or person(s) who pexithe 50 email replies at 15 minutes each

3% preliminary Statement S Section 4.d.

397 GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA Data RequestBAgL), Tab “2-A-24 RC Conservation Memo,”
column K.

39 Under the accounting procedures portion of GOWKaEff Preliminary Statement S, it states in phgtt‘the
following entries shall be recorded monthly in tMfemorandum Account . . . Expenses of the utilityoasated with
conservation not already included in rates.”

399 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, question 4. d.

173



© 00 N O o~ WDN P

e S
w N Lk O

14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

and the labor for the 45 individual letters are oibierwise included in rates, GOWC declined
and instead asserted that “[tlhe conservation aragrdid not exist at the time salaries and
benefits for Great Oaks were authorized in D.1308: All actions of employees related to
additional conservation actions are incrementaitatél costs and are in addition to actions for
which salaries and benefits were authorized in @3-820." This explanation is not credible
as Great Oaks does not experience additional edsta one of its executives spends a few
hours to communicate with customers regarding droogessaging and ratepayers should not
shoulder additional dollars for this work. Bookiladpor costs already in rates in the
Conservation Lost Revenue and Expense Memorandwouit is not consistent with the Tariff
Preliminary Statement S or Resolution W-4976 thguire costs booked to the account to be
incremental to those costs already included irsraithe Commission should direct GOWC to
remove this entry and other similar entries tortt@morandum account and to discontinue such

entries to the account going forward.

16. GOWC Request for a Pension Expense Balancing Accoun
GOWC requests a pension expense balancing accodmravides the following explanation:

.. . due to changes in Company personnel (retinésoed
resignation of more senior employees and the hoingew and
younger employees) and investment rates of retbenamounts
needed to maintain funding at the same 110% les&t lchanged.
To ensure necessary funding of the plan, the Cognigan
proposing to revise the schedule of funding (asvshio Exhibit E,
GRC Workpapers, A&G Expenses, p. WP-6) and reghest
addition of a balancing account to ensure thaptae is neither
over- or under- funded and that the expenses atedawith such

funding are neither over- nor under-collected tgforates'>®

400 A 15-07-001, Exhibit D, Report on Results of Opieras, Chapter 5 Operating Expenses, Section 1.C.24

174



0o N oo o0~ WN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

As explained in Chapter 5 regarding pension expgrike settlement adopted in D.13-05-020 is
binding on both GOWC and ORA. Specifically, D.13-020 stated in Conclusion of Law 8 that
“[a] seven-year schedule, with updated assumpiiotise actuarial modeling for the employer
contributions, as follows: $680,000 per year bemigrin Test Year 2013/2014 through rate year
2020/2021 is reasonable.” Thus, D.13-05-020 adbateeven-year schedule of funding for
pension expenses with no balancing account. lidvioel inappropriate to disrupt the settlement
by modifying the funding schedule for pensionsgddressed in Chapter 5 of this report) or to
add a balancing account.

17.Purchased Power Balancing Account:
GOWTC requests that it be authorized to maintaiRitechased Power balancing account. The
account tracks the difference between adopted pmates and actual power rates multiplied by
actual kilowatts used per the applicable rate saleéd® The June 30, 2015 balance in the
account is ($149,230.53J°0RA reviewed GOWC's purchased power invoices fersample
month of June 2014 and did not note any discrepandcOWC should be authorized to
continue to maintain the Purchased Power balarastogunt and amortize the balance as of June
30, 2015.

401 A 15-07-001, p. 7.
402«GOWC Supplemental Response to ORA Data Reques3-BMI1(1),” provided to ORA on September 11, 2015.

175



o 01 A W NP

\‘

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23

24
25

26

18.Pump Tax— Non-Agricultural Service and Agricultural Service
GOWTC has two Incremental Cost Balancing Accountpitonp tax; one for non-agricultural
service pump tax and one for agricultural serviemp tax}°®> GOWC states that each account
tracks “[o]ver-collections and under-collectionspoimp tax pass-through costs resulting only
from administrative and other delays, not from gemto or elimination of the pump tax

rate.” %

Based on its review of information related to GOW@ump tax balancing accounts, ORA

recommends the following:

a. The Commission should require GOWC to use the adbyteighted Rate methodology
for pump tax offset Advice Letters.

b. The Commission should require correction of tw@esin GOWC's calculation of
surcharge revenue.

c. The Commission should require GOWC to explain adect billing discrepancies for
surcharges from Advice Letters 210-W and 227-Wuily and August 2013.

1. The Commission Should Require GOWC to Use the Adopt Weighted Rate
Methodology for Pump Tax Offset Advice Letters
Consistent with ORA’s recommendation for calculatad groundwater charges in Account 700

(see Chapter 4), GOWC should use the adopted \téeidgkate for pump tax to calculate
GOWC'’s pump tax offset Advice Letters. As discusseChapter 4, the Commission should
adopt a Weighted Rate for the pump tax methodob@agped on each Zone’s actual water
production ratio for 2014/2015 multiplied by the shoecent pump tax rates.

2. The Commission Should Require Correction of Two Erors in GOWC'’s Calculation

of Surcharge Revenue
ORA identified two errors in GOWC'’s calculationmimp tax surcharge revenue (the errors

affect both the non-agricultural and agriculturaisce accounts) and recommend correction to

403 A15-07-001, p. 7.
404 A.15-07-001, p. 7.

176



A WN P

© 00 N O O

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

these errors. The first error GOWC agreed to aingtted a revised calculation to ORA
(herein referred to as Error 1). The second etoowhich GOWC did not agree, involves the
same concept and ORA separately made the correntitworkpaper (herein referred to Error
2).

Correction of Error 1, to which GOWC agreed — Both errors mentioned above relate to the

calculation of revenue billed during the two mondfier implementing or stopping a new
surcharge. Since GOWC has a two-month billingeytlitakes two months for the billing to all
customers to fully transition to a new rate (susfaaew surcharge rate). During the two-month
period after a new surcharge is implemented, custdnfis (which GOWC prepares and sends
out each week) are pro-rated to bill some of th&l twater usage without the new surcharge and
the (supposed) balance of the usage with the neshatge. This time period is the “revenue
lag” period. However, existing pump tax surcharfyem the prior years’ pump tax cost

increases should be unaffected by the currentyéavenue lag” period™

On 7/1/2014, GOWC received approval for a new ptempsurcharge (via Advice Letter 241-
W) and the months of July and August 2014 makeéhapgwo-month “revenue lag” period.
GOWTC'’s revenue lag calculation was correct durivgsé two months. However, GOWC'’s
calculation of the balancing account revenue dudulg and August of 2014 did not include
surcharge revenue associated with the existindhatge that was also effective during July and
August 2014°® Because that existing pump tax surcharge waffénteand GOWC was
recovering revenue from it during July and Augudt£, revenue from the surcharge should be

included in the revenue calculation.

05 Because pump tax rates can change annually, nteyebe more than one surcharge in between GRCs.

4% GOWC response to DR MC8-001, tab “2-A-2 JR-3"<@&lL.36 and E137 and tab “2-A-3 JR-3” cells E135 and
E136. Those cells show only the revenue associgitbdhe new surcharge, however the old surchaf@9.1192
was still ongoing during that time and should netxcluded.

177



o 01 A W N B

\‘

10
11

12

GOWTC corrected this calculation and reflected theection in its file “GOWC Supplemental
Response to ORA Data Request MC8-001(1)” sent t& ORSeptember 11, 2014. ORA
accepts the corrected calculation during thesentnths. The effects of this correction on the
revenue component of the non-agricultural and afjtical pump tax balancing accounts are
shown in the following tables. The revenue compbigethe revenue into the pump tax

balancing accounts excluding the effect of interest

Table 15-C: Effect of Correcting Error 1 on Revene Component of Non-Agricultural
Service Pump Tax Balancing Account.

Month/Year Revenue Corrected Revenue | Difference
Componerit”’ Componerit®

July 2014 $38,488.38 $100,939.26 $62,450.88

August 2014 $52,982.00 $113,064.53 $60,082.53

Total $91,470.38 $214,003.79 $122,533.41

Table 15-D: Effect of Correcting Error 1 on Revene Component of Agricultural Service

Pump Tax Balancing Account.

Month/Year Revenue Corrected Revenue | Difference
Componenit® Componerit*

July 2014 $93.48 $309.48 $216.00

August 2014 $182.46 $389.38 $206.92

Total $275.94 $698.86 $422.92

7 GOWC response to DR MC8-001, tab “2-A-2 JR-3"&l136 and F137.

08 GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(1), piexvto ORA on 9/11/15.

09 GOWC response to DR MC8-001, tab “2-A-3 JR-3" &35 and F136.

“1° GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(1), pexvio ORA on 9/11/15 tab “2-A-3 JR-3” cells F135

and F136.

178




g b~ W N B

© 00 N O

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23

The tables above show that correcting Error 1 tesunlan increase of $122,533.41 to the
revenue component for the non-agricultural serpicep tax balancing account and $422.92 for
the agricultural service pump tax balancing accoianta total of $122,956.33. This increase to
the revenue component in turn increases the act@alaice by a total of $122,956.33 plus

interest to be refunded to ratepayers.

Correction of Error 2, to which GOWC did not agree - The second error also relates to

revenue lag associated with stopping a surcharggisting rate. When a surcharge expires,
similar to when a surcharge is implemented, custdntie sent out each week are pro-rated to
reflect and approximate the portion of total wateage that occurred while the existing
surcharge was in effect and the corresponding angeh For example, if a surcharge expires
mid-way through a customer’s 60-day billing cyaaly usage for the first 30 out of the 60 days
(approximated by simple proration based on numbdags) would be subject to the existing

surcharge.

On July 1, 2013, GOWC stopped two existing surohaages and implemented a new surcharge
rate in accordance with Advice Letter 232-W whitdtes that surcharges from Advice Letters
210-W and AL 227-W expire on July 1, 2013. Howea®WC's calculation of surcharge
revenue did not model the revenue impacts of stmpiie surcharges on that d&te. GOWC's
calculation assumes that $0 revenue associatedivetstopped surcharge would be recovered
after July 1, 2013.

To confirm that GOWC recovered revenue from thelsarges from Advice Letters 210-W and
227-W after July 1, 2013 during the revenue laggogitORA examined sample bills from each
billing period during July and August 2013. Thdwsliés confirmed that bills from July and

August 2013 were still billing usage from priorJoly 1, 2013 and that usage was billed at the

“1 GOWC response to DR MC8-001, tab “2-A-2 JR-3"<@lll 13, E114, and E115 for Non-Agricultural Service
and tab “2-A-2 JR-3" cells E113 and E114 for Aghiatal Service.

179



10

11
12
13

Advice Letters 210-W and 227-W surcharge ratese €&enmaryl able 15-Ebelow for more

detail on the exact amounts billed).

ORA corrected this in its surcharge revenue calmravorkpaper using GOWC's revenue lag
calculation that it used in July/August 2014. Hfiect of this correction is shown in the tables

below.

Table 15-E: Effect of Correcting Error 2 on Revene Component of Non-Agricultural

Service Pump Tax Balancing Account.

Month/Year Revenue ORA-Corrected Difference
Componerit? Revenue Component

July 2013 $26,304.72 $118,427.25 $92,122.53

August 2013 $50,454.70 $83,910.32 $33,455.62

Total $76,759.42 $202,337.57 $125,578.15

Table 15-F: Effect of Correcting Error 2 on Reven@e Component of Agricultural Service

Pump Tax Balancing Account.

Month/Year Revenue ORA-Corrected Difference
Componerit Revenue Component

July 2013 $7.00 $19.82 $12.82

August 2013 $1,401.17 $1,887.33 $486.16

Total $1,408.17 $1,907.15 $498.98

The tables above show that the effect of corredirgr 2 is an adjustment to the revenue

component of the account of $125,578.15 for the-agmicultural service balancing account and

*12 GOWC response to DR MC8-001, tab “2-A-2 JR-3"é&l113 through F 115.
13 GOWC response to DR MC8-001, tab “2-A-3 JR-3"él113 and F114.

180



w

© 00 N o o b

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

20
21

22
23

$498.98 for the agricultural service balancing aedto This $126,077.13 combined adjustment
to the revenue component in turn increases thebelim the pump tax accounts by $126,077.13

plus interest to be refunded to ratepayers.

ORA updated the calculations for both the Non-Agjticral and Agricultural pump tax

balancing accounts to correct errors in the reveomgponent and the resulting balancing
account balances are as shown below. The impabedError 2 adjustment to the balances is an
increase of $126,402.29 ($125,902.09 + $500.20 showable 15-Gbelow) to be refunded to
ratepayers.

Table 15-G: Adjusted Balances for Non-Agriculturaland Agricultural Pump Tax

Balancing Accounts

June 30, 2015 balance Non-Agricultura Agricultural

Gowc™ $253,951.31 $1,197.69
ORA $379,853.4( $1,697.89
Difference $125,902.09 $500.20

3. The Commission should require GOWC to Explain and ©rrect Billing
Discrepancies For Surcharges from Advice Letters ZEW and 227-W in July and
August 2013.

To verify the revenue lag in July and August 20QBRA examined example customer bills for

each billing cycle in July and August 20%3. Table 15-H below summarizes information from

those example bills:

“14 GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(q. byiged to ORA on 9/11/15.
1> GOWC response to DR LWA-002, q. 12.

181



1
2

~N o o1 b~

o

10

Table 15-H: Pump Tax Surcharges From Example Custoer Bills For Each Billing Cycle
in July and August 2013.

CCF Quantity Billed at Each Pump Tax

Surcharge
Usage Usage
before July 1, | Advice Letter
Total July 1, 2013 (AL) 210-W | AL 227-W | AL 232-W

Service Usage, 2013, forward, Surcharge Surcharge | Surcharge

Dates Ccf Ccf Ccf $0.1010/Ccf | $0.1087/Ccf| $0.1192/Ccf
Bill # (@) (b) (©) (d) (e) ()
1 4/23/13 -

7/2/13 52 51.26 0.74 52 52 0.74
2 4/30/13 -

7/9/13 19 16.83 2.17 19 19 2.17
3 5/7/13 -

7/16/13 47 36.93 10.07 36.26 36.26 10.07
4 5/14/13 -

7/23/13 44 30.17 13.83 29.54 29.54 13.83
5 6/20/13 -

8/21/13 32 10.06 21.94 9.14 9.14 21.94
6 5/28/13 -

8/6/13 21 10.2 10.8 9.9 9.9 10.8
7 6/4/13 -

9/10/13 21 8.1 12.9 7.8 7.8 12.9
8 6/11/13 -

8/20/13 25 7.14 17.86 6.79 6.79 17.86
9 7/25/13 -

8/22/13 33 0 33 0 0 33

182

All the data fromTable 15-His from the bills GOWC provided in GOWC'’s respots€©RA

Data Request LWA-002, question 12. The nine exarbplls summarized in Table 15-H show
that bills issued after July 1, 2013 still havegesailled at the surcharge rates approved in ALs
210-W and 227-W (old surcharge rates) for wated yser to July 1, 2013.

While GOWC applies the Advice Letter 232-W surcleargte effective July 1, 2013 (new
surcharge rate) to the proper usage amount froylJ@013 forward, GOWC in some instances

applied the old surcharge rates to incorrect usageunts. The correct usage amounts for the



o 01 A WN B

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17

old surcharges would be for usage prior to JuBQ1,3. However, in Bills #1 and #2, GOWC
applied the old surcharge rates to usage amouaitaté greater than the correct usage amounts,
and in Bills #7 and #8, GOWC applied the old surghaates to amounts that are less than the
correct usage amounts. Another way of lookindnitis because the older and newer surcharges
do not overlap, the columns (d) and (f), or colur@sand (f), should add up to the total usage in

column (a); however, for the bills just mentionttky do not add upt®

ORA recommends that the Commission require GOW@dwide an explanation for each bill
during July and August 2013 where the volume ofewhtlled at the Advice Letters 210-W and
227-W surcharge rates are different than the volahwveater used before July 1, 2013 as
reported on the customer’s bill. GOWC should &l€ier 3 Advice Letter identifying each of the
bills during July and August 2013 where there snailar discrepancy and providing an
explanation for each as well as a correction tdvilimg amount, where appropriate.

19.True Up Interim Rates to Final Rates

The True Up Interim Rates to Final Rates accoustshbalance of $0 as of June 30, 2815.
GOWC'’s workpaper shows that this account is forrdevery of a memorandum account
balance requested through Advice Letter 215-Wdopvery from September 2009 to March 7,
2011

418 Bijll #1, for example, has the older surchargesaigplied to 52.00 Ccf and new surcharge rate egpdi 0.74

Ccf. These two usage amounts add up to 52.74wdith is greater than the total usage for this bill

“7«GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(q. fnpvided to ORA on September 11, 2015.
“18«GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(q. fipvided to ORA on September 11, 2015, Tab “2-A-9
RC.”

183



~N o o~ W

(o]

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18

19

20. Multiple Accounts Recovery (2 accounts)

GOWTC'’s workpaper shows two accounts to recoveripialbver (under) collected amounts.

Neither account is shown on the Tariff Prelimin&tgtement.

The first account has a $0 balance and is labéeddvery of Multiple Over (Under)
Collected.**® GOWC's workpaper shows that this balancing act@uto recover the balances
approved in Advice Letter 224-° The Commission should require GOWC to file an iadv
Letter to close this balancing account.

The second account is labeled “Recovery: MultipddaBcing & Memorandum Accounts Over
(Under) Collection.*?* This account has a residual balance of ($20,38& of June 30,
2015from a previously approved balance via Advieddr 234-W. The Commission should
authorize GOWC to file an Advice Letter to amortike residual balance in this account and
close the account.

D. CONCLUSION

The Commission should require GOWC to file an Advietter to close eight memorandum
accounts, amortize and close one additional mermdararaccount and keep three memorandum
accounts open. The Commission should require G@WIe an Advice Letter to close two
balancing accounts, to amortize and close fivetamdil balancing accounts, and amortize

ORA’s recommended balances and keep the five rengalialancing accounts open.

“9«GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(1),¥jated to ORA on September 11, 2015, Tab “1-A-1.”
420«GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(1),¥juted to ORA on September 11, 2015, Tab “2-A-13
RC.”

421«GOWC Supplemental Response to DR MC8-001(1),¥jated to ORA on September 11, 2015, Tab “1-A-1.”

184



=

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

Chapter 16: LOW-INCOME CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM &
RELATED MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT

(Tariff Preliminary Statement H)

A. INTRODUCTION

This chapter presents ORA’s review and recommeoiaigaibon GOWC’s Low Income Customer
Assistance Program (LICAP) and the related LICARMdeandum Account (LICAPMA).

In 2006, the Commission authorized GOWC to esthlilie LICAP???via Resolution W-4594,

as described in GOWC'’s Rule No. 22. The prograwbjective is to provide a 50% reduction to
the bi-monthly service charge to qualified low-ino® customers. The Commission also
authorized a related LICAPMA to record, as spedifreGOWC Tariff Preliminary Statement

H: 1) the LICAP credits on customer bills and tlsts of publishing related notices and
applications plus interest, and 2) the amountsuwereal through authorized surcharge collections
plus interest. The cost of the LICAP is fundedG®WC'’s customers via a surcharge on

guantity rates.

In this application, GOWC requests continuatiomhef LICAPMA until a decision has been
made on its request to include estimated LICAPdliats and expenses in an annual surcharge,

at which time the Company will request authorityatoortize any remaining balance in the

22 Also identified as “Low Income Lost Revenue Menrmatam Account” (e.g., in GOWC'’s Annual Reports and i
Commission Resolution W-4973).

185



=

existing LICAPMA*?*®> GOWC proposes to establish a LICAP Balancing Aotdo record

actual LICAP expenses and revenues from the sugefidr

B.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

ORA's recommendations are as follows:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)
6)

ORA recommends adjustments to the LICAPMA balarscefalune 30, 2015 (covering
March 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015). Specific®RA recommends disallowing
GOWC'’s calculated LICAP overhead expense allocatimounts (and associated
interest expense) because GOWC has not showrhts#t &ire incremental costs not
already covered in rates and also the authoriz€APMA does not allow these
calculated overhead expenses.

ORA recommends that GOWC be required to refraimfrecording expenses in the
LICAP Memorandum or Balancing Account other thamsthspecified in the Preliminary
Statement H and to provide more detailed justiiicafor LICAP overhead expense
allocation amounts going forward.

ORA recommends a number of action items to ensateliCAP discounts are provided
to qualified residential customers.

ORA does not oppose GOWC's request to modify ti@AR funding and tracking
mechanism if implemented in accordance with thevalsecommendations.

ORA recommends that the LICAP surcharge be appdieshn-LICAP customers only.
The Commission should adopt the specific LICAP karge adopted in the final decision
in this proceeding based upon the final adoptegsdakecast and the actual mix of

LICAP meter services.

423 A 15-07-001, pp. 7-8.
424 A.15-07-001, Exhibit D, pp. 2-4.

186



~N o 0o B~ WD

10

11
12
13

C. DISCUSSION

LICAPMA balances

This section presents ORA’s review of the LICAPMa&ldnces, with special focus on the
overhead expenses charged to this account as dhestitate a significant portion of the program
expensesTable 16-Abelow shows that for the 2008-2014 period, GOW&rged a total of
$699,599.08 to the LICAPMA, of which $281,498.4046f% of the total charged was for

overhead expenses.

Table 16-A: LICAP Credits and Overhead Expenses Charged to LICRMA*?°

Year | LICAP Overhead Total Overhead
credit expenses as % of
total
2008 $7,572.0% $21,240.00 $28,812.0§ 74%
2009 $9,054.59 $21,240.00 $30,294.59 70%
2010 | $12,977.11 $36,480.00 $49,457.11] 74%
2011 | $15,552.81 $37,780.00 $53,332.81 71%
2012 | $33,202.00 $37,719.80 $70,921.80 53%
2013 | $129,361.6Y $54,233.4Q $183,595.07 30%
2014 | $210,380.45 $72,805.20 $283,185.6 26%
Total | $418,100.69 $281,498.40 $699,599.08 40%

LICAP balances - overhead expenses

In response to ORA’s inquiry regarding overheadesgg amounts charged to the LICAPMA,
GOWTC explained that for the years 2008-2010 inestied overhead expenses assuming
customer service employees spending two hoursiM€&P customer at a rate of $60/hour,

42> GOWC's response to DR MC8-001.

187



o 01~ WN B

\‘

10
11
12

13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

which is equivalent to $10/month/LICAP customerptocess LICAP documentation, including

annual renewal applicatiof® For calendar year 2011 through September 2012/G®
LICAP overhead charge is also equivalent to $10tlmatCAP customef?’ GOWC explained
that starting in October 2012, the company redutseaverhead charge to $1.95/month/LICAP
customer as a result of the implementation of loeeme customer data sharing with energy
utilities authorized in D.11-05-026®

As shown inTable 16-Aabove, for 2014 GOWC reported a total programscoft
approximately $283,000, 26% of which is attributedavhat GOWC described as “overhead
allocation.” At the per-customer level, GOWC isagfing its customer base
$1.95/month/LICAP customer to provide a LICAP cusér a discount of as little as $4.91 per
month (50% off of the current monthly service cleao§ $9.81 with a 5/8 x 3/4-inch service
connectionf** In other words, on a monthly basis, it costs Iyeb2 to administer a $5 discount.

When asked by ORA to describe the work involvethenoverhead expenses charged to the
LICAPMA (i.e., the $1.95/month/LICAP customer rat§OWC provided the following

explanation:

The “work” includes the following (Note: This is himtended to

be an all-inclusive list under all circumstancéslditional work is
required under different or changing circumstarjc&ata
transfers, analysis of data transferred, revieaustomer accounts,
record-keeping for customer accounts, corresporedentt
customers, processing of opt-out letters, appbeoati and renewal
applications, data entry, accounting, postage, tiamge with
Commission requirements pertaining to low inconugpams,
periodic reporting on low income programs, respogdo
information requests on low income programs, conmgaiions

26 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, q. 2.c.

2 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, q. 2.

28 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, q.2.e.i, and Reswiut/-4973, p. 3.

429 ppplication 15-07-011, Exhibit B, Present Rate &hiies, Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

188



WN P

N

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

with PG&E representatives regarding data transéard,
communications with low income customers inquiratgput the
LICAP program’°

GOWTC also explained that the work described abswenducted by its Customer Service
employees, including the Customer Service Mandgj#ing Systems Manager, Billing Systems
Senior Analyst, Vice President and General Coursel,Chief Financial Officef**

Based on GOWC'’s description of the “work” involviedthe overhead expenses charged to the
LICAPMA, it is clear that the overhead expense ddt$1.95/month/LICAP customer is not the
result of the publishing costs allowed to be trackethe LICAPMA. In fact, GOWC confirmed
that it has not incurred any LICAP-related publighcosts in its response to ORA’s inquiry,
stating that “Great Oaks has not been requiredibdigh notices regarding LICAP recently, so
no charges for publishing notices are being tradgkéde account at preserit?

GOWTC is only authorized to track in its LICAPMA spiic expenses as described in its
Preliminary Statement H. Those expenses are: LIG#&Hits on customer bills (i.e., lost
revenue due to discount provided to LICAP custoimerssts of publishing related notices and
applications; and interest on the balance. Becthgseverhead expense rate of
$1.95/month/LICAP customer is not for LICAP-relataablishing costs, the LICAPMA is not
authorized to record these costs (calculated ubim@1.95 rate) and it is inappropriate to track
such costs going forward in the LICAPMA. AlthouBlesolutions W-4973 and W-5043
authorized recovery of overhead expenses, anduglthORA did not protest these resolutions,
the resolutions did not authorize a change to IKAPMA account itself. The oversight of
allowing overhead expenses to be tracked in théAPIKZA should not be continued going

forward.

430 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, q. 2.f.
31 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, g. 2.g.
432 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, q. 2.m.

189



g b~ W N B

[
R OWOWO~NO®

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

ORA also asked GOWC to provide documentation tavstiat the employee salaries and
benefits covered in the overhead allocation fas H#ucount are not otherwise included in rates
(e.g. service charges and quantity rates). Instépdoviding documentation showing where
adjustments have been made in the application vepeqs, GOWC simply responded that its
overhead calculation has not been previously achgdd. GOWC'’s response is as follows:
See, e.g., D.05-05-015. When the Commission audut ICAP for Great Oaks
in Resolution W-4594, the Commission specificafiferenced D.05-05-015
when instructing how to record costs of the Progiathe authorized
memorandum account. The Commission and ORA hawtewed Great Oaks’

procedures and LICAP memorandum accounts on meitiptasions and found
no discrepancies. See, e.g., Resolution W-497Rasolution W-504733

ORA reviewed the Commission resolutions cited byMBDabove and found no supporting
documentation that employee salaries and beneiitsred in the overhead allocation for this
account are not otherwise included in rates. OBed GOWC to supplement its response with
all available supporting documentation. As part®fesponse, GOWC gave specific citations to
Resolutions W-4973, and W-5047, where the Commisapproved recoveries of costs booked

to this memorandum account.

Although there is no evidence employee salarieso@néfits covered in the overhead allocation
for this account are not otherwise included ingatthe resolutions cited show that the
Commission authorized recovery of the costs boddle account through February 28, 2015.
ORA'’s recommendations apply solely to the timequbafter February 28, 2015 that is not
covered by these resolutions. Further backgrounebcent resolutions regarding GOWC'’s
LICAPMA is below:

433 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, q. 2.h (emphasisdjdde

190



ga b~ W N B

QOWOoONO®

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Resolution W-4594, issued on May 11, 2006 his resolution authorized GOWC to establish
its LICAP and related LICAPMA. GOWC representedtttjw]hen the Commission authorized
LICAP for Great Oaks in Resolution W-4594, the Cassion specifically referenced D.05-05-

015 when instructing how to record costs of thegPam in the authorized memorandum

account.” In fact however, the resolution simpbtss:

Great Oaks has proposed to give a 50% reductitreibimonthly service charge
to low income customers and establish a memorarahoount to track expenses
and the rebate provided under this program. Gdeds’s [sic] proposal is in
conformance with the last Commission decision agking this issue (D.05-05-
015, dated May 5, 2005, San Gabriel Water Company).

Resolution W-4594 simply refers to D.05-05-015 &msis to approve GOWC'’s proposal.
GOWC'’s proposal is reflected in its Advice Lettéf7iW, filed in compliance with Resolution
W-4594 and adding Preliminary Statemertt Preliminary Statement H describes the
LICAPMA and specifies the credit and debit allowede tracked in this account. Those
originally authorized credit and debit specificasaare still effective today and must be

observed.

Resolution W-4973, issued on February 28, 2014rhis resolution approved a surcharge to

amortize a combined balance from three memorandwouats and five balancing accounts.
One of the memorandum accounts was the LICAPMAIs fié@solution did not change the
authorized LICAPMA credit and debit specificatiansGOWC’s Preliminary Statement H. The
resolution does include the following Finding anohClusion 14: “The costs requested in the
three Memorandum and five Balancing accounts areawered by other authorized rates.”
There is no further explanation in the resolutibh@wv the Commission reached this Finding

and Conclusion.

434 Advice Letter 177-W became effective on July 1080

191



A W N P

© 00 N O o

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

Resolution W-5047, issued on July 1, 2015 his resolution approved a LICAP-specific
surcharge to amortize the balance of the LICAPMAfaSebruary 28, 2015> This resolution
also did not change the authorized LICAPMA cred adebit specifications in GOWC'’s

Preliminary Statement H.

While Resolutions W-4973 and W-5047 accepted GOWS@lesulations for overhead expenses,
and Resolution W-4973 even found that the costsesigd in the memorandum account were
not covered by other authorized rates, neitheduésa modified GOWC'’s Preliminary
Statement H to allow the type of expenses purpbyr&epporting the $1.95 overhead rate.
These resolutions’ acceptance of GOWC'’s calculatethead expenses does not constitute a
formal or permanent modification of the originatlarity granted via Commission’s approval of
Advice Letter 177-W. These past acceptances vikaly regulatory oversights that should be
corrected going forward and not perpetuated. Trddn still rests on GOWC to justify that all
credit and debit amounts recorded in the LICAPMA iarcompliance with the adopted and

currently effective Preliminary Statement H.

Moreover,even if these “overhead expenses” are specifically allofeed ICAPMA tracking
purposes, GOWC has not shown that they are expensedready recovered through rates (i.e.,
already part of the adopted or proposed revenugreegent based on which rates are
developed). ORA cannot locate in GOWC'’s applicatrkpapers any adjustments
(reductions) to recorded or estimated expenses fagroll and related expenses associated with
the various positions GOWC claimed to be involvethie administering the LICAP) to reflect
the fact that the purported LICAP overhead expeasesemoved and separately tracked for

eventual recovery through the LICAPMA mechanism.

Even with GOWC'’s overreaching interpretation thathiould be allowed to mirror San Gabriel
Valley Water Company'’s (San Gabriel's) expensekiray; GOWC would still not be in

43> Resolution W-5047, p. 5.

192



0o N oo o0~ WN B

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

compliance. This is because the Commission ontyaed San Gabriel's proposal to record,

among other things, “program costs for incremeattivities associated with the [low-income

customer assistance] prografi® GOWC has not shown that the costs embedded in the
overhead rate of $1.95/month/LICAP customer redtots incremental activities and that those
costs are not already covered through rates paioyf@6OWC’s general ratepayer body.
Allowing GOWC to charge this $1.95 overhead ratk iwieffect allow GOWC to charge its
ratepayers for these “expenses” twice — once thr@egvice charges/quantity rates, and again
through the LICAP surcharge.

GOWC even acknowledged in its application that‘tHEAP Memorandum Account tracks
charges consisting of LICAP credits on customds laihd costs of publishing related notices and
applications plus interest consistent with Commiss¥lemorandum Account Proceduréd’”

Yet, GOWC booked into the account expenses that@yend these explicitly specified costs.
ORA recommends that the LICAPMA balance eligibledmortization and recovery exclude all
amounts based on the overhead rate of $1.95/md@W#R._customer, as well as the interest

expense associated with the excluded amounts.

Because Resolution W-5047 already authorized datge to cover the LICAPMA balance as
of February 28, 2015, ORA’s review in this proceggdonly covers the period between March 1,
2015 and June 30, 2015 balanc&able 16-Bbelow shows the re-calculated LICAPMA
balances excluding the overhead and associatagshexpense discussed above. For the
purpose of this presentation, ORA presents thet‘Bevenue” amounts as reported by GOWC.
However, because of ORA's findings and concernandigg the reported Lost Revenue
amounts, discussed in the next subsection, ORActa@mdorse these “Lost Revenue” amounts

as accurate and reasonable at this time.

43¢ D,05-05-015, p. 5 (emphasis added).
437 A.15-07-001, Exhibit D, Chapter 6, Section B, p. 2

193



~N o o b~ oW

10
11
12

Table 16-B: ORA-calculated LICAPMA balances for 3/1/2015 throudp 6/30/2015

Month Lost Overhead | Total cost | Commercial | Interest Balance
Revenue expense | of program paper
allocation interest rate
a b c=atb d e f

3/1/2015 balance forward (reset to zero due to Résn W-5047’s authorization of $0.00
recovery of balance as of February 28, 2015)

March 2015| $15,158.09 $0.00( $15,158.09 0.14% $1.77| ($15,159.86
April 2015 $12,377.40 $0.00| $12,377.40 0.13% $2.98| ($27,540.24
May 2015 $15,271.93 $0.00( $15,271.93 0.15% $5.35| ($42,817.52
June 2015 $12,452.20 $0.00| $12,452.20 0.18% $8.29| ($55,278.01
Notes:

a. From GOWC supplemental 9/11/15 response to RI@I8-
b. Adjusted to equal to zero per ORA's recommeandat

d. From GOWC supplemental 9/11/15 response to MCB-
e. Interest = (sum of prior month's balance & entrmonth's total) x (interest rate/12).

f. Current month's balance = prior month's balaacerrent month's total including interest.

Additionally, the Commission should explicitly dateGOWC to refrain from recording expenses
in the LICAP Memorandum Account (or LICAP BalanciAgcount) other than those specified
in the Preliminary Statement H, and to provide iedasupporting documentation of the “costs
of publishing related notices and applications retimie GOWC requests amortization and

recovery of its LICAPMA balance.

LICAPMA balances — actions are needed to ensure LIEP discounts or “lost revenues” are

provided to qualified residential customers

As discussed earlier, the Commission reference8-D3015 (granting rate relief for San
Gabriel's low-income ratepayers) when approving GO%\proposed LICAP. The decision

describes San Gabriel's approved low-income assistprogram as follows:

194



A WNBE

© 00 N O o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

The program will be available to applicants (1piresidential water
classification, (2) living in a single family dwelh or duplex, (3) being served
through a 1-inch or smaller meter, and (4) meetir@gincome criteria established
each year by the Commissidf.

As part of its review, ORA requested and was predidlICAP customer billing entries for May
2014 and June 2014 (LICAP billing samp!&).Because GOWC bills bi-monthly, LICAP
billing data from a two-month period (May-June 2Pp#ovides a reasonable view of the total
LICAP accounts. As discussed further below, ORfedsome irregularities in the billing data

and recommends further investigation and/or action.

The purpose of GOWC'’s LICAP program, as definedsariff Rule No. 22, is “to provide
gualifying residential applicants with reduced watervice charges.” Rule No. 22 further states
the LICAP discount would be made available to asydential customer entitled to PG&E’s
California Alternative Rates for Energy (CARE) pragn discount. ORA’s review of the LICAP
billing sample however reveals three accounts@@¥C classified as “business,” not
residential as specified in Rule No. ?2. Business accounts are not expressly covered unde
GOWC's LICAP described in its Rule No. 22.

It is possible that these customers’ accounts weadified through PG&E’s CARE program
which also extends to, in addition to qualifiedidestial single-family customers, four other
customer groups: (1) Tenants of Sub-Metered Resalétacilities, (2) Qualified Non-Profit
Group Living Facilities; (3) Agricultural Employddousing Facilities; (4) Migrant Farm Worker

38 D.05-05-015, p. 2 (emphasis added).

3% GOWC response to DR MC6-006, g. 2.j, and GOWCaese to DR LWA-003, g. 1 and 2.

9 T0 protect the confidentiality of the customemimhation while providing the needed specificityitiofindings,
ORA is providing the relevant locations of thesethaccount entries in the Excel spreadsheet “GQR&sponse to
ORA Data Request LWA-003(1)" -- Tab “5-28-2015"d® 5, 6 and 10 and Tab “6-27-2014" lines 5, 6 an@RA
also notes that the account name in Tab “6-16-2064"182 shows what appear to be a business, BWG's
classification for that account is coded as “resie.”

195



w

© 00 N o o1 b~

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20

Housing Facilitie$** However, ORA reviewed the PG&E’s CARE customerdists and
cannot locate in these lists the customer namegiassd with the aforementioned three

accounts*?

Moreover, two of the three business accounts istine have the same account name (same
organization). ORA inquired about this irregublariind in response GOWC explained that in
addition to its commercial and fire protection aaats, the same organization has a residential
account providing water service to residential coers residing at the service addrédswhen
ORA asked for the annual renewal documentatiomhigrcustomer, GOWC stated in part that
upon information and belief the customer was remkewehe program through the PG&E data
exchangé® GOWC's explanation is inconsistent with the datan the LICAP billing sample
which shows both accounts under this same orgamizaame as “business,” not “residential.”
Further, as ORA explained above, ORA did not lotlaie customer or organization nhame in the
PG&E’s CARE data files provided by GOWC in respots©RA’s data requeét®

ORA asked and GOWC declined to specify the peridthee the organization had been
receiving LICAP rebates. ORA also asked if GOWGQtireely checks whether customers are

residential customers during the annual renewalge® for LICAP, GOWC responded:

It is difficult to characterize anything relateddastomer service as
‘routine,’ since each customer makes individual deds upon customer
service or otherwise requires individualized aitent Generally,
however, when a customer enrolls in LICAP or haSAP participation

41 http://www.pge.com/en/myhome/saveenergymoney/fimdassistance/care/nonprofit/index.pagaccessed on
October 8, 2015.

42 GOWC response to DR LWA-003, q. 3 which asked GOW/rovide all documents received from 2013
through 2015 to date from PG&E that contains theilocome customer data that GOWC used to identfyficm
its LICAP customers’ eligibility.” ORA performedavd searches for and cannot locate the customeesanany
of the PG&E CARE files provided by GOWC.

43 GOWC response to DR LWA-002, q. 2.a.

444 GOWC response to DR LWA-002, q. 2.c.

44> GOWC response to DR LWA-003, q. 3.

196



© 00 N oo 0o~ W NP

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

renewed, either in-person or through the Commisdioected data
exchange process, residential customer statugiketd**°

ORA also found a significant proportion of the @&grin the LICAP billing sample appear to
have discounts that are greater than 50% of theuats’ respective service charge. Of the 2,573
entries in the sample, about 6% appear to recd@AR discount greater than 50% of their
respective service char§¥. ORA considered the possibility of a change targer meter size
(upsize) mid-billing cycle as a possible explanatidblowever, GOWC'’s response only indicated
two instances where the upsizing occuff€dnd it is also unlikely that 6% of the LICAP pool

would up-size the meter within one billing cycle.

For all of the above reasons, ORA is concerned®@iVC may be providing LICAP discounts
in a manner that is inconsistent with its low-in@assistance program as specified in Rule No.
22. Lost revenues from discounts provided to uhfiggh LICAP accounts should not be borne
by GOWC's other customers. ORA recommends that @& required to take the following
actions to ensure that the program is implemerngadtanded and does not incur unnecessary

program costs:

1) Investigate the non-residential LICAP customerounts identified by ORA
above and discontinue their LICAP discounts ifantfthey are not “qualifying
residential” customers.

2) If GOWC identifies accounts that are non-reside or non-qualifying LICAP
customers, discontinue the discounts and obtamineisements of past discounts
in accordance with following customer declaratinflGOWC’s Application for
Low-Income Customer Assistance Program (includefippendix B of this

report):

44 GOWC response to DR LWA-001, q. 2.f.
47 GOWC indicated meter size change mid-cycle foy twb of these entries.
48 GOWC response to DR LWA-003, g. 1 and 2, (eniriéBab “05-05-2014).

197



O©CoOoO~NOOUIE WNPE

L
= O

[ =
w N

14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24
25

| state that the information | have provided irstApplication is true and
correct. | agree to provide proof of income ifuegted. | agree to inform
Great Oaks Water Company (Great Oaks) if | no loggelify to receive
the LICAP discount. | understand that if | receikie discount without
qualifying for it, | may be required to pay baclettliscount | received. |
understand that Great Oaks can share my informaitithnother utilities
or their agents to enroll me in their assistancg@ams:*°

3) If GOWC identifies accounts that are non-reside or non-qualifying LICAP
customers, share such findings with the appropeaagzgy utility, in accordance

with information presented in Item 2) above.

4) Determine what changes to GOWC'’s administnatibthe LICAP are needed to

prevent providing LICAP discount to non-qualifyingstomers.

5) Propose modification to the Tariff Rule No.i2BEOWC determines that its
Tariff Rule No. 22 is not consistent with PG&E’s\lancome customer program
and shared data with regards to eligibility,

6) Provide a report on steps taken in accordaiiteeach of the above action items,
and associated results when GOWC files for its héRAP cost recovery or in

GOWC'’s next General Rate Case, whichever is sooner.

GOWC'’s Request to Modify the LICAP Tracking and Funding Mechanism.

GOWTC requests to modify the accounting of LICAPts@d revenues by replacing the current
mechanism with a forward-looking LICAP surchargéd arbalancing account to track costs and
surcharge revenues associated with the progtfarGOWC reasons that it is appropriate to

establish a surcharge based on estimated costs, tbi® costs associated with the LICAP are

449 GOWC'’s Application for Low-Income Customer Assista Program provided in GOWC response to DR MC8-
006, g. 2.k.i. (Emphasis added.)
450 Application Exhibit D, Chapter 6, Section B, pp42

198



A WN P

© 00 N O o

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

well established, regular, and significant andabeompanying balancing account would protect
customers and the company from over- and undeeatahs. Under GOWC's proposal, the
existing memorandum account would be closed andtamad when the proposed balancing
account becomes effectil2.

ORA does not generally object to GOWC's proposalitange the LICAP surcharge mechanism
(based on recorded, authorized balance) to a forleaking surcharge (based on forecasted
balance), and to establish an associated balaactwunt. This mechanism is similar to what is
in place at other Class A water utilities such asf@nia Water Service Company. However,
the LICAP charges and credits to be tracked irblancing account must continue to conform
to the limitations established in the existing Pn@lary Statement H regarding allowable credit

and debit entries, and subject to the safeguardisesmommendations presented by ORA herein.

LICAP Surcharge Should Be Applied to Non-LICAP Cusbmers Only

The LICAP surcharge of $0.06792 per one hundredécdalet ($0.06792/ccf) currently in effect
is added to GOWC's quantity rates for all wateivakd in a twelve-month period starting July
1, 2015%? Thus, all customers including LICAP customers faaythe cost of the program
through that surcharge. A LICAP customer usingdfBmonth (top of Tier 1), for example,
would incur $0.88/month in LICAP surcharge. Foesidential customer with a 5/8 x %" meter
service, the surcharge reduces that customer’stizfel ICAP discount from $4.91/month to
$4.03/montH>® This is an equivalent LICAP discount of only 41#hich is less than the 50%
service charge discount envisioned in Resolutiod394 that authorized the establishment of

1 GOWC response to DR MC8-0086, q. 2.p.

452 GOWC Tariff Schedule 1, Special Condition No. 6.

453$4.91 discount = 50% x $9.81; $4.03 = $4.92ddist less $0.88 surcharge. $9.81 is the montisigeatial
service charge for 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, effectluly 1, 2014.

199



N

© 00 N O o1 b~ W

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

the low income customer assistance progtamAt 32 ccf/month usage (top of Tier 2), the

effective service charge discount percentage is.?8%

As mentioned earlier, in other Class A customech & California Water Service Company, the
cost of the low-income assistance program is bbyneon-participants to the program (non-
LICAP customersf>® ORA recommends that GOWC's LICAP funding be miedifto follow

this policy. This means that LICAP surcharge stidad calculated to equal the (estimated) total
LICAP expense divided by the total non-LICAP sdlasccf). Holding everything else the

same, this policy change would increase the prograarcharge rate (to non-LICAP
customers), but allow the implementation of a feffective 50% service charge discount to

LICAP customers. An estimate of GOWC'’s and ORAischarges is shown in the next section.

LICAP surcharge calculation and estimates

Despite proposing to implement a dedicated surehardund the LICAP program going
forward, GOWC in its application does not propospecific surcharge level, nor the estimated
program costs needed to develop such a surch&@&VC simply states that the surcharge is to
be “based upon projected credits and charges anelcped water sales” and “current LICAP
customer numbers,” and “calculated upon final deteation of Test Year meter service
charges.**’ ORA requested that GOWC provide a calculatiothefLICAP surcharge based on
GOWC's application assumptiofi¥ GOWC at first declined to provide the requested

54 Resolution W-4594, p. 6; 41% effective discour{$4.91 discount — (13 ccf x $0.06792/ccf surgedy $9.81
service charge.

45528% effective discount = ($4.91 discount — (32 gcf0.06792/ccf surcharge))/ $9.81 service aharg

4% https://www.calwater.com/docs/rates/rates_tasffd/low-Income_Ratepayer_Assistance_(LIRA).pdf essed
9/28/15.

457 ppplication Exhibit D, Chapter 6, Section B, p. 4.

8 ORA DR MC8-0086, q. 2.r.

200



N

O 00 N O O

10

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19

20

21

22

23

calculation stating that it is premature since é¢hwais not been a final determination of Test Year

meter service chargés’

When asked again to calculate a projected LICABr&uge, GOWC responded in part with the

following:

If it is assumed that rates as reflected in A15Q700dated and Corrected GRC
Workpapers, August 17, 2015, are adopted, that BE€Astomers have %"
meters, that water sales as projected are adagtddhat there are 2,190 LICAP
customers in the program (based upon the March @atbexchange figures),
Great Oaks estimates an annual surcharge on @t delivered will be
$0.0496/ccf, which is calculated as follows:

2,190 X $6.27 (LICAP Discount) X 12 months = $1645.60

2,190 X $1.95 (Overhead) X 12 months = $51,246.00

Total $216,021.60

Divided by Projected Water Sales (4,358,930 ccf) =  $0.0496/ccf

Holding GOWC'’s assumptions constant and changiyg the applicability of the surcharge to
non-LICAP customers as well as the exclusion ofloead costs, ORA calculates a surcharge of
$0.0402/ccf as follows:

459 GOWC response to DR MC8-006, q. 2.r.
“GOWC Response to DR LWA-001, q. 5.a, as correci@eémail from Tim Guster on September 22, 2015.

201



~N o ok w N

o

10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Assuming each LICAP customer uses 10 ccf per mBAMHCAP water sales in the Test Year
would equal 10 ccf x 12 months x 2,190 custome262;800 ccf.

2,190 X $6.27 (LICAP Discoufft) X 12 months = $164,775.60
2,190 X $0 (Overhead) X 12 months = $0.00
Total $164,775.60

Divided by Projected Non-LICAP Water Sales (4,086, tcf%) = $0.0402/ccf

Implementing the surcharge to non-LICAP customaeaig will be more equitable, ensure that
LICAP customers effectively receive their full deemt and will increase the surcharge for
remaining customers by less than one penny pdf0dd094/ccf). This approach is also

consistent with how other Class A water utilitiggply their low-income program surcharge.

It is important to show the surcharge calculatiorieat the Commission can consider the bill
impacts and the assumptions can be vetted dureGRC proceeding. The Commission should
adopt the specific LICAP surcharge in the finaliden in this proceeding based upon the final
adopted sales forecast. The assumption that @hPlaccounts are %" meter services in
estimating lost revenues should also be revisdlariinal surcharge calculation adopted in this
proceeding, as only 17.7% of LICAP accounts haveriéter service$®* A vast majority of
LICAP accounts are 5/8 x %" meter services — 81.8#remaining 0.5% of LICAP accounts

have larger-than-%:" meter servic&3.Thus, the estimated lost revenues should retfhecactual

“61 Application Exhibit C, Proposed Customer Notictdiaverage use of 10 ccf of water per month bygies
family residential customer with a 5/8x3/4” meter.

52 As explained later, ORA does not necessarily atiraeusing the discount amount for %" meter s@wis an
reasonable assumption in this calculation.

%93 4,358,930 ccf — 262,800 ccf = 4,096,130 ccf.

%4 percentages calculated using data from the 2,5ZA8R billing entries for May 2014 and June 2014wvided in
response to ORA Data Request LWA-003(1).

% percentages calculated using data from the 2,5ZA8R billing entries for May 2014 and June 2014vided in
response to ORA Data Request LWA-003(1).

202



g A W N

© 00 N O

10

mix of meter services and their corresponding serecharges. Because the %" meter service
charge is 50% higher than the 5/8 x %" meter sergl@arge, assuming all LICAP accounts are
¥," meter service would significantly overestimdie expected LICAP lost revenues, and
consequently the LICAP surcharge.

D. CONCLUSION

GOWTC'’s LICAP is designed to provide rate relieftolow-income ratepayers and should
continue. The Commission should adopt ORA'’s recemstations to ensure that the program
only serves the intended population, that the @nagcosts are reasonable, and that only

authorized costs be tracked for recovery via LIGARCharges on non-LICAP customers.

203



[ —

© 00 N o o b

10

11

12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19

Chapter 17: SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT LITI GATION
EXPENSE MEMORANDUM ACCOUNT

A. INTRODUCTION

In 2005, the Commission approved GOWC's requesa foapped memorandum account
(SCVWD Memo Account) to track the expenses of GO¥M@suit against the Santa Clara
Valley Water District, where ratepayers would beisk for up to $100,000 of the related legal
expense&® As of February 2015 the SCVWD Memo Account hasiawlated $2,542,517 in
litigation expenses. In the current GRC, GOWCpuesting to remove the $100,000 cap on
expenses recoverable from its ratepayers and te phaceeds from the litigation, if any, on an

equal basis with its ratepayéfs.

B. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1) GOWC'’s request to change the terms of the SCVWD Méecount should be
denied because it negates GOWC's justificationsttteaCommission relied upon

when approving the account in the first place.

C. DISCUSSION

On May 5, 2005, the Commission adopted Resolutied384 approving GOWC's Advice
Letter 169-W requesting a capped memorandum acctoultrack the expenses of a lawsuit

against the Santa Clara Valley Water District tgpsts practice of levying a “northern zone”

8468

pump tax upon the utility that is then passed tghoto utility customers™ The terms of the

“%° Resolution W-4534
467 A.15-07-001, Application, p. 6.
%8 Resolution W-4534, p. 2.

204



A W N P

© 00 N O o

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22

SCVWD Memo Account include that “in the event thiity loses the suit, the ratepayers would
pick-up up to $100,000 of the legal costs (aboud@per customer)**® Consequently,
ratepayers are (and have been) at risk for upg@apped amount of $100,000 of legal expenses

for GOWC's lawsuit.

In its current GRC, GOWC is requesting “that thismorandum account be modified to remove
the cap on expenses recoverable and to permitgiigpoof the proceeds of litigation, if any, on
an equal basis between the Company and its ratep4ye ORA has evaluated GOWC'’s
request and recommends that the Commission deny GO®@oposed modifications to the
SCVWD Memo Account.

One of GOWC'’s reasons to modify the SCVYWD Memo aotaefers to a “delay experienced in
the court systenf’* that was not within GOWC'’s control and which hassed expenses to
accumulate. GOWC further states:

Had the court system delay not occurred, the ¢ast would have been decided
by now and the outcome of the subsequent caseslweutlear. The Company
requests that the cap on expenses in this memaraadcount be removed, as the
delay is well beyond the Company’s control and $thoot serve as a basis to

deny the Company reimbursement if that becomesapipte?’?

ORA requested an explanation of this delay from GDVWGOWC's response states that the lead
case “was filed on November 22, 2005. Judgemeanteméered in the trial court on February 3,

2010. SCVWD appealed that judgement. It is nowusl 2015 and no final determination has
been issued by the court of appedffEmphasis added.] GOWC's response also referred OR
to its Exhibit I- Litigation Summary, page 1. Hoveg, neither GOWC's explanation, nor its

%9 Resolution W-4534, p. 3.

470 A 15-07-001, Application, p. 6.

471 A.15-07-001, Application, p. 8.

472 hid, p. 9.

473 GOWC response to DR MC8-0086, q. 8.b.

205



© 00 N O o A WDN P

e e O
w N B O

14

15
16
17
18
19

Exhibit | describe apecific delay experienced in the court system. Instead, GOWC lists the
dates of the normal filings, judgements and resgléppeals process that GOWC experienced by
choosing to take on the lawsuit. Simply because the litggainitiated by GOWC is taking
longer to resolve than it originally may have aiptated, does not mean it experienced a delay in
the court system that merits removing the cap erS8VWD Memo Account.
ORA reviewed the current balance in the SCVWD Me&kooount while evaluating GOWC'’s
request and found that according to GOWC, the balais of February 2015 is $2,542,517, an
amount many times more than the $100,000*€¢af-urthermore, although GOWC cites the
“delay experienced in the court systéfias the reason for the expense accumulation, irifac
vast majority of the current balance was incurredrdy 2008-2009, when, according to GOWC
the lawsuit “finally went to trial*”® Table 17-Abelow shows the amounts incurred by year
that comprise the balance in the SCVWD Memo Account

Table 17-A: SCVWD Memo Account Litigation Expensedy Year

2005| 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 3014

SCVWD Annual
Litigation Expenses | $5,575 $161,590 $268|885 $857,7®8,%64 $351,091 $137,372 $7,878 $6{464 $1,900

As seen inmTable 17-Aabove, the large majority of legal expenses cosimgithe current

balance in the SCVWD Memo Account are not due focurt system delay as asserted by
GOWC, but instead were simply incurred during teeqa when the trial was taking place.
GOWTC'’s claim of an uncontrollable court system getacks merit and is not a reason to expose

ratepayers to millions of dollars of risk.

47* GOWC response to DR MC8-001, q. 1, tab “SCVWD"aihce includes interest).
47> A 15-07-001, Application, p. 8.
47® GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 5, p. 28.

206



0o N oo o0~ WN

18
19
20
21

ORA also examined GOWC'’s additional claim that lseaof the “delay,” legal expenses keep
growing each yedf.” GOWC asserts this claim because the contested\EZpump tax charge
is an annual charge, thus requiring a new lawsuietfiled annually in order to consider getting
rebates on that year's amounts. Indeed, accotdi®@OWC, “the Company has now filed ten
lawsuits.”’® However, GOWC's Advice Letter 169-W requesting 8CVWD Memo Account
never informs the Commission that it would be nsagsto file a new lawsuit every year to
recover any future pump tax expen$€sinstead, when requesting approval for the SCYWD
Memo Account, GOWC only mentioned there were opputies for rebates and forward-
looking saving&® while simultaneously stressing:

The cap means that if the Company loseand the cost of litigation should
exceed $100,000, the Company will bear the expewse$100,000, not
ratepayer§®’

And;

If the litigation is successful the regular Comnusaspractice is to permit
recapture of the expense of litigation-- subjeatetmsonableness review-- with the
net proceeds going 100% to ratepayers, which istgxahat the Company
intends?*®2

On April 8, 2005, further supporting its capped amo GOWC submitted a letter to ORA
attached to AL 169-W, certifying that “counsel fegteed to the $100,000 cap on attorney’s fee
expense” and that “We have told her that her comemit would be communicated to the

Commission. 483

*" GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 5, p. 29.
*78 |bid.

49 GOWC Advice Letter 169-W, (see attachment Apperiix

80 GOWC Advice Letter 169-W, p. 2, (see attachmenpeix D.)
81 GOWC Advice Letter 169-W, p. 4, (see attachmenpemix D.)
482 hid.

83 GOWC Advice Letter 169-W, p. 6, (see attachmenpexix D.)

207



© 00 N O o A WODN P

e S e S S N S T
o N o o0 W N R O

19

20
21
22

In addition to removing the $100,000 cap, GOWCSss aequesting to modify the SCVWD
Memo Account to net potential proceeds with theuaudated expenses and “allow any
remaining proceeds to be distributed on an equastmetween the Company and its ratepayers
in recognition of the risk taken by the Companttiis litigation.”®* GOWC also states that “the
Company has incurred all of the risk of the litigat(while ratepayers have incurred none of the
risk) and should, at a minimum, share in the prdse# any.*%°

Contrary to GOWC's assertion, its ratepayers havarred risk. Ratepayers have assumed
$100,000 of the risk of the litigation, which ateotime was actuallgll of the risk, using

GOWC's 2005 workpaper evidence that the lawsuitld@ost $100,000 as a metric. Moreover,
GOWTC'’s request to share in any proceeds becausganars have no assumed risk is entirely
incompatible with its request to remove the $100,68p on the account, a request that shifts
potentially all of the risk to the ratepayers.

GOWTC'’s request to now share in ratepayer proceediso in stark contrast to GOWC'’s
language when requesting approval for the SCVWD blé&wcount “[b]ecause the pump tax is
a pass through expense, the Company’s view is ameynrecovered should belong to the
ratepayers**® Because the Commission relied on GOWC's reprasientwhen approving the
SCVWD Memo Account despite GOWC having now chantgediew, this request should be

denied.

D. CONCLUSION

It is important to recognize that the change stheeCommission adopted W-4534 is that
GOWTC has incurred more legal expenses than it geetlivhen it chose to initiate the first of its

ten lawsuits against the SCVWD in 2005. Howepeoiecting ratepayers against the

84 GOWC Exhibit D, Chapter 5, p. 29.
85 A 15-07-001, Application, p. 9.
88 Advice Letter 169-W, p. 3, (see attachment Apperil)

208



~N~Nooh~h W N

© 00

10
11
12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

uncertainty of litigation is precisely the reasonywthe $100,000 cap was put in place. The
Commission’s language adopting the SCVWD Memo Aatehows that the cap itself is the
main reason the SCVWD Memo Account was approved:

ORA did not protest this advice letter. Conseglyeandbecause spreading of
the $100,000 across Great Oak’s approximately 20,0&ervice connections
could be considered de minimusWater Division recommends the Commission
approve the memorandum accoffifEmphasis added.]

It is clear that GOWC's requested modificationsii® SCVWD Memo Account expose
ratepayers to millions of dollars of unwarranteskrand disregard GOWC'’s original
justifications the Commission relied on when apprg\AL 169-W in the first place. As a
result, ORA recommends that the Commission deny G3Wequest to modify the terms of the
SCVWD Memo Account.

87 Resolution W-4534, p. 7.

209



